IH k. »
IS DOCUMENT 1§ THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT

C(82) 28 COPY NO

8 July 1982

CABINET

PUBLIC EXPENDITURE: OBJECTIVES FOR 1982 SURVEY

Memorandum by the Chief Secretary, Treasury

L, We now need to start considering the public expenditure programmes
for 1983-84 and the two following years, The Report of the Public Expenditure
Survey Committee (PESC) which gives the material is available in Departments,

THE AIM

2. The aim which I propose is to hold to the present planning totals, that is,
for 1983-84 and 1984-85 the cash totals for the aggregate of programmes plus
contingency reserve which we agreed last November and published in the March
White Paper, as modified by the decisions announced in the Budget and with some
minor estimating changes, For 1985-86 there is no cash programme yet, In
discussion of colleagues' programmes for that year, consistently with the aim I
am suggesting for the previous years, 1 propose to aim for the total currently
shown in the PESC baseline,

3. The present planning totals for 1983-84 and 1984-85 stand at

£120, 5 billion and £127.7 billion, These totals include the additions of

£7 billion and £5 billion respectively which we agreed last year on top of the
previous plans which had been converted to cash using gene ral inflation factors
of &6 per cent and 5 per cent. For 1985-86, the PESC baseline is £133, 3 billion.

4. To hold to these plans should leave room for modest tax reductions next
year, which could benefit industry and aid economic recovery, The economic
prospects are discussed in the separate paper C(82) 27 by the Chancellor of the
Exchequer, We must beware of new commitments which would add to our
problems after the next Election,

THE PROBLEM IN 1983-84

5. To achieve the aim of holding the planning totals will be difficult, e ca
accommodate some limited additions to certain programmes by committing now
some of the contingency reserves of £4 billion for 1983-84 and £6 billion for
1984-85, But we must keep an adequate reserve for unforeseén contingencies,

1

CONFIDENTIAL




The need to do this has of course been particularly vividly demonstrated by the
Falklands experience, At the beginning of the current year 1982-83 we had a
reserve of £2,4 billion, and already it is clear that we shall find it hard to live
within this,

6. For 1963-84 we have to recognise the probability of a substantial
increase in local authority current spending, simply because, even with a very
tough Rate Support Grant settlement, we have no means of preventing some
increased spending occurring, however much we may deplore it. In addition

it looks as if our statutory social security commitments will cost £0, 6 billion
more than is allowed for in current plans, Including these amounts, the
proposals put forward so far during the preparatory work for the Survey already
amount to about £6 billion extra for 1983-84 and about £7. 75 billion for 1984-85;
& summary of the main items is at Annex. The Falklands will require certain
additions to pregsent programmes, So holding the planning totals will mean
offsetting savings in some programmes,

INFLATION

T, This year's Survey is the first to be carried out in cash at all stapes,
As I have indicated, the baseline figures originally incorporated an overall
provision for inflation (pay and other prices together) of 6 per cent in 1983-84
and 5 per cent in 1984-85, The latest forecast for overall inflation, not just
in the public sector, is about 7 per cent for 1983-84, but I shall report any
revision in September, No precise forecast can usefully be made for later
years, but it will remain our firm objective that the rate of inflation should
continue to decline, In these circumstances I propose no general revaluation
of the cash programmes, In the case of public services pay, which we have
discussed separately, we shall certainly want to aim at very much lower
figures, and it will be necessary later in the year to review the relevant
Programme figures,

CIVIL SERVICE MANPOWER

8, The PESC Report this year sets out the approved and proposed manpower
figures for each Department. We are on course to achieve and hold the 1984
target of 630, 000 civil servants, The position is tight., Any significant
inereases above what is now proposed would frustrate achievement of the 1984
target, There ie no room for any new initiatives with eizeable manpower
implications in the lifetime of this Parliament,

9. I propose that we now regard the figures in the Report for 1 April 1984
as firm limits in the next stages of the Survey, Within these limits, I will take
up points with colleagues where some further reduction seems pos sible by April
1984 or where their figures for April 1983 seem too high to leave a feasible

last step to their target for April 1984,

CONFIDENTIAL




CONCLUSION

10, I invite the Cabinet:

L. To agree that our aim should be to hold to the present
planning totals for expenditure in 1983-84 and 1984~85,

2. To note that this means only the minimum inescapable
additions to programmes in the course of the current Survey,
and requires reductions in certain programmes in order to
leave room for these inescapable additions,

3. To agree that the Civil Service manpower totals for

1 April 1984 proposed in the report should now be regarded

as firm limits,

4, To agree that within the general framework of 1, and 2,, I
should hold bilateral discussions with spending Ministers about

additions and reductions to their programmes and report bhack
to Cabinet in October,

Treasury Chambers

8 July 1982




'@

ANNEX

BIDS FOR ADDITIONS TO PROGRAMMES IN 1983-84 AND 1984-85

La 1
The maim La . .
he main bids received so far are as follows.

1983-84

526

[250+]

Industry 272

ECcp

Hougj
Ub]ng

Health

Social Security

N

|
3 "'—tlc-nall_--,._f,j
lr‘dustr}r

Local acth

: ority
'LU.[“rf_:”L

Other

Including Armed Forces Pay,
3% real growth and relative
prices

Falklands consequences excluding
garrisoning+

Mainly regional development
grants and launch aid for civil
aircraft/engine.

Effect of higher interest rate
assumptions on export subsidies.

To maintain capital at 1982-83
level assuming rent increases

in line with RPI,

Inflation, relative prices,
dempgraphy, health authority
capital and some improvement
in service.

of which £560 million in 1983-84

and £661 million in 1984-85 for
existing statutory obligation.

Increased external financing

Guess at likely expenditure
over plan.

+p s e : . il
Fovisional and partial estimate - not in PESC report

£m
1984-85

1200

[250+]

400




Ei}r& o A b P " |
32 Report by the Public Expendi
n y the Public Expenditure

O

.‘:' r!rrllll-lr'.:' ' | l."' % e L'- 5
urvey Committee

CONEIDENTTAL




CONFIDENTIAL Contents

e

PUBLIC EXPENDITURE 1983-84 TO 1985-86

1982 REPORT BY THE PUBLIC EXPENDITURE
SURVEY COMMITTEE

Contents

Introduc tion

DEPARTMENTAL ANALYSES

l. Ministry of Defence

FCO - Qverseas Development Administration
FCO - Other

European Community

Intervention Board for Agricultural Produce
MAFF

Forestry Commission

Department of Industry

2 08 =1 O~ W b W
P e A T R TR e S

Department of Energy

=
=]
-

Department of Trade
ECGD

e
I —
- -

Department of Employment

-
Lad

Department of Transport
DOE - Housing

DOE - PSA

DOE - Other

Home Office

e B B
o =1 O~ h
= - » - -

Lord Chancellor's Department

p—
2
-

Department of Education and Science

o
=

Office of Arts and Libraries

0
—

DHSS - Health and personal social services

DHSS - Social Security

o d
LR
. .

HM Treasury - Civil Superannuation

[t
ry

Scotland
Wales
Morthern Ireland

o D
=] o~ On
" -

Nationalised Industries total net borrowing

[
[==}
-

Local authority current expenditurs relevant for RSG

d
L
s

Other Departments

—

CONFIDENTIAL

—

- =




Contents CONFIDE NTIJEL_ 3

S

SUPPLEMENTARY ANALYSES

Cmnd 8494 by Department

Changes between Cmnd 8494 and survey baseline
by Department

3. Survey baseline by Department
Survey baseline by economic category
Capital expenditure on construction work

1. Additional bids by Department

. Additional bids by economic category
3. Reduced requirements by Department
4. Reduced requirements by economic

category

Public service manpower

Local authority current and capital expenditure

CONFIDENTIAL




CDNFIDEH'IIAL

Introduction

Public Expenditure 1983-84 to 1985-86

1982 Report by the Public Expenditure Survey Committee

Introduction

This interdepartmental report by officials brings together most of the detailed
factual ang analytical material which provides the basis for the 1982 public
“Xpenditure survey, It excludes the options for reductions and offsetting savings, the
Material op which is not being distributed generally, though it is available to the
Dﬁpa.t-tmems concerned. A separate report will deal with the financing requirements
of the nationalised industries.

8

Each Departmental chapter sets out:

(i) the plans in cash for the years up to 1984-85. These are taken from the
March 1982 White Paper, adjusted for the changes announced in the Budget,
for any agreed minor switches and for classification changes. This forms
the baseline for the survey. Any subsequent Ministerial decisions are shown

below the baseline as agreed changes.

initial figures for the new final year of the survey, constructed
mechanically by increasing the 1984-85 figures for each Department by
4 per cent., The only exception is defence, where the 1985-86 figures
reflect Ministers' decision to aim for a further 3 per cent real growth in

that year,

(iii) any reduced requirements and proposals for additional expenditure.

s
Although the guidelines agreed by Ministers required (except in the case of

d e ;
efence) the submission of full offsetting savings for additional bids and the

a . ; CH
PPropriate options for reductions, these requirements have not been complied with in

m : 5 s
ANy cageg, Further, many of the proposed savings offered are simply unrealistic.

4,
On manpower, Departments' bids for staff for 1 April 1984 total 628,500 - some
1

»300 below the announced target of 630,000, Thereafter the totals continue to
d

Scline to 624,700 at 1 April 1985 and 622,400 at 1 April 1986. These figures are

CONFIDENTIAL |




Introduction

generally satisfactory. The bids for 1 April 1983 (656,000) are however too high and

significant reductions will need to be sought in the 1983-84 Estimates scrutiny.

5.  Excesses and shortfalls on announced targets for 1 April 1984 for each of the
main Departments are shown in the programme chapters. Additional savings in some
Departments make it possible to accommodate the overshoots within the 630,000
target - subject to there being no change in the defence figures as a result of the

Falklands conflict, and no significant upward shift in the unemployment assumptions.

6. A separate chapter (28) is included this year drawing together the material o1
local authority current expenditure relevant for rate support grant. Material on local
authority current expenditure is also included in the appropriate Dep-ﬁrt1'11'31'”:Ell
chapters. However the expenditure sub-groups have not yet finalised their work, which
is not therefore fully reflected in the report. This omission is pointed out in the text

where necassary,

Te Supplementary analyses are also included. Annexes A toD aggregate the

information described in the previous paragraphs to show the position for Public

expenditure as a whole, including the broad economic analysis (including the
construction element). Annexes E and F provide background information on public

service manpower and local authority expenditure,

8. The assumptions about unemployment underlying the figures in this report e

unchanged from those in the White Paper,




co
~NFIDENTIAL 1. Ministry of Defence

Ministry of Defence

£ million cash
1384-35 1985-86

1979=-20 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983=-84

-.EI::.:'-“:"'-" By
'H-:"!-'.l.l i

=

dget 9,231.6 11,184.3
4.2 = ¥

2
2
.0

: - 15,277 .8 16,42%.2 I7,598.8
Mnance '_-':|_'-'|:-'.|ri-1'_. = 5.0 =Z.+5

Totgl maca (11 — i -
“aseline §.227.4 11,180.1 12,617 277 .8 424, 2 17.596,3

LT
“Wilitiong) bids:

Cost of 3 AFPR

";1 I 1982 AFPREB and

: 308 awardg in later years
" TRatoration of 3%
.-‘-n:m-.tmer,:

U aDowag
{-";.:a.-lne ior defence non-
¥ relative price qffact 264.0 585.0

Iy, 'IL

IFg ':‘-'l-E’. Bore ‘)

owing ) 5.4 5.2 2.5
“Otal agqi.: e — e o =
ditiong| hids 525 . 1.199.7 1,609.8

Jm
“Muangig;

wnd any

flow -
.~.g..r:"‘r"'“ Yp to and including this line are the last White Paper (Cmnd 84%4) except for 1983-30 where
=% are bagad ap axisting policies. The .":gurﬂ“: 1las imelude changes agread since Cmnd 3494.

Btrodyey =

1|.
The defence budget is central government expenditure. Nearly all of it is on

B00dy : g
nd seryicas, It includes expenditure by the Property Services Agency on

def
Bhe
® works services, The Royal Ordnance Factory figures represent net

t]_'al.t
Sacti :
Ctlons with the National Loans Fund.

I ..
Plications of the baseline

2
A T : ; i
" he keystone of UK defence policy is the NATO Alliance, The Government is
. Mitteq ¢
U dag

Shce Spending in the region of 3 per cent a year, as announced in Cmnd 8288 and

Peaff; :
g fMed in Cmnd 8494, The Cmnd 8494 cash figures for 1983-84 and 1984-85 are

Plan to implement in full up to 1985-86 the NATO aim of real increases

Tayigg
°Ral and to be reviewed in the ‘1982 survey in the light of this commitment,

I'_‘l;-]_,am. 3
i '
€ Circumstances and prospects at the time and all other relevant factors.

e
ONFIDENTIAL
ENTI
==~ ~VDAL

e




Ministry of Defence

3. The manpower requirements reflect the planned reductions in both Service and
civilian personnel announced in Cmnd 8288, the savings from which are taken into
account in the Cmnd 8494 figures. Because of the Falklands conflict, adjustments, o
to the planned rundown of Service personnel and dockyard capacity, are L

inevitable.

4, The MOD will formulate bids in due course for additional funds to cover extrd
costs arising directly from operations in the South Atlantic. Furthermore, the conflict
creates a new situation with major military and political implications, which the MOD
foresee will require significant increases in defence resources beyond the NATO 3 per

cent aim.,
Additional bids by MOD

The MOD makes additional quantified bids as follows:

" yick he
(a) MOD has sought an increase to the 1982-83 cash provision to allow for t
e
cost of the 1982 armed forces and top salaries pay awards over and abov
s T ; b=
the 4 per cent provision in supply estimates. The additional bid up to 198

86 represents the carry-through of the 1982-83 bid in later years;

MOD consider that the provision made in Cmnd 8494 for 1983-84 and 1984~
85 fell short of the NATO 3 per cent target. On the basis of the Budge!
forecast of general inflation the provision allowed for only about 1 per cer
annual real growth in those years. In order to meet the Gﬂ“emmentls
commitment to plan to implement the NATO 3 per cent target In fully

additional cash is sought in 1983-84 and later years;

. i rear
over the last 15 years defence non-pay prices, though fluctuating from ¥

" - are
to year, have increased faster than overall prices aon average. They

of
predicted by the MOD to rise faster than overall prices by an average

: e ision of
nearly 3 per cent a year over the survey period. Additional provisio

: : . 1, 00
this order is sought to ensure that the 3 per cent a year real growth,

which Ministers have agreed, can be achieved.




1. Ministry of Defence

L N

.I"vt -/ > - ]
0D win also seek additional provision, as yet unquantifiable, over and above the
3 ' '
PeF cent NATO commitment to meet the extra costs arising over the survey period
45 2 result of-

[d)  thes outh Atlantic operations;

(e)

any consequent new longer term commitments.
B .
In addition to the bids mentioned above, the MOD would expect any other
th; ; !
“f8es in the 1982-83 cash provision as a result of higher pay and price movements to

be carpi
a : i
Tried forward in future provision.

0
H"““ﬂi savings and options for reductions

-

No offsetting savings or options for reductions are proposed as these would
de i i
TOgate from the Ministerial decisions to plan to implement in full real growth of

3

Per cent a yagy up to 1985-86.
R

°Yal Ordnance Factories

Implien s
Plications of the White Paper figures

8, .
The increased net horrowing is qullirp.-d because of loss -:',!f Iranian orders and a

gene ; -
ral reduction in the level of sales.

‘ﬂ‘ 22 n
ditional bigs for the ROFs
i i '
. These are needed because of a rephasing of the borrowing requirements assumed
in % ¢

the baseline figures. It is too early to assess the effect of the outcome ok the

Curra g : N £ :
nt studies an privatisation.

T
Teasury comments
lo, ' '
Tha Treasury does not accept the MOD bids. The 1982 Public Expenditure White
Pa ;
Per stated that current defence provision is intended to reflect the Government's

fip
decision to aim for real increases in the region of 3 per cent a year in line with

e
“ONFIDENTIAL

——




1. Ministry of Defence CDHFIDEN'HJHI-L

e

the NATO target. In the absence of any commitment to aim for real growth in excess

of the NATO target, the Treasury sees no reason to increase the Cmnd 8494 cash

provision for defence.

Manpower

1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85 1.4.80
i 5% -
(a) Service"' 332,000 332,000 325,000 320,000
(b) Civilian

(i} provision in baseline 212,000 200,000 200,000
(ii) net change (1) -2,000 - -2,000
(iii) provision now proposed 210,000 200,000 198,000
(iv) 1.4.84 target - 200,000 =
(v) eclaim on/credit to

contingency margin

In the view of the Ministry of Defence, additional manpower, as yet
unquantified, will be required as a result of the Falklands conflict and
consequent new long-term commitments.




'?DNFIDENmL 2. FCO - Overseas Development Administration
—_ TENHAL p ) ; 0

FCO = Overseas Development Administration

Table 2 £ millicn cash
e ia

1979-80 1980-81 1981=82 1982-33 1933 -34 1984-85 198586

e
Oversagy aid ;
-::E! “d programme T87. 884 .4 2. 950.0 1,014, 66 . _,191.
L:E"!as ad administration 1.6 18.6 22. 21,5 22, 23 .9 .l

®F ®xternal relations 51. 83.0 69. 79.2 3.9 Ba. 1.

Tatal

-
o

970.0 1,064, 1,050.7

Speey .
Pecial assistance to Crown Agents -2. -0.4

-
Lotal bass lins

Coc
—._,_\_\ui'u-kEt ind overseas bl}rrr:lw'!ing

=—

& ;
*duced requirements

Het aig Programme
-‘!'alil'-“t!.gua_] .L'h:lﬂs

"‘]:; aid programme

; Br axternal relations -
C&'-'P!l’a-nnqar.mn

TOWD Agents

o ¥
Lotal additional bids

D'ET-‘-"EM aid

1 P
™ addition to the public expenditure allocation (the net aid programme) total

I:‘ a
"overnment expenditure on aid (the gross aid programme) includes sums equal to
EH‘ i ® "

Pital repayments on past aid loans, recycled as new aid expenditure, as follows:-

£ million cash

-‘---‘_-_‘-‘_-_-_'_‘—-—

‘H—‘-"'_‘—'—-—.____\_‘__
Net aiq

Recyel

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

Programme 949 .988 1014.829 1066 .608 1109.272
ed principal 69 .821 73.080  72.959 74.096

o

G : =
27985 aid programme 1019.809 1087 .909 1139.567 1183.368
_‘_-_-_‘—\—

e

i Spending covers bilateral financial and manpower assistance to developing
Cr—"untries; contributions to multilateral institutions, including the World Bank, the UN
develﬂpruent agencies and the UK share of development aid from the EC Budget; and
“fCessional finance to the Commonwealth Development Corporation. Policy aims are
z COncentrate aid on the poorest countries, and to give greater emphasis to UK
Political and commercial interests alongside the programme's basic developmental
CONFIDENTIA




2. FCO - Overseas Development Administration

objective. These aims have been taken to imply a shift to bilateral aid., Past

commitments to multilateral institutions within a programme which has declined
sharply in cost terms have however shifted the balance away from bilateral aid as the

following table shows:-

Gross aid programme Cost terms (base year 1980-81)
A

- — — = —_

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82
£ million % E million % € million % £ million

Multilateral 263 25 274 28 272 28 368 40
Bilateral 810 75 710 72 696 72 556 60

e

Total 1073 984 068 024

e ——

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86
£ million T £ million T £ million T £ million

Multilateral 325 38 351 42 368 chd 357
Bilateral 521 62 : 493 58 463 56 473

Total 846 Bdd 831 B30

R . 2 : st
Within the bilateral programme, however, the percentage of aid going to the poores

countries is planned to remain high, as follows:-

per cent

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

64 40 64 62 65 67 69 70
Additional bids

S In March Ministers decided that the regular aid programme to India would D€
increased from £82.5 million to £110 million in 1983-84. For 1984-85 and 1985-80 the
Indians were offered assurances of "best endeavours" to increase aid to them with 10
mention of specific sums. Ministers agreed that the bulk of the increased allocation of

s , : . tal
£27.5 million to India in 1983-84 would be provided by an overall increase in the 1@

: -85
aid programme because of other pressures on it then identified. The bids for 1984

5 o8 : g ; . inigters
and 1985-86 are the additions to the aid programme which are required if Minis
. | ) il : jons in
wish to maintain aid to India at £110 million a year without further reduction

programmes to other countries.

s e et TS ___ CONFIDENTIAL—



http:programme.gi

E?F_{EEH TIAL 2. FCO - Overseas Development Administration

Re 4
duced requirements

&,

In the Treasury's view, not accepted by ODA, there are reduced requirements of
E Eia
0.6 million in 1983-84, £1.2 million in 1984-85 and £1.6 million in 1985-86 arising from

th

¢ treatment of pensions supplements - see paragraph & below.
O ;

®rseas aid administration

This programme covers ODA's staff and administrative costs in operating the aid

Prog |
Efamme and in disbursing pensions.
th : :
SF external relations (part) - superannuation

This part of the programme covers pension supplements for about 29,500
B
; “*fsloners, rising to 31,000 in 1985-86, for service in developing countries. Pension

cr
©88¢s are paid in line with British public sector pension increases.

ditiona) pigs

1

The additional bids partly reflect increased estimates of the numbers of
“ehsioners; hut also the fact that this sub-programme includes the supplements only
M 0ot the pasic pensions to which the supplements are added; and certain other
Qcﬁﬂl{:dl factors relating to the revaluation of pensions. The percentage increases
ﬁ-” ¥ear to year required in this sub-programme are thus greater than the percentage

nepg
4%es in pensions and substantially greater than the increases incorporated in the
E’ﬂﬂr:hn.;:.

Some of the basic pensions to which these supplements apply arc financed by the

Ux
| fr‘:'m the aid programme. The Treasury view is that, since the whole of the
nep

“Fases in these pensions is being met from the superannuation sub-programme, there
*houlg be & reduction in the net aid programme of the amount of the increases from
::ar ' year provided in the bascline which are attributable to the basic pensions;
Hherwigq there will be double-counting, The amounts of the reduced requirements

Pro
Posed by the Treasury are set out in paragraph 4 above. The ODA view is that this




__

2. FCO - Overseas Development Administration CONFIDENTIAL

is only one small factor affecting the aid programme among many working in the
opposite direction, and that no reduced requirements can be identified in the

programme taken as a whole.
Crown Agents
9. The figures from 1981-82 onwards are repayments to Government of the

commencing capital debt incurred by the Crown Agents upon incorporation 08

1 January 1980. The 1981-82 figure excludes a premature repayment of £6.77 million,

reducing the commencing capital debt, but which has been scored as part of the

disposals programme.

Commonwealth Development Corporation (CDC)

10. Ministers have agreed that the CDC may borrow £15 million a year commercially
overseas in 1982-83, 1983-84 and 1984-85, but have not yet considered whether
borrowing will be allowed in 1985-86. In the meantime neither ODA nor the Treasury
are committed to the figure shown for 1985-86, which is simply 4 per cent higher than
that for 1984-85,

Manpower

Details are given in paragraph 10 of chapter 3.

CONFIDENTIAL

=




3. Foreign and Commonwealth leflc_e - Other

3. Foreign and Commonwealth Office - Other

million cash

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-33 1983 =84 1'3'34; &5 1955—8&
D"'ﬂl‘“eas

CPresentation 200.3 229.0 267.8 296.8 310.3 326.1 339.2
Overseas

Micrmation 14.6 94.3 103.8 110.9 122.9 131.0 136.2

Ijlrtn.--u £ external
Hations 58.3 39.0 62.7 71.9 77.0 80.9 84.1

Mj .
Uitary 459 PO HEA i0.E 13 B 130 18

T
otal basaline 340.4 372.3 444. a 493 3 523.6 551.0

Additiona) pigs

(i)
‘ l;a‘!-’mt:nts to the
D‘Et. Office for
: the issue of BVPs
oy

ii .
\11) SPQCIa]isud
hulll:iing
1ii) i
U Grant in aid of the

C External
‘31‘1!'1(:(35

Current
C‘TPitaL

liw)
I I_I!tc:rnatinnal
b'—tbSl:riptiOns

[
W)

British Antarctic
5I-Lwc1,r

o )
%_._tal additional bids

Illt "Dduc i

D""'r‘-ﬂds representation, which will account for 59 per cent of all FCO (non-Aid)
Epmmt'drﬂ in 1983-84, covers the cost of running the Foreign and Commonwealth
. ee and the Diplomatic Service at home and abroad, including expenditure on

EDtandatmn overseas. Rather less than half of the expenditure on overseas
Dmbm”ﬂ-tmn is directly attributed to UK based staff salaries and allowances but

n‘L{J'-;
tall of it is manpower related.




_.—-.

3. Foreign and Commonwealth Qffice - Other CDNF[DEN'I'IJ\.IL_

2. Grants to the BBC External Services (14 per cent); the British Council (7 per
cent); and subscriptions to international organisations (13 per cent) make up most of

the remainder of FCO (non-Aid) expenditure.

Implications of the baseline

Overscas represcntation

3.  The provision reflects the achievement of the FCO's agreed target for reducing

manpower by 1 April 1984. There are no other significant changes.

Overseas information

4. Grants to the BBC External Services and the British Council are as follows:

£ million cash

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86
BBC External Services 68.0 75.6 81.3 84.6
British Council 36.3 37.8 39.7 41.3

From 1983-84 the grant for the BBC's broadcasting services includes additional funds
for the expanded audibility programme and further modernisation of Bush Hous¢

agreed by Ministers in 1981.
5. Other expenditure on this programme is for the FCO's official informatio?
services and includes the costs of the broadcasting relay stations operated by the FCO

on behalf of the BBC External Services.

Other external relations

LR Subscriptions to international organisations account for about 90 per cent of this

programme. It remains the policy of FCO Ministers to try to keep cxpenditure o0

; ; : ; . al
these organisations at zero real growth and wherever possible to achieve FaF

reductions. No significant changes are planned in the level of grants in aid or other

miscellaneous payments.

CONFIDENTIAL




e

FEEWEEAL _ Foreign and Com_mnnweaj_t?n_ﬂffice - Other

Mﬂita-r}’ aid

This provides for the continuation of military training assistance to foreign and

Co
‘iMonwealth Governments at the level agreed by Ministers for 1980-81.

Additiona) bigs

El
These represent:

W extra provision for payments to the Post Office resulting from the

increased demand for British Visitors Passports for 1981;
(i) construction of a new Central Receiving Station at Hanslope Park already

agreed in principle in the mid '70's;

current - the shortfall arising from the BBC's 1981 and 1982 pay awards;
capital - the extra provision reguired for the continuation of the capital

Programme referred to in paragraph 4 above;

the extent to which cumulative increased costs are expected to exceed the

totals arrived at by application of the cash limit factors.

extra provision to permit an increase in the activities of the British
Antartic Survey; including an enlarged team and the re-establishment of a
full base at Grytviken on South Georgia.

gl
The scope for offsetting savings to match these bids is included in the paper on

Opti
°ns for reductions.

Ma“POWEr

Details qf staff numbers in the Foreign and Commonwealth Office, including the

v&l‘_‘i‘je.
4% Development Administration, are as follows:




_——.

3. Foreign and Commonwealth Office - Other : I EONFPEEﬂTi"E‘—-—

1.4.84 1.4.85

Manpower numbers
in the baseline 11,100 11,100

Net change
(ie difference between
baseline and bid) +26% =166

Proposed manpower
requirement 11,126 10,934

1.4.84 target 11,126 =

Claim on/credit to
contingency margin

target revised to take account of transfer of the Government Hospitality Fund
from the former Civil Service Department.

—
——

_ CONFIDENTIAL —




European Community

4. European Community

£ million cash

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1‘3‘83 86

N
]St Payments to
Uropegn Community

N-Stitutions
—

“]at
EC g

e
——
e ——r—— e e e

Payments tq
Budget 884 285 160
"‘1"?-15 dmounts scored
‘nder ajq Programme 45 100

f"a
Pita] subscriptions
Uropean
'WELth'nt Bank
Llhh-:: Sector

from g
urone
ang SEE[—:I Pean Coal

I"""mm'-J-Il‘itj..*

l"-‘CE:lIJt‘S

Tota) baseline 1/

Req
u 3
“ed requirements

Addie:
itiona) pigg 135

e

(1)

Th
"Cum; Eﬂgufe‘? up to and including this line are based on the last White Paper
194), except for 1985-86 (see survey guidelines in introduction)

et
Payments to European Community Institutions

p

TOgramme 2.7 comprises United Kingdom net payments to the European
Om
Munity budget (excluding amounts attributed to the aid programme); capital
D8y

‘Plions to the European Investment Bank; and United Kingdom public sector

BCai
Pls from the European Coal and Steel Community. Both the Community budget

and ¢y
=
: F"“mpean Investment Bank subscription are denominated in European currency

Psp for the years ahead conversions into sterling have been made at the 1982
“WBR
fate of exchange for 1982-83 of 1.73 ecus to the £ and at a rate of 1.7 ecus to

th ‘
s *hereaftay,

Coy D e
%HEEE{EN'I'IAL




4. European Commumity

2. Projections of United Kingdom net payments to the Community budget are
subject to a wide margin of forecasting error. The government has only an indirect
influence over the size of the EC budget and UK contributions to and receipts from its
Our net payments will also depend over the survey period on the outcome of the
current negotiations over UK budget refunds. The net payment in the current year 8
now expected to be some £135 million more than foreseen in Cmnd 8494, This mainly
reflects the new agreement of 25 May 1982 on UK budget refunds (see below). The net
payments in 1983-84 and 1984-85 are now expected to be some £75-150 million les8
than in Cmnd 8494. This reflects revised estimates of Community budget expenditur®

and of the phasing of UK budget refunds.

3 As in Cmnd 8494, the new projections assume that the Community will contain
expenditure, in particular CAP guarantee expenditure, so as to keep the budget total

within the 1 per cent VAT ceiling.

4. The major development since Cmnd 8494 has been the conclusion of a new
agreement on refunds for the United Kingdom in respect of the Community's 1982
budget. Cmnd 8494 assumed that the United Kingdom would receive each year net
refunds equivalent to 66 per cent of our net contribution before refunds to th®
allocated budget. This assumption was based on the precedent set by the 30 May 1980
agreement. The new agreement for 1982 provides for the United Kingdom to receive
net refunds of approaching £500 million during 1983 (551 per cent of the CDmmisSiDnls
estimate of our net contribution in respect of the 1982 budget), with adjuﬁtmenm
during 1984 if the Commission's estimate turns out to be wrong, In the Treasury ®
view, the Commission forecast is too low, and we ought to receive during 1984 2
further £222 million of gross refunds in respect of the 1982 budget. On the assumptio?

that we receive half of this extra sum before the end of March 1984, the effect of the

new agreement will be to increase our net payments, by £236 million during 1982-83

but reduce it by £95 million during 1983-84 and by £20 million during 1984-85. These

figures underlie the changes from the baseline, but have been modified by ORIRG

changes to produce the net changes shown in Table 4.

ill
54 The level of our net refunds in respect of the 1983 and subsequent budgets e

g e i the
depend on the outcome of the continuing negotiations on a long term solution tO

e

R

CONFIDENTIAL

I




CONFIDENTIAL

4. European Community

.:nmmu“it}’ budget problem. The estimates in this repori assume that the UK will
8N receive each year refunds equivalent to 66 per cent of our net contribution
"efore refunds to the allocated budget of the previous year - as assumed in Cmnd 8494
#€ Previous paragraph). In addition, no allowance is made for any extra payments
Which the UK may be obliged to make to take account of the unexpectedly favourable
Utcome for the UK for 1980 and 1981, If the less favourable 1982 refunds percentage
"ere applied to the later years and we repaid over a three-year period (say) half the

* : s ~
Mount by which our net contribution after refunds fell short of expectations tor 1980

a L]
= 1981, then our net budget contribution would rise on average by a further

i
O million in each of the later years.

ol

As in previous surveys, it will be necessary to review the figures for the UK net

Co x 5
ftribution in the autumn.




5. Intervention Board for Agricultural Produce

5. Intervention Board for Agricultural Produce

£ million cash

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

:"riﬂ.'l'l.'iet SUPPG‘rt under
Eile ICGmmcn
‘Qfgl"lktultural Policy

% the EEC 161.7 605.9 674 .6
~ENtra] and

Miscellaneoys

“rvices 7.7 . 15.9  16.3 . 18.1  18.8

AL A

Total baseline 369 .4 531.3.' 691.0 720.0 748.8
—

R
-"Ed'LICEd requirc!rnents
Volume cha
T
flh:ing

ges pre May
Price

A dd itiﬁl‘lal bids

Eéf&cts of May 1982
P Price fizing

Imroduction

11.
Eﬂpenditure by IBAP is incurred on market regulation under the Common

-:'k Ti %
Srlcultypa) Policy (CAP). The main components are intervention buying and selling,

Varig
u . - et .
: Production, storage and animal feed subsidies and payments on imports and

®Xpo :
POTts. Almost all of it is mandatory under European Community (EC) Regulations

dnd ;
Most is 100 per cent funded from the EC Budget. This programme covers IBAP's

Brosg : ) : 1o
&xpﬂnd.'lturf;! the associated receipts from the EC being credited to the EC

Progs.
Sramme (Chapter 4) where they serve to reduce the United Kingdom's net
Contp; . . :
j bution to the EC. Expenditure is particularly unpredictable as it depends,
ez cn
alia, op trade volumes, world commodity prices, exchange rates and day to day

ﬂpﬁ'l‘a ;
tions of the CAP instruments of market management.




5. Intervention Board for Agricultural Produce CONFIDENTIAL
= ——— — e —

2 The Board's central and miscellaneous services expenditure is mainly in respect

of the Board's staff costs and those of agencies undertaking work on its behalf.

Implications of the baseline

3. The figures provide for expenditure on the Board's various operations based on 2
view of market trends and world prices taken in September 1981. The figures Fr'“ride
for the continuation of the UK butter subsidy and the beef variable premium although

these are subject to annual renegotiation.

Additional bids

4, The reduced requirements indicate the changes forecast before the CAP pricé
fixing of May 1982. These include higher expenditure on purchases into intervention of
butter but lower expenditure on purchases of cereals and beef. Lower sales of cereals
and beef were forecast mainly because of reduced stocks following lower than
expected purchases in 1981-82. Strong market prices led to reduced expenditure® o

the beef and sheepmeat variable premium schemes.

: : d
5. With the exception of a very small part of the Board's expenditure increass

: . _ P
prices result from the annual CAP price fixing. Because of the nature of many CA

e
schemes, however, there is no straightforward relationship between the percentds

o = 4 P EiL ' L'.If
addition to support prices and the expenditure consequences. An initial estimate
mades

the expenditure consequences of the price {ixing decisions of May 1982 has been

ices
but for subsequent years it is not known what the average level of CAP Pri€

: it
increases will be or how these will affect expenditure patterns. Hence at this stag®

: i . rith
has been assumed that expenditure in terms of 1982-83 prices will increase in liné ¥

the increased cash provision in the later years.

y me
6. The CAP price fixing decisions of May 1982 increased CAP prices bY e

. : i e vant
10.5 per cent with the increases coming into effect at the beginning of the rele

) I ; than
commodity marketing years. The effect on expenditure is expected to be greater

qiled
the increase in cash provision allowed for between 1981-82 and 1982-83. Det&

. = e ﬂf
estimates have not yet been prepared but an approximate aggregate allowan

= L T ]_}]E'ﬂ-t
£60 million a year has been made at this stage. Payments on the beef and sheep

e

—

CONFIDENTIAL

_,_.——'—.



. ——

Co SR § 5
___iq_FmEHTIAL 5. Intervention Board for Agricultural Produce

vari : L] + T 3
able premium schemes are expected to be higher; the EC Budget will be meeting

%_ﬂ PEr cent of the cost of beef premiums instead of 25 per cent as in the past although
ings feceipts will be credited to the EC programme. Some new schemes have been
agjmeﬂ and the rules on others have been changed and it is not yet possible to assess
With Ny degree of certainty the uptake levels and expenditure involved.

T‘_ No additional bid is being made at this stage in respect of central and
mlscenm‘f'ﬂuﬁ services. Bids may be necessary, however, to take account of future
develupmeﬂtﬁ in two areas. New and revised support arrangements were agreed in the
Q:Du.rsq of the 1982 price fixing but the implications for the Board's staff and agency
“OSts have not yet been fully assessed. A decision is expected to be taken in the fairly
“Ejar future on implementation of the recommendations contained in a report by
Tvaty consultants on the Board's future computing needs. The report indicates

Potents
Atal for substantial staff savings but implementation would involve a small

jl'l.ﬂr.;_.. ¥
458 In overall staffing levels in the early stages.

Mﬂnpuwe,

(i 1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85 1.4.86
1}

(i) Manpower numbers in the baseline 588 588
®t change (ie difference

(iif) pootWeen baseline and bid) - -

(iv) 1 zpmsﬁd manpower requirement 588 588

vy 484 target :

redit to contingency margin - T




6. Ministry of Apgriculture, Fisheries and Food

6. Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

Table 4 . .
_____“'—_ MAFF Expenditure alone £ milllon cash

e 1979-80 1980-81 1981-42 1982Z-B3 1 1984-85 1985-86

Price guaran
Upparted

tems om products not

by CAP i
K J production
dfanty &nd 5|_:I;|.".:i<!h_;!

Y“Pport §, i

i "¢ capital and other
5 F"Cl“i:ll'.Ent!

T

l:f]':h_'- for igriculture in
DLL]P'-"—‘MJ arsas :

L]

;rmf-.a_m:a.nc-: to agricultural

9 Chion foag Processing
- ‘-”narxe:i.ng .
~Entra| and

_ Bervige, sicellansaus

;.-:c;-:l b ding
; SPport g

Lang -i;a.-ur the fshing industry
F &

Mage and urban
'."E-.:cq Protectign and rural
i _l'l:u:: tida] defenceg
wil defepen

Tataj :
2 bt

——

Redycay .

A .\'J: paeqh“"‘mﬂﬁts

B Q..Fh;m.;u_”-_'s fisheries and food
MAFF programmes

Toty)

raduced Fequiraments
Add iy
1)

:':‘Tla.' hidy
li=l'f1'=|:|=_1mn|;:, increases
I-j-lli'ﬂttlltu.re, {isheries and food
(1) ':Z'TJ:::- EFA]:E-::gr:!n:l s
H-u-k;:t:-gr.muture, fisheries and food)
reatruc turing

MAFF tural crop adaptation aid (oil subsidy)
= E:"‘":l-'-'-l"i-'&!1 resaarch wvessel
o |

tal L
—ddition

il hids




6. Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
Department of Agriculture and Fisheries for Scotland
Welsh Office Agriculture Department

ah

E m]]]iuf ca

1979-530 1980-81 1981-32 1982-831 1983-84 1984-85

Pre-funded EC schemes
schemes [und through [EAP

|‘.gl“':'.|""." F.-'I':.'J."'..i" i ES :if!ti" mies

Total baseline

Reduced requirements (net)

Table 6.2
DOther expenditure

AL Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
\MAFF/DAFS/WOAD)
Agricultural support, including animal health
Other agricultural assistance
5'_'|J|.1-:.lrl: far the :’i;‘hl.l.‘l..'t)l ..'.;|.L|..-\;'.r'_r'
Departmental administration [MAFF only)

Other MAFF programmes
Land drainage and {lood protection
i} Capital expanditure
i} Current expenditure by local authaorities
ames tidal defences
!:]Vll. -_".1’:fl=:|.|:e:

&
£ -8 Lk

rd -3 -3

Total basaline

Heduced reguirements

A Agricalture, Fisheries and Food
Agricultural support, including animal health
Other agricultural asgistance
Support l[or the [ishing industry
Departmental administration [(MAF

F only)
B. Other MAFF programmes
Thames tidal defences

Total reduced requirements

Additional bids
{1} Estimating increases
A Agriculture; Fisheri and Food
Other J.Hril':LIJ.LI.I.ril.l. gl 4 T
Support for the fishing industry
Departmental administration (MAFF only)
B. Other MAFF programmes
Civil defence
Re-phasing of the Thames tidal defences

Sub total

Other
Agriculture, Flsheries and Food
Marhketing
Horticultural protected crop adaptation aid
Orchard restructuring
MAFF [isheries research vessal
WOAD marketing and office at Welsh Show Ground

Sub-total

Total additional hids




9 Bl
: ONFIDENTIAL

B

e

6. Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

L Table ¢

) shows expenditure by MAFF alone. But MAFF expenditure on
agnculture'

fisheries and food has to be considered together with corresponding

®Xpend;j :
diture by DAFS and WOAD which is included in the Scottish and Welsh

Progrqmm@sl

2

Expenditure by the Intervention Board for Agricultural Produce (IBAP), under the
Buar - ; ;
dntea 3ection of the European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund, is

jntlud s

ed in Chapter 5 with the exception of premium schemes for ewes, suckler cows
and the

2 non=

: Marketing of milk. For practical reasons these are administered by

and WOAD but in the survey they fall to be considered in the context of

i)
g 2Xpendi

Tap ture generally (see Chapter 5). The amounts in question are shown in
dhla 6.1

DEo Iso shown in Table 6.1 is axpenditure on marketing and processing, individual
Olect : ' : :
% and inshore fisheries restructuring by the Agricultural Departments acting as

Agentsg
b of the EC Commission. The latter exercises full control over the level of
a

Tmentg and theijr timing.

4
g T .
X he Combined figures for the remaining expenditure by MAFF, DAFS5 and WOAD
2 g 5
“Mmarised in Table 6.2

A
V= ik
GRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD (MAFF/DAFS/WOAD)

-]

"

i The agricyl
Prm,-i&mn

ture, fisheries and food services are described in chapter 2.3 of
paragraphs 9, 11 and 14), For 1983-84 and 1984-85 the baseline

i dS5umes a continuation of existing policies and includes expenditure that will

=12 fr

Bk °M a common fisheries policy. For 1985-86 the existing provision for 1984-85
S bee .

thi " carried forward with a 4 per cent addition. In areas of declining expenditure

nig }

~ A8 regylt
Drﬁs
nt Plans,

Aflation the Ap

ed in over-provision; in other areas bids are being submitted to maintain
Subject to the cash provision being adequate to cover future levels of

ricultural Departments expect to be able to maintain the planned level

OF ga s
Eru‘m&s with

in the baseline.

o,

f‘H_'““‘-h
;f*j?mmﬁ{;_“— =




6. Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

b. It was agreed during the last survey that the provision for hill livestock
compensatory allowances should be based on the money rates of allowance paid in
1982; these are due to be reviewed this autumn.

Ta The provision for MAFF wages and salaries is based on the manpower levels

agreed for 1 April 1983 and from 1 April 1984 onwards. Provision is also made for the

. ; ; o i "
implementation of plans for contracting out or privatising certain areas of MAF¥'S

work.

8. Work 1s 1n progress to develop appropriate output measures in relation to capital

grants, ADAS services and research and development expenditure,

Estimating changes - reduced requirements and additional bids.

nm the

ined

9. Reduced requirements more than offset the additional bids which arise fr

maintenance of existing policies. These fall largely on demand-determ
= 3 - i rn
expenditure, for which forecasts are subject to change. The main increases arise !

1985-86 and relate to planning of expenditure on the replacement of MOD fisheries
L : he
protection vessels, partly financed by the Apgricultural Departments, and

replacement of a protection vessel operated by DAFS.
Additional bids

Central Marketing Organisation

keting

10. Proposals have been put to the Treasury for establishing a central mar
lable

organisation for the food and agriculture industries. Some funds are already aval
al

T '] . i t
within MAFF's marketing Vote for this purpose and the bid is needed to bring i
1984-85 and

Government support to about £2 million in 1983-84, £3 million in

£4 million in 1985-86.

Horticultural adaptation aid

" . El o ] i i ns Jf

11. This aid for heating protected crops is to help growers adjust to the distortid :
- P ¥ -- T & ]'Ean( B
competition brought about by the preferental gas tariff for horticulturalists I Ho

" con HF[DEN'II_;"‘:E'__F__

i




. | A AT

D D
: E_TENML 6. Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

L S
Mission has now agreed to extend its guidelines beyond the end of 1982 to

&]:-::.-_.;, .
n E 5 ! = .
Atlonal adaptation aids to be given on oil used up to 31 March 1983, If the

::'E'E'Sept S

2 ®stimate of the cost of the aid (E4 million) on oil used in 1982 proves to be

Correct
y the Consequences of such an extension would be additional expenditure of

ah -
MLELS million in 1983-24,

Grants for orchard restructuring

,12. The UK orc
Mtregga in import
of the home

hard area is declining, with a consequent drop in output and an
s. If the UK apple and pear industry is to maintain its present share
Mmarket a large proportion of existing old orchards should be replaced.

ext Departments consider that aid for this purpose should be given by an

“Hengign

e of the capital grant schemes. A 5 year pump-priming programme is

“Visage :
ged, Subordinate legislation would be required.

Fisha_:
“sheries research vessel (MAFF)

13
ol g PTE
Fl‘cm sent plans provide for a phased reduction in the fisheries research vessels
f T i

19431

fgs to 2 by the end of 1984-85, It will not, however, be possible to meet

tmental needs unless one of these 2 is a new, more versatile vessel

Whigy,
Loy x i e ;
Provides 4 range of specialist facilities. The Rayner scrutiny team

‘:f_-,:
“MMendation

Jﬂsﬁ

1 8; currently under consideration, do not affect the need for one new
L] ;

WOAD pigg

4 we
A : ; d P ;
Pro; D T8quire a small increase in provision to cover the cost of marketing

*EQtSEn
Wales and for an office at the Royal Welsh Showground.

Hl?g‘im Land

Onsi : . ) . i, " Jeamit
telag; deration is being given to the possibility of a further additional bid in
0

T to
Proposals to extend the UK agriculture less favoured areas.

T S
M

—




I e e
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food CONFIDENTIAL

B. OTHER PROGRAMMES (MAFF ONLY)

16. The 1985-86 figures for arterial drainage, civil defence (food stockpilel and
Thames tidal defences are based on the existing provision for 1984-85 increased DY
4 per cent. Expenditure on the Thames tidal defences is falling as work moves towards
completion.

Estimating changes - reduced requirements and additional bids.

! : K s s - in
17. Estimating changes arise primarily on the Thames tidal defences. Increases’

: d
the early years reflect rephasing of expenditure and are followed by larger reduce

requirements in 1985-86.

18. Work cannot be deferred to offset the increases that arise in 1983-84 and 1984~

B5.

Offsetting savings

. ] = - E‘
19. Additional bids are covered by offsetting savings as described in the separat

material.

Manpower (MAFF only)

Manpower numbers in
the baseline

Net change (ie difference
between baseline and bid)

Proposed manpower
requirement

1.4.84 target

Claim on/credit to
contingency margin




._‘_‘——\_

—

Forestry Commission

7. Forestry Commission

T
el ¢ million cask

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

=+ ==

46.2 45,2 58.7 b1.4 63.2 63.5 66.1

F'ﬂtestw

. e ————————————————————————

Tot- P T e ‘
:ital baselina 46 .2 45.2 58.7 61.4 63.2 63.5 bb .1

e —
————

B Ries e s

R
Sduceq requirements -0.3 mit =059

Addit iona) bids

Grants to private
%oodland gwners

——

Intrbd_ut tlﬂn

:E fﬂr:his item covers the Forestry Commission's activities in promoting the interests
Stry, the establishment and maintenance of adequate reserves of growing trees,

: Production ang supply of timber and the development of the recreational potential
9 the forests they manage. The activities divide between the Forestry Enterprise (a

En‘\ff;rn
Ment trading service) and the Forestry Authority.

mpli‘:’-ﬂﬂni of the basaline

2,
planti:thr the survey period the figures provide for an annual programme of new
Trec_-rea,i dechmng from 9300 hectares to 5200 hectares, no new development of
e 5 an fac:ﬂit'tes? the acquisition of some 7300 hectares of land for planting during
has vey Period, the purchase of machinery and construction of roads for an annual

vestmg Programme increasing from 2.7 million cubic metres to 3.1 million cubic

Metrag
]

. v And ap annual provision for grants for Planting bv Pl‘i‘-"ﬂti? OWners riﬁing from
E

9 miln
Uion t6 £4,3 million by 1985-86.

3.
The f

the ¢, C yted
- } ]
fal for Special sales of assets) which will be surrendered to the Consolidate

Bures do not include receipts from sales of land and buildings (included in

e
_FIDENTIAL,

——




8

7. Forestry Commission CONFIDENTIAL =

e

Fund. These are expected to amount to £20.0 million, £19.9 million, £18.2 million and

£17.0 million respectively in the years 1982-83 to 1985-86.

4, From 1983-84 timber receipts are lower consequent upon a switch from working
timber by FC own labour to selling it standing to timber merchants. The shortfall has
been fully met by reductions in labour, machinery, materials, services and

administrative expenses.

5. A report on the Commission's management structure has been completed and
decisions in principle will be taken later this year which may have an effect on the PES

provisions, particularly from 1984-85 onwards.

Reduced requirements

2 l d
. The policy of non-recruitment of labour except where absolutely necessary, a%
the switch in timber working, has led to a significant fall in numbers (mainly through

natural wastage) giving rise to the reduced requirement set out.

Additional bids

y ; ; T ymed i1
7.  Private sector planting is expected to rise in 1985-86 above the level assumec !

s with
the existing baseline. Grant payments are expected to be £7.2 million compared ¥W!
offSEttinE

the £6.3 million provided giving rise to an additional bid of £0.9 million:

savings have been identified.

Manpower

Manpower levels at 1 April implied
by Cmnd 8494

Revised Manpower levels

—

CONFIDENTIAL




b S

——————

— i 8. Department of Industry
CONFIDENTIAL

and

EE@,'—"HHL] de

Department of Industry

gonoral industrial

volopmont grants

Provision of fand and butldings

atlective as

siftance to industry in

A8l tod gr ks

Uthop
R csidyg

Fegional sy poTt

 expenditure under repealed

assistanco to individual

dustrips
Britis

10T E

firms and undesrtakin ES

b Technology Group

grants

a5 o SUpport wrvicos

-‘_"l.ltu.‘n.- ind

-:IIZII:.j,_i

"-c"-'nrr.t-_lir an

Senoral in
R and D
Spacn

Tuta)

“Mpport fgp
And Yehicle

Concorgg
Produciga
ina

--"r-'l'.i.-"lia-:
Inte Tost
AsE]s

Ndyggy ¥

.-1_..:.|~:|:Iu“._|,
E I-'l..'u-_._-,: fe

Tota)
*Evicng
Tota) h

it

Adefy

Dhtra]

ustrial support

d I:r'l."h:'.-_:u]ur;wa!, assistance

dustrial B and D

Falt ang drroengine genceal

3.7
43 .0

169.8

dbrospace shipbuilding steel
manufacture
development and
f
Rolls Royee Ltd
aft and acroocnging
d assistance
E of home shipbuilding

Support costs
*LdfCe

to the shipbuilding

o the stoo] industry
ir BL Ltd

and miscollaneous

Qlds

e ——

CONFIDENTTAL

clopmen:

0 individual

stoel induestry
idministration
ustria| fupport |'.I.|'._--_-.,:I._-|

omal hids

million




B ‘
B

.3 + Department _cl_f I_I't::'l._ll.ls-t:f,ir CDNF]])EN'I_',I_A_L_._-

Introduction

I, The principal support measures under this programme are regional development
grants, regional and national selective assistance, support for general industrial
R and D, space technology and aircraft and aeroengine development, various

shipbuilding measures, and support for BL and Rolls Royce.
Implications of the baseline

2 About half of the extra costs indicated by the additional bids listed in Table 8
arise from external factors, for example demand or the level of interest rates. The
other additional bids principally concern launch aid which was not covered in
Cmnd 8494 and more support for high technology. The extra funds allowed in the 1982

Budget "innovation package" have already been added to the Cmnd 8494 provision.

3. MNeither the White Paper nor the additional bids involve provision for financing
BL and Rolls Royce beyond the end of 1982-83 but it will be difficult to avoid
expenditure on such "problem companies". Furthermore, no allowance is made for any
further phase of the shipbuilding intervention fund beyond July 1983.

Additional bids

4, (i) Regional Development Grants (RDGs)

Restoration is sought of the £50 million a year cut included in Cmnd 8494; Ministers

subsequently agreed not to proceed with the changes to RDGs which had bee?

proposed. In addition a bhid for a further £80-90 million a year in 1984-85 and 1‘?55'3'5'

= § S - =]
is necessary to cover increased demand apparently arising from a reversal In th

previously downward trend in the share of UK investment going to the assisted areas:
Finally a bid of £9 million a year is necessary following changes in Assisted Areas

agreed by Ministers in June 1982,




—

G T T — o
E_b[FmENm 8. Department of Industry

A big o =
of £10 million a yecar is nceded to cover expenditure necessary to match the
Proposed ERDF

b'\r S5t i =
kg shipbuilding and textile closures.

assistance to small and medium-sized undertakings in arcas affected

l'm‘l'-’ﬂ‘—s_s,iitﬂncr: to Individual Industries

Thl.s °ld arises from the net effect of modifications in forecast expenditure under the
:I]akh::ﬂu13 Support measures under this heading, (for example, slippage in support under
ﬂjﬂ #0W closed Selective Investment Scheme and an upturn in forecast support under
q‘u Z"‘11“31"3"{!lr:f:t:-t:nt':i.c_w. Industries Support Programme), provision for calls under the
t—'—'lilall Firms Loan Guarantee Scheme, together with a loss in receipts arising from
:ﬁﬂns h:wing lapsed or having been repaid earlier. Additional expenditure of E7 million
Sthfmﬂh&é and £2 million in 1984-85 on the Small Engineering Firms Investment
7= .F: has beep provided for by transfers from the "wedge" (see (ix) below).
Szrait:f‘al Provision is also sought for building up a public sector stockpile of certain

EIC materials to guard against future disruptions in supply; the costs of a six

Month 1 _
Stockpile are provisionally put at £27 million in 1983-84, £28 million in 1984-85

ay :
ad g2 million in 1985-86.

(i se : < .
1v) British Technology Group (comprising the National Enterprisc Board and the

Natj :
~ational Research Development Corporation)

Minjg
°FS agreed in July 1979 to provide the NEB with a continuing £10 million a year

fop its *ogiona
hiarch 1983 £
£13 millium

l/small firms role and E£140 million (cash) over the three years to
or its high technology role. The additional bids would allow the NEB

o £12 million and £10 million in 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86 respectively
A a o

Wing high technology role. The NRDC finances will be seriously affected by the
din :

. 8 down in receipts on the expiry of its cephalosporin patents and extra funds are
the

aintain its investment. All of these bids assume the current axamination of

Cop
Porate Plan of the British Technology Group results in approval of these plans.

(v)

hig bi
id g ; . g g
£ $ made up of a number of components. First, additional provision is sought

O
fop LT

Squj N establishments to cover extra cxpenditure, including rencwing capital
“HPment

» for the National Maritime Institute which is shortly to be privatised; in

N —
—__ DENTIAL
_\_\_‘_\—|_




———@

8. Department of Industry CONF?EETU‘L -

addition gencral ecconomic conditions have contributed to f[orecast receipts for

rescarch establishments being lower. Second, additional provision is sought for

industrial R and D, in particular to allow for the large potential expenditure on the
IT87 project, formerly referred to as "Fifth Gencration Computers”. Third, gxtrd
provision is sought for space technology, to cover commitments under the L-Sat (1arg®
communications satellite) programme in 1983-84 and an expansion of the "Jr:LatilimarI

space programme (as opposed to support through the European Space Agency).

(vi) Finance for Rolls Royce

The cancellation by Lockheed of its Tristar project, which used RB 211 engines, and
the general recession in the airline industry have led to a sharp downturn in receipts 9
the Department through levies on sales of cngines developed with anartﬂ-"enml

support.

(vii) Launch Aid

Substantial support will be needed if various projects are to go ahead including the

Q?EE

E4

Westlands 30 helicopter, British Aerospace involvement in the A320, Rolls R
participation in the RJ-500 engine, and the Rolls Royce development of the 535~

version of the RB 211.

Additional provision is sought for refinance of home shipbuilding lending, for interes

support costs and for assistance to shipbuilding via the Intervention Fund and the
Shipbuilding Redundancy Scheme. Some loans under the (now closed) facility for
Refinance of Home Shipbuilding Lending have been repaid early with consequent

benefit to the PSBR in earlier years, and so receipts in future years will be reduced; of

these bids, up to £8 million a year is related to the continuation in 1982-83 of the

i : - 4 f : i o
special early repayment scheme agreed by Minsters. Additional provision is sought t

cover increases in interest support costs on Home Shipbuilding Lending, where interest
rate assumptions have been increased, more than offsetting a reduction in forecast
orders. The bids for assistance to shipbuilding reflect the agreed £40 million tranche€
of Intervention Fund assistance for the period July 1982 to July 1983, and the

extension of the Shipbuilding Redundancy Scheme for two years from July 1983.




. ———

EGHFB]ENTL"LL 8. Department of Industry

= — —

19 -
) Assistance to the Steel Industry

Higy '
BAEr expenditure is now forecast for the readaptation benefits scheme because more

re » - - L »
dundant steel workers are choosing the costlier option of training. In addition, a

fupt L ) i
SertuR contribution to the European Coal and Steel Community Budget is

fnvi ; . i
Visaged, (Nearly half the costs under this heading are refunded by the ECSC, the
I'e C ; . d )
by L being taken into account in the programme dealing with the European

o2
"nity, see chapter 4).

tx) Departmental Administration

Th _
8 ¢ effects of the 1982 Civil Service pay settlement cannot be wholly offset in 1985~
b.

l|' .
i) Future Industrial Support (the wedge)

The | :
edge is an unallocated provision to cover future expenditure on new schemes or

0 2
i¢commodate larger than expected expenditure on existing ones. Additional
prgvl‘ i & n ¥
Aonatess million, £3.7 million and £4.8 million is sought to restore the wedge to

logg
*lsotg1s million, £28 million and £35 million over the PES years.

Ma.up Ower

1.4.83 1.4,34 1.4.85 1.4.86

::,:I{E'legw@r numbers in the baseline 7878 7320 7320
]ft change (ie difference

®tween baseline and bid) -15 -15 -15
FOposed manpower requirement 7863 7305 7305
4. 84 target i 7320 -
Credit ¢

0 contingency margin - 15 =
i

\Fi :
Slires Include ASD trasferring to Energy in 182/183)




9. Depart_meut of Energy

=

9. Decpartment of Encrgy

Regiong
Rduggeqy

A pps:
S

ind goneral
! FApport
¥0 assistance to
irms and

Mo
.I='\;

ndividys) |
adept gl

tier sy PROrt servicos

Foka)

+hp[—l:l::: Ior o
latigy alisag
.‘ Dther than
'”'"-L'iLr'.-'g;
i ::1n":'”-7'." Agts - sacial
_Branty

e
ndustrigs
lransport

her than
r""!-‘-IL'-‘.I.':;s'
I:I.Z-I:||:':|_-,:|_.l .-_,‘__-hl-”“l...

~Ompensation

“"Mtral and miscollancous services

Qkaj J4ge]in .

Tid -"“-'I'-lirf-':'.&-}.-lhi ¥
: tive . undortakings
Oty ik asilstance to industrial firms & underta :
allim .
" Componas tion

5

Ta

Ytal poa.
"tducng Eequiremonts

.iLIl:h:_,-wal 5

DSy

J1ds
Ridy, ACts -~ sochal grants

“Adant Dincwarkers payments schome
el 1] add

. liongl bidsa

: 1 : nent account
f. &Esigtante to the coal industry and nuclear research and developr
|J_r

: i expenditure are
Per cent of the Department's baseline. No major new items of exp e
B ) ) enaiture
n"ﬂpnsEcL Requirements in the last year are reduced by the rundown of exp
the

imit of
. i ie t scheme and the limi
tey | inated Offshore Supplies Interest Relief Gran
s | millign
p'.‘l:jv."

4

: or station. No
for payments for the advance ordering of Drax B power sta

i is i = e,
1on is Included for further work on a Severn Barrag

~—
{:G\-‘-‘—““*—:—-___

R}i:i?iEHTI AL




e P ‘

CONFIDENTIAL
e

9. Department of Energy

2.  The provision for nuclear research and development in each year is some 6-11 PeF
cent in equivalent cost terms below the 1982-83 provision. The reductions agreed t0
last year's plans have led to a cutback in work on the fast reactor, affecting the
negotiations with potential partners for international collaboration, to limits O%
independent fusion research, and to the deferral of construction and refurbishment of
plant and laboratories. Ministers are expected to take a decision this year on the
future of fast reactor work. None of the options which they will be considering is

likely to result in an additional bid during the period of the survey.

3. ' The provision for operational and deficit grants to the coal industry is @
published in Cmnd 8494 and is realistic only for 1982-83. Figures for subsequent years
reflect the former financial strategy and do not take account of the change in policy
since February 1981. The amount to be provided for future years will be considered in

the Investment and Financing Review of the nationalised industries.

4, The basecline provision for payments to redundant mineworkers was agrccli last
september on the assumption that about 7,000 men might be made redundant in 1981
82 following the improvements in benefits which took effect from March 1981. This
would have been more than double the number of redundancies in 1980-81. In the
event the National Coal Board was able to make some 10,000 men redundant in 1981~

82 with consequential benefits for productivity and financial performance. Benefits
n the

B4,y

under the redundancy scheme continue for 5 years or more so the increase i
number of redundancies last year requires additional bids of £15 million in 1983~
£15 million in 1984-85 and £25 million in 1985-86. About £5 million a year should be
offset by higher receipts from the European Coal and Steel Community which will be
credited to programme 2.7. Associated, but smaller, additional bids of £2 million o
1983-84, E4 million in 1984-85 and £7 million in 1985-86 for social grants to the
National Coal Board for pit closures ctc result from the same increase in redundancies:
These, unlike the redundancy payments, count towards the NCB's external financing

requirements.

t anly

5. These figures arc subject to considerable uncertainty since they depend no
of

on redundancies that have already taken place but also on the future raté
redundancies. No change is at present being made to last September's forecasts that
here would be an average of 5,500 redundancies a year in 1982-83 and subsequen’

years. This assumption will need to be reconsidered later in the year.

CONFIDENTIAL




—

“ONFIDENTIAL
__\_\_\_\_'_‘———— =

Department of Energy

MEI‘P'?-'W oF

The .-
Wanpower numbers for the Department of Energy are shown below. They reflect

the ¢
fansfer of 15 accountants from Department of Industry.

1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85 1.4.86

?I'IIEMPO‘-VF:I:' numbers
I the baseline 1096 1096

Net change

\ie difference between
ascline and bid)

p
fOposed manpower
Fequirement

1.4.84 target

Claim on/contingency
margin

\Figures exclude ASD staff transferring from Industry in 82/83)




.'ll.'l' Department of Trade

10. Department of Trade

1979

2 *ubsiding
RAL amd goncral industrial
art

k -’:':":'tl-:.r_ it

O tourism
Tthoy

“SPFOrt sorvices

arity
nv¥estman by
-14’:1'-Clr-.ti.-:= on
mes
il Aviation servicos

kil ind mizscollancous
“cpg

L
al -'":""5':\-'.:! o

bl 1 | S L
e -.\'.at.ur_ """"”'l'ﬂ'll'.-.r
Bappg gy TS0 ind market
J-||.'!\--|;‘_“_|£

o T =
.-tq-.u:-:::;r:uta
“Xpory Promotion
L 3 tia i
- oteetion oy lnnovation
=4 WL 11.l|..1t:|r‘-||

fodiien \
=Hilead r":'q'-"lrl'!m._"_-,r_s

Bromation
B Lo ‘Beration
“Rulation it domestic trade
ind in MS1TY and sensumor
:E‘M: ~tlan
Standarg.
Qenars. .
18 """‘-ﬂ":'-t-tl adminiatration

Ribnin.

Wij .'-:ID:"P‘& SCTvices
=il Wiation servicos
Ulional pige

Immd“ttiﬂn

1
L "[\h
i:u:lu 1 |
1 : . n
L .. i i Local authority expenditure o
i ivi iati vices.
:J.dH.‘JE standards, Shipping and civil aviation ser

= E AllMmes
L= COW 4 num T sm Pt!:} I 1]
Il ad 5 P"{p'lnd][”rﬂ GYars 11 bE Gf il

i estic trade,
t promotion, regulation of dom
expor

e
-h-q,_h_\_‘_\_‘_\__\_‘
%C GNF]IJ ENTIA

H"“-h—___________




10. Department of Trade

local airports and on consumer protection activities is included for PES purposes 11 the
eno : . : e
Department's programmes. Administration forms a substantial proportion of th

expenditure under departmental control.

Implications of the baseline
2a The figures reflect the planned levels of these activities set out in Cmnd 8494 a3

a result of last year's survey.

Reduced requirements

3. The Department has identified reduced requirements on its programmes totalling

£5.4 million in 1983-84, £8.]1 million in 1984-85 and £8.2 million in 1985-86.
Additional bids

Promotion of tourism

d
4.  Additional net bids of £1.7 million in 1983-84, £1.8 million in 1984-85 &%

o i - : : anal
£1.9 million in 1985-86 are required for the continuation of additional promotion

: : ] . ish
effort commenced in 1982-83 by both the British Tourist Authority and the Engll
=
Tourist Board; to restore BTA's purchasing power following losses due to exchang
rate movements in previous years; and to meet VAT liabilities for the Authority e
e basis o%

on for

the Board arising from a recent Customs and Excise decision to alter th
which they are assessed. These additions are partially offset by reduced provist
assistance under Section 4 of the Development of Tourism Act 1969. The Treasury
notes that funds for the additional promotional effort in 1982-83 were found fro™

: . s ypy had
savings identified by the Department after the baseline was set. The Treasury
tions fof
urchase

jders

previously made it clear that this once-for-all adjustment had no implica
expenditure in future years. Secondly, BTA has been given authority to P

forward foreign currency to minimise exchange rate losses. The Treasury cons
i ; ; i .: ig the
that BTA should not be insulated entirely from market fluctuations, Thirdly 1t

) be
Treasury view that additional bids in respect of VAT liabilities should (as last Y€

offset by savings elsewhere.




e

—

CONFIDENTIAL

o —

E
POt promotion

An additional requirement of £0.1 million in 1985-86 arises from an allowance for
G . o 3y =1
"erseas cost increases which has been built into the trade fair prowvision. The
"*38ury considers that it is not possible to predict these costs so far ahead and that
L@ = e " F
*dditional bid should be rejected.
Tr;
ada Co~operation
b, : : 1 it o -
Additiona] bids of £0.1 million in 1983-84 and 1984-85 and £0.2 million in 1985-86
*ise on UK contributions to GATT and are due to exchange rate fluctuations,
a I T
: chulaﬂ}' in respect of depreciation of sterling against the Swiss franc. The
: Eas..u-? tonsiders that these additional bids should be offset or withdrawn.

R
L i :
Bulatign of domestic trade and industry and consumer protection

Additional bids of £2.4 million in 1983-84, £2.3 million in 1984-85 and
£3.4 Million 1985-8¢ arise from increased provision for the grant in aid to the National
Sﬁwlah““ of Consumer Advice Bureaux; increased provision for the fees and
“Penses of professional advisers to the Monopolies and Mergers Commission; A
Fecast shortfalls on fees receipts at the Companies Registration Office and the
E%I 'n 1983-84 of the 1981 pay settlement. The Treasury point out that it was made
Clagp at the time that the 1982-83 increase for NACAB was without prejudice to

ut
"' years and on the basis that the addition was offset by savings elsewhere in the

bry
E'amme, The Treasury take the view that the proposed increases in NACAB grant

o should i accepted, be fully offset and that the additional bid in 1983-84 for pay
sh
ould be absorbed.

Smndﬂrd.g

£ &dt‘ltl“ﬂdl bids of £0.3 million in 1983-84, £0.6 million in 1984-85 and
'.'}r;'mlllc:.n

in 1985-86 arise from the inclusion in the standards programme of
Drﬁvlalun

for assistance with the travel costs of UK delegates to international
S ETH

= dm—ds Meetings (previously borne on the Export Promotion programme); purc hase
0Ois

i

1g atﬁa apparatus; and additional grant in aid to the British Standards Institute in
85~
% to match expected increases in industrial subscription income. The Treasury
P L_'|'|_

'S out that the relevant part of the Export Promotion programme was reduced by

—
Bp




___'-._r .
e

10. Department of Trade CDNFEEN_TI_}E—H

less than the additional bids shown here; it is the Treasury view that these bids be

reduced accordingly. This and the other additional bids should be fully offset.

Departmental ad ministration

2. Additional bids of £1.4 million in 1983-84, £1.2 million in 1984-85 and
£0.5 million in 1985-86 arise from additional and replacement computer requirements
and the effect in later years of the 1981 pay settlement. The Treasury takes the view
that the additional bids for the effect of the 1981 pay settlement should be ab&ﬂrbfd
and that the additional bid for computers, although acceptable in principle, should b€

fully offset.

Shipping services

10. Additional bids of €£l.l million in 1983-84, £1.8 million in 1984-85 and
£8.8 million in 1985-86 arise wholly from the funding for civil hydrograph¥~
£2.0 million in 1983-84 and 1984-85, and around £9.0 million in 1985-86, the first 78

5 - x = at

that the Department assumes it will bear the cost of the whole service, which 18
v bids ar€
The

present the responsibility of the Ministry of Defence. The civil hydrograph

partially offset by reduced requirements within the Shipping Services programme:

: : s inall
Treasury points out that the future funding for civil hydrography has not been finallY

nt
settled. The Treasury considers the funding for the first two years by the Departm®

; : : F " : a2l
should be fully offset and the bid for the final year withdrawn until the policy has b

settlad.

Civil aviation services

: he
11. The additional bid of f£1.1 million in 1983-84 arises from changes 7 :

Eurocontrol budget.




CONFR

———

NTIAL

10. Department of Trade

M“Pﬂ-w op

:"-'la_npnwr:r numbers in
the baseline
Net change (ie

ﬁiffﬂr ence bEtWEEn

aseline ang bid)

Proposed manpower
fequirement

l.4.84 target

I::55.'1':11 on

contingency
Margin




11. Export Credits Guarantee Department

11. Export Credits Guarantee Department

¢ million cash

1 - i . . 1 A '.?‘*!.-'-3-4
1979-80 1980=31 1982-83 3

* =8zalaty
Bragr o BUAr
*Hpport

ol op
Crad

antess
costs

it et
Matching facuity

_-_Jf:-__.c Eais
Refinage T rments

of fixad rate export credits
O puarantess - charges

5t 4 = gubsidy
SURport costs

Tota] ..
Bduced

heig

“Lition sl

Hag 181 bidg
ke -xr.d..-.t-_;,.|Ig of

-

‘leed pate expart cradits

B2eala
dtian fuarantaes -

charges

erast 4., - subsidy
¥ ‘iup_nl:r!l ~oats

YAl g4y

— '|.-'l..|[|.;|1|u hids

S hids

i}

EC ;

GD s responsible for four public expenditure programmes. The Department:-
(i) Je
Mmakes loans to banks to refinance a proportion of their fixed rate export

1Emiing undertaken for commitments entered into before 1 April 1980;

Makes interest support payments to banks to provide them with a

COmmercial rate of return on their unrefinanced fixed rate export lending;

Offers exporters protection through the cost escalation scheme, against

Ncreases in certain costs of export contracts for large capital goods..

IS prepared to use its "mixed credits matching facility" to provide support

to British exporters faced with foreign competition offering concessionary
terms,

2

Follaws _
%980 “Wing the termination of refinance for new sterling commitments from April
* 2 subgst

tim;
Uing of ¢

antial net receipt of refinance is expected over the survey period. The

1€ net receipts is subject to past commitments entered into with the lending




11. Export Credits Guarantee Department

i : in the

banks, and arrangements made with the Trustee Savings Banks. The changes in th
. . R : &
timing of expected net receipts are due to the more accurate predictions which &

being made as the scheme runs down.

" - : mmes

3. Expenditure forecasts for the interest support and cost escalation programim
i . . . ras in

must be tentative, since they are demand responsive and highly sensitive to changes

economic assumptions,

4, The changes in interest support costs take account of recent changes in g
sterling exchange rate, interest rate expectations and the latest estimates of
Increasing outstanding export credits over the period. The increase in 1982-83 interest
support costs is particularly affected by an expected increase in the volume of

outstanding export credits of 16 per cent,

5. It is estimated that the flow of exports supported by the fixed rate expor
lending arrangements (items (i) and (ii) above) will be approximately £4.2 billion y
1982-83 and that this figure will rise to £4.3 billion, £4.9 billion and £5.5 billion 7
1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86 respectively,

I nd
b, The cost escalation programme projections are affected by price increases &

. T § : : i mainly
some delays in the signing of agreements under which premium income is M

. _ . g - _ and
received in the earlier period. The estimate relates to commitments made

i
expected to be made by 26 March 1983; Parliament recently approved an extension

the Department's annual authority to that date.

- isting
Te The figure for the mixed credit matching facility is based on the exist

provision for 1982-83 carried forward through to 1985-86.

Manpower

Manpower numbers in

the baseline

Net change (ie difference
between baseline and hid)
Proposed manpower
requirement

1.4.84 target

Claim on/credit to
contingency margin




o _ e
CONFIDENTIAL 12. Department of Empluy,rmtmt

Department of Employment

£ milllon cash

1979=-20 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-34 '.'?'-"!-1—‘.“.. !."’E-f-_'i""!_

Bl o I
SUYment and training

i LET )

labeir o 1CE 1 G 254k . & 252.7
fir market ssrwvicés 106. L J
Sar T

28 for the seriously disabled 50,2 16 .6 . 8.
fedundancy and maternity [und
Flil.'.rm,.‘.
3 . ! ; BNl
hi:kth smployment measurss 209.7 ? : -:-1],.q _w..L]
Fal services 27.! . 0 4
Mvisory Coneilliation and
Arhitratign .
L,G;Jt':' and safety at work
POWer Services Commission
Cara 2r3 service grant

106 .5

':'Elt.-“ hasa!
iR all

-thr-r igread

“oans to e NpLY

Reduend requiremants

Y Temporary short time

B Rorking scheme

*,;“-“ nunity Enterprise
Togramme grants

Jab Relenss Scheme

H'_:"‘"E"'-“-'- er Services

: =010 mission

"1!5'::'31:|n.."|.-.-.m_15. minar items

(&)
i)

Tota] ppd.
Fluced requirements

Add e onal migs

=5tim ating

%) -{Hd'm‘laﬂr'-' payments
3 -1,3_-,_..“ ty pay

Sthar

<] '-:-1:-.1@:.1 service strengthening
b el ceatanslats i
o) o oternity pay
“mployment Bill Compensation
{4 ":'ﬁ"."I.LE 1ty
Grants te woluntary hodies
for sheltaraed amploymeant
Local authority expenditure
n sheltered amployment
Laeal .'I.l.LI;J'u:ri;'_,- -:a-p..-;:-_di_r_-_]rp'_v- -
0 Careers ssrvice ]

- : _
) addie 13.0 25,2
iy m-'-l-1=m:1] blds ]

i

Exelyg \ frits T R e ot W h has not vet hean costed,
'Ium""‘; any provision for the smployment scheme anndunced in e Budget whic '

Mtroduction

1, I Ly
Some 97 per cent of this expenditure 1Is incurred by the Department of

Elﬂpngmem Group throughout Great Britain. The remainder is spent by local

Wthorities on the careers service in England and on the provision of sheltered
“MPloyment in Great Britain. The sub-programmes exclude the unemployment benefit

Seryi S ' -
__"Vice which is covered in the DHSS report.
e

E?ILFI_D ENTIAL

51




12. Department of Employment

Implications of the baseline

2. Provision for general labour market services maintains the Community
Enterprise Programme and Community Industry at the present level of filled places
But it is insufficient to maintain existing staff numbers in the general careers services
Sheltered employment for the seriously disabled could continue only at broadly the
present level,

n o
3. The provision for redundancy payments and maternity pay would be inadequate :

f
cover the forecast number of payments and/or the increase in the average €05 g

payments.

: : 3 t is
4, The allocation for special employment measures operated by the Departmeén

sufficient to meet remaining expenditure on the Temporary Short Time Workin8
ndf."r t_[']_E

§ the

Scheme (which is scheduled to close in March 1984); and continuing payments u
Young Workers Scheme. It also allows for the maintenance until March 1984 ©
Job Release Scheme with eligibility ages of 62 for men and 59 for women. After
March 1984 the provision takes account of an increase in the entry age for men to 6%

o . . = P_g 1 fcr

There is also continuing provision for trade umion ballots, compensation
o : : not

pneumoconiosis and for loans to the National Dock Labour Board (which ar€

required beyond 1982-83).

= a . ion
5. The provision for central services, the Advisory Conciliation and Arbitrat

y - " - ned
Service (ACAS) and the Health and Safety Commisision (HSC) all reflect plan
reductions in staff.

6. The allocation for the MSC within the baseline is sufficent to cover

& . I} a . . - vic
Commission's planned activities, including expenditure on the employment =

t e AT

adult traini®s

vouth

(taking account of the introduction of voluntary registration); on
the

programmes; and on the new Youth Training scheme, which will replace
e
5 of sor®

Opportunities Programme from September 1983. A fall in MSC staffing level

4 } per cent between 1981 and 1985 is assumed.




._‘—‘——_

T ———
L::GNFIDENTIAL

o —

Department of Employment

—

Additiong) yige

-
rl

"BQuire

®8tim Eﬂ‘_lng

The cost of the additional bids shown in the table can be met in full from reduced

Sments in 1983-84 and 1985-86. In 1984-85 around 80 per cent of the bids are

changes on payments from the redundancy and maternity pay funds. These

e da
Mand led, and unit costs reflect general movements in wages, Overall the bids

i 1984_gc

exceed reduced requirements by £23.5 million; offsetting savings of this

dmg oun
t have been specified. The bids are described below in the order in which they
"Ppear in the table,

L5t mat ing i

la)

Increases

Unit costs of redundancy payments are currently some 7 per cent higher
than assumed in Cmnd 8494, Latest forecasts suggest that the number of
Payments will fall from 628,000 in 1982-83 to around 400,000 in later years.
In 1983-84 this is lower than provided for in Cmnd 8494, and the increased
requirement stems solely from a higher level of average payments. In

1984-85, however, the bid covers both higher unit costs and greater volume.

The bid for maternity pay reflects average payments which are currently

some 6 per cent higher than forecast in Cmnd 8494.

h :
L lnqrEasﬂS

(a)

ONFIDENTIAL

The bid for the Careers Strengthening Scheme is classified as central
government expenditure since it is a direct grant to local authorities to
meet the demand placed on the careers service by the Youth Opportunities
Programme and the new Youth Training Scheme. A further 300 posts are
sought for Great Britain because of greater than forecast demands on the

service stemming from the Government's proposals for a new training

initiative,

The maternity pay bid is to raise the level of payment from 90 to 100 per
cent of normal earnings less flat-rate maternity allowance, to compensate

for the withdrawal from 1982 of earnings related supplement to maternity




St .
e

12. Department of Employment COH‘E‘EEEE’EEI_‘,_

. . i . 2 en
allowance. The Department is committed to making this increase wh

expenditure constraints permit.

e, e k 11 for
Ihis bid is necessary to cover the provision in the new Employment Bill

; o : : : ; to
compensation in certain past cases of dismissal for failure to confor®
the requirements of a union membership agreement.

g i s h e : : eir
Voluntary bodies are finding it increasingly difficult to maintain th

ch
sheltered employment facilities. This bid is to increase the grant to Y

: > X + would
bodies; the cost of alternative provision for sheltered employment W¢

be much greater,

. 04,
Following the containment of local authority expenditure in Cmnd 8%

: " x - . 4 satail
and given an expected increase in unit costs, bids are required to maint

, - T red
the general careers service and local authority provision for shelte

: he
employment at broadly the 1981-82 level, By 1984-85, the baseline for

: : nthr
careers service supports some 140 fewer careers officers than curre

employed.

to
10. In addition to the bids outlined above there will be a bid for all three years

ble
bring the accommodation in unemployment benefit offices up to an accept?

\ : nual
standard. There may also be bids or other changes resulting from the current &%

review of special employment measures.

Manpower

ent
11. The following table shows all permanent staff in the Department of Employ™

- 2
group. It therefore includes some staff whose costs are borne on Programme 12.

g6
1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85 1.4.

Manpower numbers in the baseline 60939 57715 57495
Net change (ie difference

between baseline and bid) -1449 +249 +217
Proposed manpower requirement 59490 57964 57712
1.4.84 target - 48959 ¥
Claim on contingency margin = 2005 =




12. Department of Employment

12,

he increases above the target figures are required for administration of the
Une m 1 ¥
oy . = . [ s pee
: Ployment benefit service and of special employment measures. The difference

afeh .
~tWeen ; s
the baseline figures and the proposed manpower numbers represents the net

aff
“leot o ; : : :
f an increased unemployment assumption, some reductions In the volume of

Work

an - sy . ; s -
e Special measures and efficiency savings in the unemployment henefit service
dnd Elsﬂwhﬁrp




13. Department of Transport

"-'-":E':”- ;
s and trunk enads
¥ CORBLPYetn
1y ICtian
‘Antnhan e

“ocal +
o TAnspoet
“dpita]:
“hady o
BW construction :
e B uetion
~ DPEOYE many ERe s

.'-'a'r. far

lnvestment

Maintenancs
Parka AMIc

:J.r
Ra :
¢ ol B oty

e

=0al gl

___‘dtsnr;”ﬂ'&-rlty administration
~HESE = & - by

% Fansport subsid

=rj

Bus,

haclds

Rafl
in

; dergrownd and ferey
iag

B T
HROnAry farms

L""|| x.-

JV
B 110 MNment subsidies to
itigh Adustyiag

Lles

illowance

CSSing grant
Ubsiding

nsion funds
Company

Noustries and

1"‘““-’"?!"-.
Y5 ang
"""-'50-3'.--_ 4
*rvie

Ey

Serviges

Ml vepla). s
4] "®hicle seansing

nd trunk roads
Tehic]e
PEnsions

and
Rail

.. -l.LI

Ao
- : HHona) bids

S

——

an .: '.!._.Tll"‘"‘:"."l"' ment

13. Department of Tramsport

E million cas

1984-85

1381-82

1980-81

197980 THIA

334.6
15.0

250.0

&02.0
=18.0

13.0
230.0

279.9

136.6

iBport administration
1 and other

1,880.5

4,146 .4

Co =5
HFHJEN'I‘IAL

® s




S —

13. Department of Transport

Introduction

. . to
1. The Department of Transport's expenditure programmes relate mainly

. i ] ] nd
England. Subsidies to British Rail and ports spending extend also to Scotland @
Wales, and driver and vehicle licensing throughout the UK,
A . 10
2. Cash limits are applied to the total of local authority capital expenditures
o e
Government grants to local authorities; to the motorway and trunk road ngmmm :

and to almost all DTp's other central spending,.

Motorways and trunk roads

o S ‘ the
3. The priorities for the motorway and trunk road programme are: first,

: : : . the
construction of roads which aid economic recovery and development; second

% i : : . . . . men
construction of roads bringing environmental benefits; third, preserving invest

already made.

which 18 I8

4, As presently provided, the annual increase in cash for the programme, 3
1983
m

effect managed as a unit, is 4 per cent from 1982-83 to 1983-84; 6 per cent fro
84 to 1984-85; and 4 per cent from 1984-85 to 1985-864.

Motorway and trunk road construction

new
5 The programme in the Roads White Paper (Cmnd 8496) envisaged a rate of

road construction as follows:

Under construction at 1 April 1983 200 miles
Opened during 1983-84 110 miles
Opened during 1984-85 100 miles
Opened during 1985-86 160 miles
Under construction at 31 March 1986 290 miles

4 10

-8
Over 110 communities will be relieved of through traffic in the three years 1983 ]
e

3 ary I
1985-86. The M25 will be wvirtually completed by the end of the period, .

emphasis will switch to lower standard and less expensive roads.




—

ODETy, -

——

13. Department of Transport

Most
ost of the schemes take between 2 and 3 years to complete. Once contracts

dre IET_
» the rate of spending depends on the speed of work and the movement of costs.

As
" Most . . . .
of the expenditure in any year is on contracts let in earlier years, the only

Sang f . :
5 of Managing the programme within the cash limit is by deferring the letting of
L {.‘D:ﬂ,tracts‘

1
R . , :

9 Be most important factor affecting the level of output possible is therefore the

1 GVEE].EI!II of costs

s Unit costs in 1981-82 were about 1} per cent below the average
E}r::iz:]‘fl. Th.ule future trend is difficult to forecast. The Department's view is that a
un j :ostgp:urn is almost certain in the next 1 or 2 years. It estimates that the rise in
e hajg 4 Etlw':&n average 1982-83 and average 1983-84 is likely to be in the range of
prﬁspectl‘iﬂf eight per cent; the rise in tender prices for new work would be higher. The
S for later years are even more uncertain.

8. :
aside ?:jn this forecast, the Department believes that £560 million needs to be set
mamr?:%}ﬂ% to ensure the planned capital programme can be achieved. The
the Sl view is that it should be possible to achieve the desired output well within
Presently provided. The position can be kept under review as further

nfy

i bmat-
1 " ; ; a
on becomes available about movements in construction prices.

Utgrw
ay and trunk road maintenance

B
ot i : ; oy
erms of cost and purpose major maintenance schemes are similar to new

Qanstr g
u . L - s
futyg Ction projects. They are likewise subject to considerable uncertainty about

* Price movements. A study in 1980 showed that 80 miles of motorway required

he annually over 5 years. In 1981-82 only 62 miles were reconstructed.
¢ Nat i .
lonal Road Maintenance Condition Survey in March 1982 showed some evidence

a decin. ;
ine in the standard of trunk roads also.

10,

Th
thag ; ©se problems have been emerging despite a level of spending in 1981-82 higher
15 lﬂ'\'—&l

trafEiE

3] N view of these factors the Department has entered an additional bid of

Y to be available in any year of the survey. Continued growth is forecast in

millioy 4 s
o0 in each year. The Treasury believes that there is scope for efficiency

Copm—
OjE———
~—DENTIAL

—




_:—'_'_'_'_'_‘-'_-l

—

13. Department of Transport

. . ; : : : =, that
savings, and that the construction programme can be carried out with less cashj s0

g et P sh
for 1983-84 at least, extra money for maintenance can be found within the total ca

already available.

Additional bids (total £25 million a year)

i in
11.. ) Motorway and trunk road maintenance: E20 millions a year. Dlscussed

paragraph 10 above.

en
(i) Severn Bridge: £5 million a year. The Department has proposed 2 ok

E5 million each year for unexpectedly early repairs and renewals.

Local transport capital

Urbad

12, This covers local authority and New Town roads, DTp's contribution to the
blic

: . ; in pu
Programme; construction of local authority car parks; local investment 1o P

transport.

gh the
of the

tion

13. The major priorities for local authorities, which are reinforced throd
Transport Supplementary Grant system, are bypasses and relief roads (part

: ) ilita
'Armitage’ package); local roads linking to the trunk road network; and rehabilit

of inner city areas.

s 18
14. As presently provided, the annual increase in cash for the whole ngrummf g
. 4 pe
6% per cent from 1982-83 to 1983-84; 5% per cent from 1983-84 to 1984-85; and 4P
cent from 1984~-85 to 1985-86.

15. As with motorways and trunk roads, future price movements are

e o ; 1082~
forecast. The Department's view is that the rise in unit costs between averag®

A sigﬂifi‘:aﬂt

83 and average 1983-84 is likely to be in the range of 2 to 9 per cent. 1
loc®

upturn in prices would reduce output against the background that in 1982-83

d
_ dy, an
authorities will start fewer than half the bypass schemes which they have readys

: it
at until u%

no major new public transport scheme. The Treasury's view is however th 8
ciin 1
g . thin
costs are shown to be on a rising trend the programme should continue Wi

present level.

e

e

e —— ‘ ﬂAL -
CONFIDE




13. Department of Transport

This . ; -
'8 covers local authorities' current spending on transport, mainly subsidies to

i
e tp
a i : p
USport operators, concessionary fares and highway maintenance.

1=

Loea)

~nd 8494
Bx

authorities' budgets for 1982-83 show that they are planning to overspend

r Provision for local transport by £341 millions, mainly arising from
Cessiye reven

refy ue support for public transport in the metropolitan areas, but also

SCtin, 1
& l0ss of business during the recession.

18,

It m
o ay be necessary to increase PES provision to reflect more realistically the
]

5] e . =
thorities, This expenditure falls to be considered in the separate review of

loe
Cal :
Fl]"th-ﬂl-lt‘_l.r Curre

of nt expenditure to which Ministers have agreed. The Department

£ r':'u'ls ;
g POrt is therefore not in a position to include any specific bid in a survey of

e oth

ace °F Programmes. The forecast level of spending will also need to take into

-0 nt i I I
Mlnlatenal decisions following the review of the future control of public

a-‘uspr} .
"t in London and the other conurbations by an official group (MISC 70).

S

Th
- e ’ 3
on ¢ DEPMIMEnt has therefore offered no commentary in this part of the survey

= bagely S 3 ; . -
Depa eline Provision, nor entered any additional bids or offsetting savings. The

Ttm . i
Pequj 8t has not included local authority current expenditure in its analysis of the

Fagd -
“Ptions for paductions.

)

The
Whiy Gm""ﬂ‘nment compensates the British Railways Board (BRB) for the costs
ich

they ; .
llrr;,,id 7 incur in providing passenger railway services comparable with those
Bq j

in the 11974, The grant includes an element to cover the cost of replacing assets

rail, : y
¥ay business, A separate grant is paid towards the cost of level crossings.

Iy
Plicay;
'O08 of the baseline
%

0 via.
18w of the sudden and serious detericration in BRB's finances in 1981,

®rbat
°d by the industrial dispute in the early months of 1982, the Government has




.
TIAL
ConmpeNTAL

13. Department of Transport

set in hand a review of railway finances under an independent chairman., Its report ¥
: e o o ed
expected in the autumn and decisions about grant to British Rail will need to be bas

on its findings.

1 that
1 no%W

981

22. In the meantime, the baseline provision reflects the working assumptio
grant levels for the years of the survey period will be broadly constant at the leve
agreed for 1982. That represents a reduction of about 2 per cent per year on the 1
level which reflected an exceptional increase of £110 million (18 per cent) over earl®"
levels because of the effects of the recession on British Rail. The assumption U5

’ . : . or
here is not intended to imply that grant at the 1982 level is necessarily apprﬂpf‘ate f

a
the later years. British Rail's overall financing requirement, of which grant for m3
large part, will be discussed in the nationalised industries' Investment and Financio

Review.

Other grants

eight

23. Payments are made to the pension funds of the BRB and National Fr
s - K 1 s -t t1it185

Company (NFC) to meet emerging costs of unfunded historic pension liabili
the
Grants are also payable for rail travel concessions of certain NFC staff, for

e . A the
provision of freight haulage facilities by rail and inland waterways and towards

purchase of new buses, the last-mentioned scheme being phased out by 1984.

Additional bid: BRB pensions

¢f
: : . o ive stad’
24. BRB implemented in 1982-83 an early retirement scheme for administrative p
thes

leading to an increase in the number of pensioners who benefit under

_ qlion i#
arrangements. The additional cost is estimated at £7 million in 1983-84, £3 milll

inﬂludiﬂs
in

aﬁ'i“gE ;

para tely

1984-85 and £4 million in 1985-86. Expenditure on these pension liabilities,
the additional costs identified here, is a statutory obligation. Offsetting S
respect of this additional bid from elsewhere in Programme 6 are discussed s&

in the Options for Reductions paper.




=8

C e . e = "
-_E_HFmENTI L 13. Department of Transport

D —

F‘mtg

3 This EHb“Programme covers net lending to the private sector, investment by local
_Mh!jnrjw and public trust ports and grant and loss assistance to the effectively
:iﬁkmpt Fort of London Authority and Mersey Docks and Harbour Company. Officlals
Pg “i¥rently considering the possiblity of reclassifying the expenditure of public trust
Llll.:\:nz "at public expenditure totals reflect finance rather than capital expenditure.

" "8 on the form of any new classification adopted, such a change could reduce

Seline by £2 to £25 million a year.

Oty
2y
ttﬂ.nupf_n-t services

&6

Thig s : 4
'S item covers expenditure on central government administration, transport

ke
“earch
“nd net expenditure on driver and vehicle testing.

Ver
and vehicle licensing
27
Sal] T Covers the cost of licensing and registration of drivers and vehicles and of
Ulaey e .
‘ng driving licence fees and motor vehicle excise duties. The Department has

m 3 . . - ™~
in 1 ®d additional bids of £3 million in 1983-84, £4 million in 1984-85 and £3 million
E 35_36

:'l'gp

3Ca)a These are to cover extra wage costs as staff move up the incremental
¥ = and tﬂ

ity Pay for up to 180 extra posts which the Department says it will need for

Dig gy .
P Computer system. These staff will be required to cover a period of parallel

3-4133:_?“?“:1“@ the introduction of the new system. The new computer will produce
‘r‘*ﬂaur,a. Staff savings but these will not be realised until after 1985-86. The
It ig "10‘: - Considering with the Department how the extra costs might be contained.
Of Posg

" ible to estimate the effects of the new agency agreement with the Post
It angd -

0 addition to Cmnd 8494 has been proposed at this stage.




13. Department of Transport

Manpower

1.4.8¢ 1.4.85  1.4.86

Manpower numbers in
the baseline 11.622 11,622

Net change (ie difference
between baseline and bid) +180

FProposed manpower -
requirement 11,622 11,802*% 11,724

1.4.84 target 11,453 =

Claim on
contingency margin - +169

*Additional finance required is covered in additional bids for finance.




3 =

14.

Department of the Environment -

Housing

14. Department

1979-80

:: ML e —

“Tent

- pendityre
8nara| Subsidiay
~Entra]
. BWErDment subsidie
Inga] using

futherity housing

ta

U2 fung

b - Contributons to
an Nority housing

i

“12% to few towns

lusipg

i B Association

dafin E revenue
Al grants

-1

of the Environment - Housing

1983 -84

1981-32  1982-43

1980=-81

8.1

1,461.6 1,073.6

“Rtioy Tory
A ‘BAEE schame
I:._?:h::'t:'l'-'i::ln
-_--H-'F.I aovs
Bca) §

Fnment

Wiharitiag

ta
A oy
L=l BXpa nditurs

284 .1 300.0
29 .81
23.71)

1,834.1

121.0

1,494.5

zn':if'f‘hd.ltnu.:

ATtk
BRIy mpee £
I RICmA expand iture

ﬁ-|
'”“H-i.‘!:.‘!\-;_




- T e 7
14. Department of the Environment - Housing CDNFHJENTE!L_____

A tan coab
Table 14 ¢ million

1o85-83

1979=-80  1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1083-84 1984-45
Sale and repayments

Land and dwellings,
local authorities

New towns
Associated leading-gross
Repayments

Repayments of loans ta
private persons for houss
purchase and improvements

Repayment of loans to
housing associations

Total sales and repayments

Housing corporation schemes - net
loans and grants to housing
associations 494.7

Savings bonus and loans scheme
for first time purchasers
[net) and other lending (net) -3.0 0.5 0.1 7.9

Total capital axpenditure 2,580.8 2,323 .4 1,448.6 Ly 066.0

Total bassline 4,698 .9 4,679.7 3,2B82.7 3,560.6

Additional bids
Capital
Current

Reduced requirements (interest rates)

Introduction

ar
1. The table shows the figures in Cmnd 8494 adjusted for the Budget and otP

a r‘ nb‘
agreed changes. For 1983-84 and later years a single total figure is shown; decist®
vy ; ding
on how the total provision will be distributed will be made in the autumn prece
to
each year, The principal decisions to be taken on the housing programme relaté

. : i ik three
rent increases and the level of capital expenditure. Decisions on rents have

- - L . rent
effects: they determine the requirement for housing subsidy which is cur ;
1 @

expenditure within the housing programme; they indicate the possible leve 4
7 an

surpluses on local authorities’ housing revenue accounts which reduce the PSBR
: t for

may be seen as an offset to public expenditure; and they affect the requiremen

Housing Benefit within the Social Security programme,




Co e -
.__‘_NFIDENML 14. Department of the Environment - Housing

C %
Apita] expenditure

¥
Liy

The Provision for gross capital expenditure in 1982-83 (3190 million) is only
8 per Cent above the outturn for 1978-79 although costs in the economy as a whole
dre ®slimateq to have increased over the same period by some 65 per cent. The output
at:ibhc::smg capital expenditure has therefore fallen sharply: public sector housing
mprﬁve:re down from 93,000 in 1978 to 31,000 in 1981; and public sector
‘l‘ﬂin sdl:ms down from 74,000 to 64,000, An increase in forecast capital receipts
$ of council houses and the construction package in the 1982 Budget meant
3 F'Ian'lelﬂ Bross provision for housing capital expenditure could increase by 10 per
:9; :?ween 1981-82 and 1982-83., In addition, there was a marked umderspend in
=5 mamlv because local authorities were uncertain about the likely level of
gflf:;:?;lptq so that gross provision in 1982-83 is some 30 per cent above outturn
L“*'Eher % None the less the Department believes that there is a strong case for a
Crease in 1983-84. The Department points particularly to

(i)

the need to follow through the momentum on home improvement that will
gradually build up in 1982-83 as a result of the Chancellor's budget
Measures. If HIP allocations are cut back in 1983-84, discretionary

improvement grants could be halted or drastically cut back in many
authorities,

the English House Condition Survey in England and Wales, The results of
the survey which will be published later in the year may show significant
deterioration in the state of the housing stock and to add to public demand

for greater expenditure on home improvement.

®qually urgent needs for home improvement expenditure in the public
Sector. Many post-war dwellings constructed using industrialised methods
h?“ﬂuﬂling Ajrey and Bison homes) are causing serious problems. Local
authorities will need either to repair these dwellings or demolish them,
rehousing the tenants. The Department does not believe that central

government can stand back from the expenditure implications.

the employment and materials industry benefits of public sector housing

Capital expenditure.

T

Q =LA
‘“ﬁiﬁmmm




14. Department of the Environment - Housing

the fact that, in 1981-82, for the first time since the 1940s fewer home

: t
were added to the stock than the estimated increase in households. Abot

180,000 dwellings a vyear are needed to maintain the current
household/dwelling balance. Although a large crude surplus of houses
remains, it includes second homes, and there are still shortages in areds to
which people want to move; a surplus is needed for labour mobility
Private sector completions could provide up to 120,000 dwellings a y&3% 3
1982-83. The Department therefore believes that a continuing contributio?
of 60,000 houses a year is required from the public sector, The Treasury
points out, however, that private sector starts have increased since 1980

. . : ly
and that the private sector contribution could and should be considera®
¥ thﬂ
in

nté".“ﬂ

greater in the mid 1980s; a temporary adverse movement
household/dwellings balance may be a necessary price to pay in the ¢©

of the economic strategy as a whole.

Current expenditure

: . : ; ital
3. Reductions in housing current expenditure have, with the reduced cap!

] L] - = . 1 i E
provision, made a major contribution to the Government's public expenditure saving
of
over the last four years. This has been mainly because of the unprecedented raté
: " er
Increase in rents: 26 per cent in 1980-81; 41 per cent in 1981-82; and a further 22 P

. ca
cent asked for in 1982-83 (although the Treasury notes that it is unclear whether 9
] tﬂken

rning®

authorities will implement this increase in full). These increases would hav
rents from the lowest post-war proportion of average adult male manual 3 :
(7.0 per cent in 1979-80) to.the highest (10.5 per cent in 1982-23, if rents Increaselﬂb
asked). The Department does not believe that it is realistic to expect rents g0

much faster than the RPI in 1983-84,

Implications of the present baseline

-83
4. The present baseline for 1983-84 is 23 per cent below the provision for 198%
reduce®

partly because of the ending of the option mortgage scheme which

in by
- 1 i n A
requirements by some £300 million. For the later years the baseline rises ag®!

. uld
3.8 per cent in 1984-85 and 4 per cent in 1985-86. The 1983-84 baseline 5
require, at the extreme, either

: : ~aePag?®
(i)  rent increases which the Department estimate would need to o ==
.—-——_;H_J_L
CONFIDENTIAZ




—

EE*_“_FID ENTIAL

14. Department of the Environment - Housing

£6 per week in order to maintain the same level of output from capital
expenditure as in 1982-83 (ie a cash increase in gross capital provision of

6 per cent); or

a reduction of some £300 million (compared with 1982-83) in net capital
Provision (which, because of the likely reduction in receipts from sales of
council houses, could mean a larger reduction in gross capital provision, of

Some £740 million) in order to keep rent increases in line with prices,

Additiona) biq

Tt : . : o
; ae Department does not consider either option, or any combination of rent
icre

as : ’ g ; ; )
®S and capital reductions within the present baseline, practical in the last year

Df;h-
. LB- . 2 ! .
Parliament, The Department feels that an increase in the output from capital

ERDEH 3

: ditypa should be allowed for, as in 1982-83 ie an increase of some 10 per cent in

5l0ge - :

o “ash capital spending; and that rents should not be increased faster than prices.
la

=
ire : e 2 \ .

ho 4SUry notes, however, the important contribution which reductions in the
LS

n "
It 4y € Programme agreed in earlier surveys make to the planning total for 1983-384.

Bre . H 2 g y " 3
fore considers that a higher rent increase or a reduction in capital expenditure,

T
COTbina ¢
Mbination of hoth, will be necessary.

b

T L] P -
1983 he level of expenditure on management and maintenance consistent with the
-8 - S
= 4 baseline rests on the assumption that costs would rise in line with survey
Uy 44
Plions, Tne Department argues that management and maintenance costs should

aﬂdralt::;;l;med by applying more realistic factors for cost increases between 1981-82
qd&litianal 3 (10 per cent for prices and 6 per cent for wages). This requires an
]i’-'ﬂite,i . £120 million of current expenditure; the scope for savings being greatly
v : ! the Department's view, at least in the short term by the extent to which
Prﬁhlf:;: Tnd i:.adaquate management of council estates are contributing to social
F"Tﬂssha and the loss of rent income through voids and vandalism. The Treasury

25, hc"""EVﬁr,

gy the importance of controlling current expenditure in this field, It
Bs ¢ i i
Syst hat the overspending should be penalised both through the housing subsidy
Tile
't‘] a g ! .
nd, if necessary, through a reduction in capital expenditure.

1

10 pi : o
B98¢ Blve effect to these proposals, the Department estimates that an addition of
mil i ] . -
fon to e housing programme total in 1983-84 would be required. This
Con
0 e
e,

69




14. Department of the Environment - Housing

4 : -5 4 1 ™ aj
assumes that experience in 1982-83 will show that rents have been 1nf:uf'a5"5":1

: X . G X ;i ani 'S
required in that year. If not, the addition required to meet the Departme
q b ¥ q,

objectives would be higher still, It also assumes some reduction in receipts from e
of land and council houses. The Treasury notes that the bid does not cover the latef
years. But if the bid is accepted for 1983-84 the housing programme will again sho® 2
marked downward swing in 1984-85. The logic of the Department's bid points i

o ; ; : ; from
substantial increases in 1984-85 and 1985-86. To maintain the level of output ¥
= . i . b i . . . in liné
capital expenditure implied by the Department's bid, while increasing rents 1% ™
; . ; SR : illion 1B
with prices would, the Treasury estimates, require increases of some £825 milli®

: nts
1984-85 and £630 million in 1985-86 after allowing for the reduced requirem®

mentioned in paragraphs 8 and 9 below,.

Reduced requirements

1
¢ ; : e i : loca:
8. The cost of housing subsidies is largely dependent on loan charges paid from™
aiz g : ¥ : _ has
authorities' Housing Revenue Accounts, and hence on interest rates, The Treasury
5 - : i usiﬂg
agreed with the Department that the effect of changes in interest rates in 29
i 1'_-."t
of intere

current expenditure should be accepted as automatic. The latest forecasts 4
AL
nd 847

rates in 1983-84 and 1984-85 are slightly lower than the forecasts used for Cm
and the resulting agreed changes are shown in the table.

i For similar reasons the baseline for 1985-86 is higher than required. Becaus®
interest rates forecast for 1985-86 are lower than those for 1984-85, an increase ?
4 per cent in the baseline is not required to achieve the same levels of outpiete ;
reduction of £E200 million in the baseline for 1985-86 is therefore appropriaté: Tj:
per C°

would be consistent with rents and capital expenditure increasing by 4

between 1984-85 and 1985=86.

oNFIT!EEI‘EIffL”’F




Department of the Environment - PSA

Department of the Environment - PSA

Shtral accommodation
EViC oy

- apit
E"-I:m
!"'l;-'l'.
_‘r.:_"_r,i_r‘g casty
TABSROTE gap
=hpary

il expenditure

Ltenansg and otheor

vices
Mental administration
lota) basaling

Sducag Feuirementis
Rong

MOD Disporsa)

Aiermationg) Conference Centre

Ot reduceg Fequiremants

ﬂ.cuiti:nal bidg
Mchmpng Terrace
TOErOveman to Civil
e Offices

L4 1] addis

onal bids

= = L L = 4 Or' K. 8]
= 11[113 a3 1 ]! ws fj l] FOETa me c
t Stdndb alld r 4 sma I |24 11} 2 ]‘f Maj]or new WwWor 1 t

e, for some other
Provige for computerisation requirements of the Inland Revenue, . o
ildi ¢ D staff to be disperse

“Perational requirements of Departments, for a building for MO

g aiti {DI IEPLdCE an I:JE aCcC & 1 1 W == 120 o .E!"”l."'.rl.if.’fl.,
a3 cannot =
m dat OT hE:E‘ |.L
T snf O
f e - d ITOVvi1s EDT t-..“_ L fior L".J.
no mn b
D:LL-" l,:‘{perj.ditur_ -l'll]. a].sﬂ- W E].l..i a v 10M IIlt roa 1

L3 o | nce I:__| 5 i . - C Ty
C !'f ap . 2 5 . . ]'

3 -antre f:}.lq}W].hg thl:‘ {19_':.-‘110]1 t'.'} hulld It d.ill!l.g FILlJll'C E]“ﬂ.IIC =y urrent
Expenditlll 2

= 3L - Q 1 E'.L 35
n i LIl d n 1“ the size I-Jf thl'__ estate |11}
A55UMmes a Co tinuer I = 0w 18 — =] ¥ ] ':f =

g 1€ -:u-]].'d[] 1 t..l 51z [ 1'\’11 v :I wisl f[]:‘ mainitenance
f th. L = 5ervice. rro on
wn I = E o =

. e ;
i S e maintenance o
“tinues to be at a level below that required to ensure adequat

it Jtl:ljji-‘_rtv' i 15 =4 i L at 0] T Wou 1] ngae t y rise Y ;lbnllt
E-d. L
E '] 1 .‘.-.tllTJth,‘]. h- E'ndlﬂL
d year to | s &z 1[1 m ayarsa it. .J'L(E]]:I].I]L"]trn.'ll.-a'\-:'”
Al re to re ]. e
: € el I"I.}.t this L].E': 1ne

I LI 25 non=-1rx g T = i 1 ";l 2 []d 2 E-q .-L E; oL
l 3 i d Stl:‘i‘i]. tlff u:ﬂbl_rh L’Jf 6':]1"1 m -""Flprll 1 E‘J
. ncu i ke 1]

jority of ildings being
April 1984 to the end of the survey period, with the majority of new bui g
dﬁ-aigm:

d by Private consultants,

Mditiony bids

2

ety

= f v ot
1 errace (at prese
Thera is no provision at present to resume work on Richmond Te I .
= i Tl pr wis 2 2SET : ) e
4 - 7h it cannot be le
9Cooneq In plastic sheeting) and the associated office space, thoug

o

QEIEIDEN'I‘IAL




o

CONFIDENTIAL

15. Department of the Environment - PSA

for much longer in its present state in the middle of Whitchall. Following the decis!

. p 0 _ e o in
on the Conference Centre it is assumed that this scheme should be publicly financed

i B i y . be
order to avoid the extra long term cost of private funds. The amounts needed -L-Cluld

L5

E million cash

1983-84 1985-86

3.8 e 5.0

. - 3 " v Wy
This could be partly financed from the reduced requircments for qu‘:l.!:'ugl‘]"-‘-'; soe helows

; : : gp of
but any other offsetting savings from this programme could only be at the expense

the essential major new works projects.

- . ; : p e - " ing
3. The MPO may ask that a bid for £25 million a year for work on improvieb
working conditions in accommodation occupied by Departments generally be made
e ! ] : o G s 3. timas it
the 1982 survey, and included in this programme. In accordance with the gdldfﬁmc

. . ¥ A L . : . . hjﬁ
is thus technically necessary to  illustrate offsetting savings from within t

2 i ' : ~nt it
programme. There is no scope for reducing current expenditure and in any evem

A g . : Aty OO

would not be sensible te finanece improvements to accommodation from cuts
. e
r 7 2 % ~jeCcis
maintenance. Any savings would have to be found from the major new works proje="

. 1 = ﬂg'.'i.’
described in the survey text. They would amount to around half of total major
: ‘ ; .ntial 97
works expenditure, and would involve not only stopping schemes that are essentld
cts

Departmental operations (such as computerisation of PAYE) but cancelling contrac
already let with substantial penalty payments and losses on the work already dong.

i . : i : . for thE
4. If Ministers should decide to go ahead with a detailed study of Pr-:'}pl}aar‘.'l].r: for

. . Y 5 g g ok : st5s
restructuring of PSA, there may be a bid, not yet quantified, for administrative cos

Reduced requirements

gt
= . ) e ' : : o 1as
5. Provision for the MOD dispersal building in Glasgow was included in th

Now tha

survey on the basis of a very provisional asscssment of cost and timing.
the

L F . : i A in
better estimates and programming details are available the total rr:':lulrbmlr”t -

survey period can be reduced by

CONFIDENTIAL




15. Department of the Environment

£ million cash
198384 1984-85
8.5 4.0

- hig savy :

2 AVing, redistributed over the period 1983-84 to 1985-86, could be used to help

Hhane ot 2

: ® the additional bid for Richmond Terrace. There will as a result be a

"Equirg i -
Ment for some small extra expenditure after 1985-86.

T : . . -
™ he Phasing of expenditure on the International Conference Centre between
g

8 ; ; S
> and 1985-g6 implies a reduced requirement in the latter year of £16.2 million.

[

T o 3 L .
ma; he Danpower reductions and continued increase in efficiency in estate
laga : E
Sement arg expected to lead to savings of about £5 million in 1985-86.

p
“Tope
rt

Y Repayment Scheme
8
' Th : -
- © Programme described above shown in the baseline rcpresents the existing
~MVep

1 : j
xp 8¢ of the Office and General Accommodation programme, ie, some capital

Adity .
¢ and most current oxpenditure on civil accommodation for government

art :
of ¢ ments in the UK. Under the repayment system to be introduced in 1983-84 part

deyp

© Provis . :
wil] 5 Provisions wil) be transferred outright to departments to meet expenditure they
iy -
;I *-I.CUJ.' dll‘q;:t, and
'Jrhit
ur LT
the ¢ and related services, minor maintenance and similar works, and fuel. Part of
~ Provig; :
Coya 1on will be retained by PSA and continue to appear net in this programme to

will no longer appear in this programme. This will cover mainly

Eap%;:rviccs not included in the repayment system, mainly major new works,
"l ;ﬁtﬂd Services to existing repayment bodies. The largest part of the provision
Depal‘tm dined, gross, by PSA to meet rents and running costs of accommeodation.
win Snts will pay for these through a standard Accommodation Charge and there

Bat
fansfer to them equal to the anticipated receipts.

5 _hc dmounts to be transferred will be established by Scptember and the transfers
" time to be included in the figurcs on which final decisions on the 1982 survey

It is not possible to calculate the size of the likely transfers accurately in
°f September but the following table illustrates very roughly the sort of

tmenty oo
Entg whieh may then be made (the actual sums to be transferred may however




15. Department of the Environment - PSA CDNF}DENTL‘!‘_L#

_— . : : i : : ; of
differ substantially from these figures which are intended only to give an order

cost).

£ million cash
1984-85

Capital
Retained by PSA
Transferred to Departments

Accommodation Charge (see note)

Fent
Retained by PSA -10 -11
Accommodation charge 149-300 157=-312

Maintenance ctc
Retained by PSA
Transferred to Departments

Accommodation charge

Transport

Transferred to Departments

Administration
Retained by PSA 8 8
Transferred to Departments 1 1
Accommodation Charge 42-47 45=50

. jpuing
Note. Under Accommodation Charge entries the first figure represents contin

. > : unt
gross expenditure by PSA, the second represents both receipts by PSA and the am®

to be transferred to Departments to pay the charge and so produce the receipts:




FDHFEEHTIAL Department of the Environment - PSA

H"‘P'Jwer

()
} Ma.np.;.u;Er numbers in the haseline

(i) Il:lt} Programme 14,1)
“et change (ie difference between
*(iija) procoline and bid) :
Ioposed m anpower requirement
In respect of programme 14.1

A's proposed total manpower
'équirement (je including
PSA Supplies and staff
Attributed to other
Programmes eg Defence
liy) (Piogramme 1.1) 29,486 28,161 21,661 21,161
(v) o o34 target - 28,50 . .
redit to contingency margin - 339

T.he Proposed manpower requirement at (iiia) is also iﬁﬂlu'i"-‘d_in (iiib). All
figures exclude staff on USAF work which is steadily increasing.




i - Oth
Department of the Environment - Other

1979-80 19E0-31
lathes thasn land
. flacd protection )

5 -'\'.uqra.-.q-s Board
~a enwy
Fonmentsl soryd ceg s ? p 14 390.9
I;'H‘ tal ; ; 1,983.1
~UrFpg g 145.4
-:Ir‘u_[ “_'

oy ’ﬂhr.u,-ﬁ
~1hag.\ an

S5Tity rare collection

‘-‘ilm-u ;. Tegistration of hirths, . i l::l
,_u,-»_ i Darriages 24 12
@i 11.5 1 ] 201.7
:._:il'l. ?Fnar;‘mmt 82.4 11. ‘:: I: b1t
::-:':El:u .*E:-clupmon;_ _'-:”D{'Ti-ﬂ'iﬁlhi g
*rship of
.-'-|.1:|d_
and royal parks
Mlldings ang ancieant
[r

tneral induste fal

LE,
al ang mmt&”‘-“n‘-"lua
*¥icng

154
T SR T i T — =
t,:l-::guﬂ

1..-"'.\ 5 3538.3 3622.1 “"[‘.E-

ties (net overscas

=90.0 =112.
) -132.8 =37.0 20
'“'"3'“"1:'1‘_:_-_!

ancient

. [Iﬂl'l.tdgr‘

o Of and resparch
‘-'J"--"I L'-'-l': atal boding = Sports

Yaq brum"l-"nrn.

Iiltr_ndu ction

1.
Loca)

i J e bulk of this
authority current and capital expenditure accounts for the ]
p ¥y
z‘rﬁgramme

[t com e 08 ]. Hr1{"'i and
1‘3 =5 E}q:lendlture on l'EiLl.‘:-E CGHI—."CHI:JII &I‘]d dlbp a p
pr

lanning, coast
atl:}na; facilities, environmental health, town and country p i

H““'“-a__,__
{:ﬁl‘{ e

B —




-
R

—

Semresan B y
16. Department of the Environment - Other CDNFIDENTLEI_

" p " - p £ ] a
protection, cemeteries and crematoria, municipal offices, civic centres and

: : i ¢ppllin

miscellany of other services, Central government has no direct means of controlling

. ! . e g for
current expenditure on local environmental services; local authorities' budgets

: . gand . er
1982-83 point to a cash excess of £69 million or 3.1 per cent, compared with a 7.0 P

cent excess for local government current expenditure as a whole.

: i : nt
2. It is too early to say whether the present provision for pay and price movem®
will be sufficient. For the major capital investment programmes (water services
M ¥ . E > 1 7 = in
lacal authority expenditure) the indications are that tender prices are increasing:

following the depressed conditions of 1981-82 and the early part of 1982-83.

Regional water authorities

: he
3. A new treatment of Water Authorities has been adopted for this survey: e

- ith the

above table shows NLF borrowing by Authorities and DOE grants; combined with
’ : ; ol
figures for net overseas and market borrowing and with MAFF granis L
Programme 3, they produce the following External Finance Limits:-

£ million
1979-80  1980-81 1981-82 1982-83  1983-84 1984-85 1985-80
315.6 331.6 255.3 393.0 385.0 385.0 385.0

e o F : ing
No bid is shown here for Water Authorities because their investment and financ¢
; in the
requirements will be considered along with the nationalised industries 12

; the
Investment and Financing Review. The bid to be considered in the IFR is fof

following increases in EFL:-
£ million
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

+17 +36 +8
British Waterways Board

2

4, Grant aid was increased for 1982-83 to enable the extensive backlog
; i : into the

waterways maintenance to be reduced. This increase has been carried through int

-
_,—'—'—"'_Fr

s
cDNFIDE'-fﬁ

B




16. Department of the Environment - Other

la

Br 4

* Years, Funq 2| T T ey T ST
wil undamental decisions about the Board's future, affecting its finances,

|
! be :
o Fequired following the completion in May of a report by management
"ﬂ.ﬁu_]_;
‘dnts,

0cal apes
I ; :
Vironmental services: capital

thag :::Ed in this area is difficult to assess but the local authority association argue
siatutm}r}i;esenF level of provision leads to problems in local authorities fulfilling their
Povision i”-m—‘tlﬂn:?. The Department recognises that the need can be shown to exceed
Neyw Enves: the cases of capital expenditure on refuse disposal and coast protection.
g, unlassment for alternative arrangements for refuse disposal cannot be deferred
ﬁ'ﬂpau-tmr Provision is increased, levels of service will deteriorate severely; the

®nt considers that authorities' known plans for essential works will require an

Addigg
Onal ¢ e . :
- A £15 million a year, The present 1983-84 provision for coast protection will

Ja g
"adequate

ERirgy .
Pl‘ﬂuminn S . A ; : . T 1 - 113
aquired in later years is less certain but will be at least £1 million.

Addiy;
loma] ik z
B Provision is also required to cover local authorities' expenditure under the

to cope with the substantial backlog of works by some £2 million; the

E‘l'g-}.- C
Ong . A : nili -
wh nservation Demonstration Projects Scheme, for which no provision was made

"0 the
scheme was introduced. The additional bids are thus:

£ million
5 198384 1984~85 1985-86
ILEf‘l—'l-&nﬂ. &
d
Eﬂaa prftpmai 1
“Nep 2ction

de on Conservation
Strats )
fation projects 0.5

5.0 15.0 15.0
2.0 0 0

5 0.5
ol 31’_,11 :

0.
17.5 16.5 16.5

Th

T ‘
*equiy UFy notes that no offsetting savings to these bids have been submitted as

of th::'n:nt}-l;suwey guidelines. It is also noted that the foregoing takes no account
. Efﬁcipntl for Cnl‘.lntrau:ting out refuse collection and disposal as a more economic
i iﬂtarminﬁdalternatwe‘ The incidence of coast protection work is unpredictable as it
Tha *d by the effects of sea and weather rather than by any long term planning.

Feag
“onge Ury also consider that it should be possible to accommodate the Energy

Fvati
o ; p by e Al
0 Demonstration Projects within existing programme totals.




16. Department of the Environment - Other

Derelict land

6. Despite the additional E5 million a year agreed last December (to EUPPGH

- = L] 1 I.q
schemes linked to immediate private sector development) a large number of other e

ed to
ing

local authority schemes are still awaiting approval, many of which are link
industrial or commercial end-use and designed to attract developers by Fr':""id
cleared sites. The Department considers that in order to maintain the impetus ©
Government policies a further £5 million a year is required.

; ; : i : at
Te The Treasury notes that no offsetting savings have been identified and also th

. { %
it was subsumed in the Budget Statement that the cost of the Governments nes
- - . - - * a L 3 d
initiatives and expenditure in this area would be met from within the existing plann€

provision.

Local environmental services: current
. . i or
8. In connection with the general proposals to increase the aggregate prﬂﬂ-‘;“m .
i : : e ts
local authority current expenditure (identified in chapter 28) the Department expec
s ; : . ’ i ; the
to make an additional bid for realism on this service but it is too early to judge

size of the bid, which will be determined in relation to the overall decisions.

3..-
9. A major contributory factor to the cash excess of £69 million indicated for 198

83 is the shortfall of about £40 million in the income from planning application charg®

and building control fees,

: : snigters
10. The Department considers that allowance should be made for this when Minis

‘ i - . 2 in
consider overall adjustments to the total PES provision for LA current expenditur

the light of local authorities' budgets for 1982-23.
educﬂd L
5 of the

ntrol

11. The Treasury notes that this potential shortfall could be substantially *
expediting the planned move to increase fees and charges to meet two third
cost of planning applications and the full administrative cost of the building €©

EYEterﬂ,




0 O

?EE_I':_EENTML .

Department of the Environment - Other

4]
fhan P““Eramme

Cmng g4q

i

4 provision for 1983-84 represents a decrease over 1982-83 (excluding
8 Spec; ;
*Clal provison for Merseyside). This would mean that, although local authorities

dra B
" kg i A
A Bing forward many worthwhile proposals to foster economic regeneration, only
"-"'Eb::,r smal]
[
=0 my)y
dng

amount would be availahle for such projects in view of the fact that up to

on has heen publicly announced for the new urban development grant scheme

that y P 2 . .
Fecent initiatives will generate a high level of committed expenditure in later

Ve
Vears. -
Thus, if this programme is to be maintained at an effective level, additional

LR
“S0upe
®8 are needed as follows:

£ million
1984-85 1985-86
50 53 55

T.
" TI‘E asy

rEqU.irEﬂ b
dny y

M;

Y notes that no offsetting savings to this bid has been submitted as
. the Survey guidelines. Moreover the Treasury points out that the public
ROy

v, Bt of this scheme was specifically limited to the amount which DOE

terg
48reed they could guarantee within existing provisions.

CoOnting, s
g : : :
g requirements for Merseyside are under separate review,

Urh
m N
wﬁl“‘Pm ent CD‘I’PI:I].' ations
?

I
Dogy) " 8494 provision reflects a slight decline in cost terms, For the London
Chlap,

d . :
0 8 DC, the provision beyond 1983-84 does not allow for certain major projects

s
i
i J1vnlvﬁmpht

5

“&‘-‘E_-

1}

in the Royal Docks and a light rapid transit system) on which Ministers

Yet .
"551'3@}.. o decide; pending decisions no additional bid is being made. For the
Side Dg

¥y velopment Corporation, the Department considers that additional

8ign :
lang '8 needed in 1983-84 to allow what is regarded as an essential, but delayed,

N

a':quia' . i
1 F 2 e :
heg tion fo proceed in addition to other works which are already committed.

ughou
b t the Period the Department considered that existing provision is inadequate

B :
Con : : 8 , ;
Hnuation and expansion of the UDC's programme of land reclamation,




e

o e o e ———

i - ONFIDENTIAL
1_6 PEPE_'rtmE:nt 4.:=t' the Environment — Other C s =

: : ; b Lad;itional
environmental improvement and infrastructure provision. The total additl

resources needed are:

£ million
1984-85 1985-86

MDC 1.8 1.9

New towns, industrial and commercial

. : . : i jal
14, This programme also includes new towns' net capital expenditure on industr

. . : . jed
and commercial development. Wherever possible such development is being carr

is
out by the private sector; the essential minimum of public investment :
anné

overwhelmingly being provided by rolling over existing assets; net investment pl ]
with

for the years 1983-84 and 1984~85 has been cut by more than half since last year:
be
the difficulties of maintaining receipts from further disposals of assets, there must
11 be
doubts whether net investment of £17 million to £20 million a year (cash) will

sufficient to support the continued economic growth of the new towns,

privat®

15. The Treasury recognises the importance of maximising the use of ¢
wth @

finance, receipts from sales and rental income in sustaining the economic gr°
the new towns, but points out that the Department considered it both apprﬂpriate

b
tenable to reduce the new town provision in 1982-83 and in subsequent years

ol for
£20 million to £17 million to £20 million a year in order to increase the provision

the urban programme by that amount,

P
Royal palaces and royal parks, historic buildings and ancient monuments, the Heritag

S ; L works
16. Cmnd 8494 provision implies continuing pressure on the programme of new

ey rEaI

and maintenance. For 1983-84 and beyond, additional resources of £1.5 million ay .

: e i : ying
will be needed for the re-listing survey. The Treasury notes that no offsetting s

mcnt a

have been offered to offset this bid. In the Treasury's view the further defer 2
wher

the Survey, or its rephasing to permit the cost to be met by economies else
would not have unmanageable consequences, There is a possibiliity, 2

unquantified, that additional resources will be needed in connection wit

_——'—'_'_'_H-ﬂf
conmEff,f“‘L




e
H-EFH]ENTI&L 16. Department of the Environment - Other-

e e ——

Estah)
sl : ; ; e
E iment of an agency for ancient monuments and historic buildings. The

‘PRaEg E

~ ¥ Dotes this possibility for which no offsetting savings have been identified,
e T
feasury believes that the additional costs associated with the launching of the

dgene
¥ woulqd be limited and capable of being absorbed within existing provisions.

Cﬁﬁhaland : , ?
Miscellaneous environmental services

17,

1983

u.?{_;.-l

Savi
'NES on staff and associated general administrative expenses will continue on

~B4 }
Ut prices are increasing by more than 6 per cent and the savings were in any

Pl Anticipated in the reductions made in this programme in the 1981 survey.
in,
ad § and 1mP1EmEnt1ng change-of-status exercises is making additional demands on

Ihmt
wil) e Fation resources, and, in particular, additional provison of £1 million a year

swn h npﬂ@ﬂb&r}r in reqpeCt of the spttlng up of the Audit C[}mmISSIG"&, EE'.F].EL.t'.I.I'Ig the
Ch ¢

Y a funded pension scheme. Given the amount of expenditure on this sub-
Ef'nm

Me (£61 million) the Treasury would press for this to be absorbed by means of

]Ill'i'.'."? EISQ \’Jh!_]_'l:l

(-1

=0

:‘rl.i"i'lu
=1 Mental rage arch
13

The
Proposed centralisation of research at the Building Research Establishments
Oratg
tles Garston will, at a capital cost of £1 million in the survey period, produce

Vings o
fea million from the disposal uf surplus sites in later years.

iy j-t
“Mmenta] 1, odies

Wlt
fin this programme, account will have to be taken of additional requirements

ag £
'om the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and for an increase in the UK
1but]':|'n to th

ha g 1e¢ United Nations Environment fund. An additional bid is proposed for
Portg .
oune

eit il to enable it to undertake additional expenditure on projects in inner

in line witp the Government's initiative on inner cities.

£ million

1983-84 1984-85 1985-85

5 :
POrs Couneq 5 4 : 6

—

QQ&E‘
'HHFE'_ENTLAL




16. Department of the Environment - Other

= ] as
’ g v . ] ted
The Treasury notes that no offsetting savings to this bid have been submitte

_ LT : ) T
required by the survey guidelines. In the Treasury's view the object of this bid,

und$s
- & . - . - & i 1 5
Increase projects in the Inner cities, should he met by redeploying existing £

availlable to the Sports Council.,

Manpower numbers
1.4.84 1.4.85 1.4.89

Manpower numbers in

the baseline 8,000 2,000
Net change (ie

difference between

baseline and bid) -1,000 -1,000
Proposed manpower

requirement 7,000% 7,000
1.4.84 target 8,256 -
credit to contingency

margin -1,256 =

wititias TOF
* Subject to legislation transferring to an agency certain respons‘lbﬂltleﬁl of

§ s s Ly e Ay i ra
Ancient Monuments and Historic Buildings, which will involve the remo¥

approximately 1,000 from the manpower count.




Office

1 (o
HStration of TRt
WrVices ape

-.'1;“_1!

- Digpt

P9m fecs ang
ratos coyres

..-IE"-'-'.."r.I. ] ':'[f-'fn*.:':r;
'-J?!i':ﬁa
“=anita)
.
wr WP
Pral, J-.T':r'l'
iion gng aftap-g

aro
Capita

1
BEotectiyn SBrvicos

ancous sorvices
0.9
61.8

b7

2,868.8

PREEL .

I”'-cl.'!:":_', tecoipts
; 'I'.‘r'li and

ang

I-Cmgn BsaA

17. Home Office

.3..:JIZII':,:| 3,133.0

117.0

£,364.9

3,2568.3

15.9




17. Home Office

1973-80 1980~ ql 1981-82 1982~ 5] 1983-34

Pallce:
Pay for Cmnd B494 manpower
10% award '
Manpower {up to 121,500)
"-.E.ml;-n'.urv_-: (abowa 121, 500)
Civilians
WARC
Ca"\r’ﬂ. II.‘S:-'!I.'I.I:."'E
Administrative Computars
Local authority services (realism])
Magistrates' courts
Other courts
Probation
Police
School crossing patrols
Fire: current®*
nstplt.:i
:1;'-'; latration of electors

B . R -

= T TR T T R e
0w OO L e ~8

* 5till under discussion between Home Office and Treasury

Introduction

—
1. The law and order services (police, prisons, magistrates' courts and probation
the fire

after-care) account for more than 80 per cent -:uf the total programmeé;
the

f
service and civil defence for about another 15 per cent. Almost 85 per cent @

total is incurred initially by local authorities.

=) a,nd grdef

2. The Cmnd 8494 plans were intended to allow some growth in the la )
jon®

If the assumpt

services, consistent with the Government's priority in this field. y
take
o

made about future inflation are well-founded, and if bids (detailed below) t 1
wely
account of exceptionally high pay and price inflation, eg for police pay, art allo

that intention can be fulfilled.
Additional bids

Magistrates' courts receipts

onomic
3. Experience of 1981-82 suggests that, perhaps as a result of genel‘ﬂl ec o
h inflati®™

circumstances, revenue from the magistrates' courts is not rising in line wit S
&

y : . hi
or indeed with the growth in courts business. Cmnd 8494 assumed much

receipts than are now thought likely to materialise. __//-"/

86 CONFIDENTIAZ—




17. Home fon:c

E"i-itln

':"JH 1 t:.ux

B Provision is sufficient to provide 2,700 new and 300 refurbished places

lding schemes already in progress, and to allow the planned programme of

ol i1 Cw
5t
arts g year t

by 9 o continue into 1985-86 yielding an additional 2,800 places gross
ki r}l

" F"‘I‘th-l‘ provision is sought for the design costs of the new prisons building
E;T'd.rq
me extending to the carly 1990s. Provision is also sought for additional staff

1“8 to
1500 by the end of the period to meet new commitments such as the opening

of ney, "
he Prisons, to carry forward the works programme and to reduce the shortfall on

¢ stafy;
the ng levels authorised by the Home Office, the basis of calculation of which is

¢ suk;
JECt of 4 joint Home Office/Treasury review. A small bid is also included for

rl.u.]pp
g
Nrvigq € Prison workshops. Lastly, provision is sought for the wvalidation of ciwvil

® pa
logge b ¥ awards and price inflation on telecommunications, and to make good larger
s

¥ Prisan industries than expected.

Net
0 be additiona) provision will be necessary for the 1982 police pay award assumed

10
22 Per cent (gross). This is partly offset by estimated savings of about
ltion 4 year fy

dl:.;} om increased contributions to pensions and about E20 million rising
HtE£3g million

a year from reduced rent allowances.

Bid
id ig made for an increase in police establishment (from 121,500 to 123,500);

te Ymes that within the increased establishment an extra 1,000 policemen will
':1"-11t

racm‘ ®d in both 1983-84 and 1984-85. The extra police arc to improve the
L=

85 g

f police forces to respond to public disorder, and to increase foot patrols.
4 dg

©% not allow for the implications of the Scarman Report on police training

arp g

B0li o till being reviewed) but would permit some movement towards other
8 po

L

_ “Mmended by Scarman.

3

Addjy
Wy ing 4 ‘onal provision is also sought for 100 more civilian support staff in 1985-85,
44

i
thQ

4
Wh 200 by the end of the period, to allow for continued civilianisation of posts
d
0t be filled by police officers, and for the cost to the Metropolitan Police
LI.""(_\J
I-.'Jl‘i'-j Srated Programme of equipment replacement following the decisions of the

Admj
mtﬁtratwc Radio Conference (WARC) in 1979.




17. Home Office

Civil defence

-~ . - o . - " . * s an
8. There is a bid for expenditure by Central Government on warning systel

: PR = 4ty ; , . allowed
civil defence communications. Costs are rising much more rapidly than was allf

, 1 1ce
for in Cmnd 8494. The bid can be offset fully by deliverable savings from civil defen
. : from
expenditure by local authorities (which is controlled by the Home Office) and iF

provision for capital expenditure on the Fire Service College.
Central and miscellaneous services

Administrative computing

i ; : able
9. Provision is sought for growth in the two later years of the period to i

, feais ; : 55 ¢
important computer applications to go ahead, notably to improve the effectiven®

immigration control and increase efficiency in the prisons service.

Local authority services generally

y Incﬂlh
10. The bids include amounts to make realistic provision for Home Office

the authoriti®?
the APT and
the 1932'

authority services, taking account of recent consultations with
representatives. If accepted, they would validate the 1982 pay award for
C grades (estimated at 6 per cent) and fire service awards, including

- . jon
settlement (estimated at 9 per cent); allow for incremental drift in the probati® In
494-

os the
pdds

police services, and meet higher levels of inflation than are assumed in Cmnd 8
particular, Cmnd 8494 provision for current expenditure on fire underestimat

; ; : ; toa ig At
current level and trends in expenditure, and in the view of the Home Office 18 5
ar

i T . = and
with the Home Secretary's responsibilities for the maintenance of minimum St ’
Pendit‘-‘f“’

her Jevel

of fire cover. There is also a bid, on grounds of realism, for fire capital cx
which, within the total local authority allocation, has been running at a hig

than provided for in Cmnd 8494.

Property repayment services
-
odatl?
11. It may be necessary to make an additional bid to cover the costs of accol™

if the transfer from Property Services Agency is insufficient.




CONFIDENTIA Y, 17. Home Office

M&npuwel_

M_“mpnwer r:u_rnl::.en:a;?d
! the baseline 35,260

Nﬂ; Changa
h“‘-‘ 'i_‘lf'i'erenr:e between
aseline and bid)

Pr %
"Oposed m anpower
Tequirement

1-4.34 target
C'I &j.'!'_q an
cuntiﬂgﬂ'nc? margi

la . . : ) 1
48 reflected in baseline financial provision

Additigna) finance required is covered in additional bids for finance,

Apart from prisons, the Home Office allocations will keep manpower on line for

April 1984 target, with no increase in the two following years,




18. Lord Chancellor's Department

18. Lord Chancellor’s Department
i

£ milllon cash

|_.-'|..'-J_-g.': 1980=81 1981-42 1582-33 1983-84 1984-85 1385=-8&

Ogramme covers expenditure on court services in higher courts in England

i Costs from central funds (mainly police prosecution in indictable cases);
aj . A g
B 4 for criminal and civil cases; and legal advice and assistance. All the
2End ity B _
l‘.lhi.t ¢ in undertaken by central government, and about 32 per cent Is cash
ed,

Ea'::

L8
CL‘-‘ T I 1 -
Tent expenditure on civil court business is partially (approximately 65 per

“ent)

I:l . -
i Tset by fees i i ded t ide for a continuing increase in
r ] 25, The plans are inten o provide : g

L
mal 1...: .
o JUsiness, which is forecast to rise from a current level of some 60,000

om | i |
dag i fals to 72,000 in 1985-86. During 1980 the average backlog in waiting time for
P,

ants in .

ustody was reduced to 7.9 weeks (10 weeks in 1980) and for defendants

1] .
from 18.9 weeks to 16.1 weeks. In London proportionately greater

o

Ments . : {f ;
Ats were achieved for hoth categories.

™
The 4 ®xpenditure on legal aid is demand-determined, and not easily predicted,

rep : i
“Casts allow for the legal aid effects of the proposed Police and Criminal




e

CONFIDENTIAL

. . . . o - ity i y aid
Procedures Bill. The forecasts assume that the financial conditions for civil legd

: ; : ’ : ) an
and advice and assistance will remain broadly at their present level in real terms
5 pivicp ¥ ’ £ : eas
that the growth of expenditure on criminal legal aid etc, will continue to incTef

annually as a reflection of higher levels of disposal in the criminal courts.
Additional bid

; ; . ; - to the
4. The additional bid for legal aid etc. in 1985-86 is mainly attributable t©
the

fact that forecasts for the year are based on latest assumptions about

; 3 . ' * ; 3 vas WItH
continuation, as in the preceding years, of increases in demand. This compares

LT . ’th ]I-f:I
provision under the ground rules which made no allowance for such grow

calculating the baseline.

Implications of manpower figures

T o
g1&%

4
5. The provision for manpower is in line with the Government's target for t2€
of the civil service at 1 April 1984,

1.4.85 1.4.80

Manpower numbers

in the baseline 900
Net change (ie difference

between baseline and bid)

Proposed manpower

requirement 9900
1.4.84 target &=
Claim on/credit to

contingency margin




~UErant
HET TP

n . ~2pita]

Frim ary

Ca
lrea
et

‘1 3econdary and

19. Department of Education and Science

Department of Education and Science

millian cash

197 9=80 i980=81 1981 =82 1982 -83 1983-84 1384 =85 1985=34

athar

services,

tration

services

cost af r
f ¢hild tax

radu
b introducin gramme
student support no lo r incl the salaries of te 3 o an
: andary school's current sxper

have been transie

igl amd yaical tralning.




s

19. Department of Education

and Science

=

- 463.1
Lapital ,...-..
11,760 5%

Cur

Total

segEarch
Capital
Current
Total education and scisnca

Capital
Cur

Education

fAdditional =ash for reali:

i thartty

sCnool Teachers

authority

hools, capital

Bealistic run-down
naintain high
Laeal authority

Support for science re
in universities
recrilitmant al

researchers

the mast abla

parental contribution
ale minim

maintanance lave

student awards

technolog

Support for S
Vate
Qualified npower

inly wote

Y
Ll Ui

see paragraph 17




19. Department of Educaticon and Science

This
his Programme covers:-

(a) education in England

Ssome education elsewhere - mandatory awards also in Wales and
universities also in Wales and Scotland

() o : . : s
* Sclence throughout the United Kingdom.
;"ra.;.ris.

1om e Es A R
Lin On for arts and libraries within the responsibility of the Office of Arts and
£ rari 3 ! y
) ®% 15 discussed in Chapter 20. Over 95 per cent of the programme is
“Xbend

*nd1 n

ture gop education and four—fifths of this is spending by local authorities,

'“—"'-Er

i al EOvernment ex xpenditure goes mainly on higher education and the Research
~Ounej

i lls. 1 also goes on student awards which is the largest part of the programme
t Suhi fre ;

i I18Ct to cash limits, The main charges in the programme are for tuition fees in
igh

bl

¥ Ad further education (which are however paid from public funds for those who

':Eh;E . . ¥
dwards) and for school meals (where the charge is now determined by local

3.U.th':'l"i.tli "-’5]

3

L

G The White Paper plans provide for an increase in cash for education and science
11'51' OVE;'H
En:]l-tl

8 per cent between 1981-82 and 1984-85, Since sala ary costs account for

10
Y per o ent of the programme, the cash factors assumed for the purposes of the

. S'L'Ir1 A
'Y amount to some 17} per cent over the same period. Mainly on this basis,

“ans an

b
&

he Bl
ow for a continuation of the policies in Cmnd 8175 with savings from
Gl & " ¥ ; -

Meals, the contraction of higher education and a tightening of staffing

L.'[‘i
drdg X
in al) sectors of education.
%
Wl

Theas
hose Policies are designed to minimise the adverse effect of resource

Congg,
a-l 1] - - - - a
A1s on the quality of education, which it is the Government's objective to

g
% tain ang

improve, Local authorities however, are not obliged to follow those

In recent years, authorities in general have preferred to reduce their

o hm
Sy € forces r

vin ather less fast than falling school rolls, and school closures and

fgs . : . .
ira. °R school meals have fallen short of the Government's hopes. Other important

B of
0f g i ; ks 5 .
*Penditure, for example on books and maintenance, as well as the range of

rri
Culum, have suffered .

*—-.__‘_R__‘_

Coy —— e
- FIn

AL
Py




I . .

: e AN S :
19. Department of Education and Science CON E”ﬁ,_

5 afSs
4, Paragraphs 5-14 below comment on some implications of the Cmnd 8494 plan’

- . 1 e g : sch
rolled forward to 1985-86, on the assumption that the pay and price increases Mm%

= i+ the
the Government's cash factors noted above., They should be read together with

I p T
Cmnd 8494 text. However, the Department believes that cost increases are likely

y ; : sh
exceed the cash factors. Paragraphs 15-16 therefore discuss the impact of the ¢

plans with alternative pay and price assumptions.

Education

Schools under fives

: a1 to
5. The participation rate is expected to fall steadily from 40 per cent 1n 1980 81

g f 2 .z the
33 per cent in 1984-85 and 1985-86 (the same level as in 1976) as numbers =

; o g . ¥ 1.
relevant age groups rise and numbers of under-5's ad mitted to primary schools fal

Primary and secondary
. d
] " jactlE
f. The plans assume a faster cbntraction of the teacher force than the prol
t
p cen

n Up

decline in pupil numbers, weighted by age, between 1981-82 and 1984-85 (9.5 pe
and 7.9 per cent respectively)., Some 40,000 teaching posts would need to be give

. ing SOME
in the period 1981-82 to 1984-85, 8,000 compulsory redundancies (costing .
}fEd surljl'l.l&

£50 million within the plans) would be required even if authorities re-deplo ¢
tiremen

teachers as far as possible and many teachers left under premature re
arrangements.

gqin
7. The overall pupil teacher ratio would worsen from 18.5 in 1981-82 tO 18

= . :. - . I‘_ild bE
1984-85 and remain in that range in 1985-86. The effect, up to 1984-85; W° oh

wFhics
exacerbated by the shift in balance of the school population to older age-groups; ' -
In the

require greater staff input, and by diseconomies of scale as pupil numbers fal .
cher

. PRl tea
Department's view, teacher numbers would not allow the release of sufficient

he

) e : R e & ls0
for essential in-service training (see paragraph 17(if)) and, by 1984-85, would 2 4
pupP

12,000 below the figure required to maintain the effective levels of provision per

of 1978-79,

_ ; furthe’
8, The plans for non-teaching costs imply after 1983-84 inter alia @

e
nance. Thes

worsening of the already unsatisfactory standards of repair and mainte

can only lead to increased need for capital expenditure in future.




e

l:: e — - - =
__E’meENTML 19. Department of Educa

tion and Science
_\_\_‘—|_ -

Taking i . . s ;
AKing into account current trends in tender prices and building costs, the capital
=
“fDend; o 3 .
, @iture plans should accommodate a modest increase in improvement projects, as
Toofs
Over heads' requirements decline, thus helping authorities to meet the

.:erErnmenth ! | 2
L [= - c = e
5 surplus place targets for the later years

“0l meals and milk
10
that

at o 5 ] r

“thorities continue to provide the present number of free school meals (most but
Ot al of whi
]-I:.I'Ei-}-&[s’

Tl . .
7€ plans for school meals assume large cash reductions each year. Assuming

ch they are statutorily obliged to provide) these can only be achieved by
z if paid meals are charged for at about 85 per cent of their actual cost
~Utpa. . i | i .

vared ity just over 50 per cent now. The local authority associations regard this

tap
Bet ag Unrealistic,

H‘.gh
ey
and further education

iﬁrﬂc:u;t + No allowance has been made for the higher average cost of staff salaries
Costg ct.hment is constrained. It is assumed that, in line with past trends, universities'
EEnEraH erl than pay will rise some 2 percentage points higher than non-pay costs
i 7+ The revised projections of student numbers below* are consistent with the
i Paper and 1985-86 expenditure figures: in 1984-85, about one applicant out of
Wha

Em‘rj ]-U.':l ar

By
Would be successful today would no longer find a place. Final decisions on
1t - : ; . -

S rest with the institutions.

12

%iﬁméd expenditure on student awards assumes that the parental contribution
i tha MInimum maintenance award will be frozen in 1983-84 at the 1982-83 levels
iHﬁ'{:rEzLSﬂdP--?H:r:ntrs.l contributions will rise faster than incomes) but that they will be
ful — M line with assumed pay and price movements thereafter, The value of a
i assumed to be increased by & per cent, 5 per cent, and 4 per cent

pag tive1}, ea




_-'—". .
e

e

CONFIDENTIAL
NFRL

Department of Education and Science

Thousands (except as indicated)

Students

——r e mew e ————————————————

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1@55-5'5#

S

J—

_—

actual prov projected

Higher Education (full-
time and sandwich)
Universities (GB)

Home
of which admissions

1
Overseas

Other institutions (England)

Home
of which admissions

1
Oversaas

Total (full-time and
sandwich) i 487 .7 474.6 1

Age participation rates
{jmu.ng entrants as a
percentage of total
population aged 18)

Universities
Other institutions

— s

Notes
a_:ld.-

1
(1) Overseas student numbers are based on estimated intakes in October 1981 The
for higher education, universities' application rates for October 198&

figures are subject to considerable uncertainty. 94

| iy : . Jd 84

(2) The projected student numbers for 1984-85 are 4,000 higher than 1n Gmrgsﬁ-.ﬁﬁ
to permit a more realistic pattern of admissions and total numbers up to

within the cash plan.




.-\_\__\_\__
—

. ek ; ;
=E___ DENTIAL 19. Department of Education and Science

—— - e - -

3, =
: the Plans for non-advanced further education allow for a 15 per cent increase in
0me
Students between 1980-81 and 1985-86 to meet projected demand, assuming a

E."ll.f]t:
“nt tightening of staffing standards. In adult education, the plans assume an

Tlxrna_s
ed Proportion of expenditure financed through income from fees,

Sﬁiﬁnf.':e

1
4, -
he Gﬁvernment has stated its wish to give protection to the support of basic
‘lﬁn{-n . .
B The Cmnd 8494 plans for the science budget set a level of provision similar to
- '[ ‘D
* 1981-82, and this is now extended to 1985-86. The science budget is however

l."‘_|]-1l,
e :
red 4'm of the system of dual support for science. In response to the overall
“Uetiong

“ontin,
e : e
to reduce the scale of scientific research they support and to cut down the

in their funding, universities have reduced and are thought likely to

PED
P¥ten of able vou Th a limi
young researchers recruited to academic posts. ere iz a limit to

® extep ; ] :
qp ' to which the Research Councils can re-direct their resources to increase
Port
°F research in universities. On present plans total support for science will

&ref
Ore x
be reduced at a time when the Department considers there to be an

]‘lt“l’-‘dslng Nea g
eed for the system to respond to new opportunities.

Tnati,
] £ y
Pay and price assumptions

and price assumptions used in the above analysis may prove too

Public sector pay settlements so far reached suggest that salary rates for
-DJ‘,. 5L|1ff

HI-'I:
Wape,
to 6 2
i:hpb Y Per cent than 4 per cent. For later years, the Department considers it
‘ld‘-*lt
t

\except possibly for university non-clinical dons) will rise in 1982-83 by

SCie © assume that it will be possible to contain cost increases in education and
Ce to
ale

:j Ma
b TJE

vel below the Government's assumptions for the economy as a whole, in
edj : :
UM Term Financial Strategy. The analysis below assumes pay settlements of
*nt in 1982- -83 (except for non=-clinical dons) and cost increases of 7 per cent,

'F'F'J,-
Ce
at, and 4 per cent respectively in the following years




T .
B -

AL
19. Department of Education and Science CONFIDENTZ

. o : . . avel
16. On these assumptions, provision would fall short of that consistent with the le

of service described above by

¢ million cash
. T —————— - — —l—'_._._'_._'_'_

1983-84 1984-85 1985=80

————

Local anthorities 235
Vote expenditure 30

: se might
Severe contraction is already planned for higher education. Any increase g

t, 1
necessitate closure of complete institutions and additional redundancy costs migh

gL " : . jgi0ny
any case, limit or rule out savings in this sector, In their schools and FE provi

: : g . fpicient
local authorities have to take account of their statutory duties to provide suffic

oo : 15 and 0
and efficient schools suitable for the age, abilities and aptitudes of all pupils 3%

i #i'ﬁﬁ'
provide full time education on demand for 16-18 year olds. In the Departments

at!ﬂ"‘
these obligations limit the scope for savings. The fact that authorities' educ

1
budgets for 1982-83 exceed provision by 41 per cent (two-thirds of this attributabl®

that
the difference between ILEA's budget and its GRE) also makes it unlikely g
jevets

reductions in service to comply with the plans on these assumptions could be ach

Additional bids
17. The Department considers that additional provision is needed:

. 4 } ¥ appymen
(al to provide for levels of service consistent with the Govern

educational objectives in Cmnd 8494,

: T 3 ives
(b) to further the achievement of the Government's existing object
education and science and to promote new initiatives.

Lxpected
Significant offsetting savings from further improved efficiency are not to he exp

nt new
within the survey period because of the time needed to negotiate and implem®

working practices.

(i) Additional cash for realism

ig BY
rgld ~

The bid at (i) (a) will be quantified later in the light of further analy e
ecit

the Expenditure Steering Group - Education, taking into account SP s
: s . d pri©

bids at (ii) and (iv) (b) below. The bid at (i) (b) is based on the pay a8 E

assumptions set out in paragraph 15 above,

fﬂ-’
FTDEHmL




."'——_\_

S
—_ VENTIAL

(if)

19. Department of Education and Science

Additional school teachers

The Department considers that, on their present policies, local authorities
are unlikely to reduce teacher numbers by more than 9,000 a year. This is
because agreement on new terms for compulsory redundancies for teachers
under 50 years old is not in sight and because authorities will in any event
be reluctant to declare such redundancies. The bid therefore assumes that
teacher numbers will exceed Cmnd 8494 assumptions and their projection
to 1985-86 by 12-13,000 in 1983-84 and 1984-85 and 8,000 in 1985-86.
Present plans assume that teachers will continue to be released for
induction and in-service training at about the present level equivalent to
5,000 full-time teachers per year. The Department considers substantial
exXpansion essential to secure effective teaching (for example of
mathematics, science and technology) for the reduced teacher force and to
meet new requirements arising, for example, from problems identified in
Lord Scarman's Report and from implementation of the Education Act 1981
for those with special needs in ordinary schools. To this end it envisages
introduction of a new specific grant to education authorities for in-service
training, by Regulations under Section 3 (a) of the Education Act 1962. The
bid at (ii) (b) assumes this would result in further release equivalent to
another 3,000 full-time teachers a year by 1984-85 (within the increased

teacher numbers above).

Voluntary schools, capital

The Secretary of State is required by law to pay grant at 85 per cent of the
cost of repairs at voluntary schools. The Department cannot control these
costs directly. A voluntary rationing scheme has been introduced for small
repairs in 1982-83, covering about 20 per cent of all repairs expenditure;
by itself this will not be sufficient to contain total costs to the levels

Currently planned for later years.

Higher education

(@)  Additional costs for universities, Open University, and voluntary

CDlleges
This bids covers certain unavoidable additional commitments in

higher education (mainly the universities) not covered by bid (i)

o —

S
O
aﬁ‘i‘fu

TIAL

—_—




.
“ONFIDENTIAL

19. Department of Education and Science

New technologies

The Department of Industry consider it necessary to increase the supply of
Specialists in computing and related subjects and research in this area to
ensure that the nation can compete in the world's markets with Japanese

and other plans for "fifth generation computers”. In addition, the demands

for extending the basic science required to underpin high prierity

technological developments (for example space science including
climatology and remote sensing, bio-technology and energy research) far
exceed the scale and rate at which Research Councils can re-deploy their
resources on present plans. Additional resources are sought to meet these

demands as outlined below:-

(a) Support of science

Over three years, an additional E30 million is sought to support
research mainly in universities into computing and related subjects
and £45 million to provide for basic science under-pinning other new

technological areas.

Qualified manpower in information technology

The bid would provide for an expansion by some 1500 students on one
year post-graduate courses in universities and polytechnics designed
to turn relevant graduates into the required specialists - with awards,
costing some £10 million annually; and also an up-dating re-training
and conversion programme at a cost building up to E£5 million for
those in mid-career (toc be promoted by the Open University and other
bodies). Provision at first degree level in universities and
polytechnics would be expanded by some 750 entrants (within the
projected total student numbers for higher education) at a cost, after
three years of some £5 million mainly for additional staff. Finally
the bid would provide in further education new opportunities for
studies in relation to information technology, for example in
electrical engineering and business studies. This would involve the
provision of hardware, software and related staff development at a

cost building up to £5 million a year,




—

M

. : i
Department of Education and Science CDNFDJEI‘”L_L_
o o —

above, which the Department considers cannot be accommodated I:1:].
present policies. These include an increase in em!'-’l'ﬁerj.
contributions to the Universities' Superannuation Scheme [‘menfiﬂ“ed
but not quantified in the 1981 survey - since announced as 3.8 p&*
cent from 1 April 1983, costing some £20 million a year Wit? °
further increase, still to be settled, of up to 0.75 per cent 10 covel

to
. o sh
the cost to the scheme of premature retirement), additional ca

e ; - L : cpiom faes
maintain the proportion of universities' income from tuition

tes
(rising to over £10 million in 1985-86), the estimated cost of T2

beyond the assumed 11 per cent allowance for price tncreases

1982-83 (over £5 million in each year), salary drift and othﬂ‘:
miscellaneous additions to net costs. The bid does not cOver L:
consequences for universities gﬁ!nerall}r which would follow if t]]_l?r*-
were an adverse ruling by the Courts in a test case CDncernmg

Imperial College's rating valuation.

Slower run-down for maintained higher education

A : S ikely t°
The Department considers that local authorities are unlikel]

. W
achieve the reduction in provision assumed in Cmnd 8494, in Vi€
§ lows
their expenditure in 1981-82 and budgets for 1982-83. The bid =

for what is considered a more realistic rate of contraction,

Research in universities

- jf125
: d : ersit
In response to the overall financial constraints on them, univ :
lflﬂitlng

are reducing their research capability, particularly by .
ougt

: . . 2 e . thr
recruitment. This bid would enable universities, if necessary fad
; ers t
earmarked funds, to recruit some 3,000 more young research

would otherwise have been possible.

Awards

aptd
aren
Present plans assume (paragraph 12 above) that the P i
: . S ! rozel ©
contribution scale and minimum maintenance level would be £

. cent i®
1983-84. The bid would enable these to be increased by b per €

: . ative
1983-84 so limiting the increase in parental contribution rela

income which would otherwise be required.

_-"'-'-Fﬂ-

e

TS T
CONFIDE rj’ﬂ_‘_";’:”




CONFIDENTIAL

—

19. Department of Education and Science

e — — — <= 2

New technologies

The Department of Industry consider it necessary to increase the supply of
specialists in computing and related subjects and research in this area to
ensure that the nation can compete in the world's markets with Japanese
and other plans for "fifth generation computers”, In addition, the demands
for extending the basic science required to underpin high priority
technological developments (for example space science including
climatology and remote sensing, bio-technology and emergy research) far
exceed the scale and rate at which Research Councils can re-deploy their
resources on present plans. Additional resources are sought to meet these

demands as outlined below:-

(a)  Support of science

Over three years, an additional £30 million is sought to support
research mainly in universities into computing and related subjects
and £45 million to provide for basic science under-pinning other new

technological areas.

Qualified manpower in information technology

The bid would provide for an expansion by some 1500 students on one
year post-graduate courses in universities and polytechnics designed
to turn relevant graduates into the required specialists - with awards,
costing some £10 million annually; and also an up-dating re-training
and conversion programme at a cost building up to £5 million for
those in mid-career (to be promoted by the Open University and other
bodies). Provision at first degree level in umiversities and
polytechnics would be expanded by some 750 entrants (within the
projected total student numbers for higher education) at a cost, after
three years of some £5 million mainly for additional staff. Finally
the bid would provide in further education new opportunities for
studies in ralation to information technology, for example in
electrical engineering and business studies. This would involve the
provision of hardware, software and related staff development at a

cost building up to £5 million a year,




19. Department of Education and Science

Manpower numbers (including OAL)

(i) Manpower numbers in the
'bnar:»asline?I
Net change (ie difference
between baseline and hid)
Proposed manpower
requirement
1.4.84 target
Credit to contingency

margin

sl

#

ie as reflected in baseline financial provision.

{

i

. iged of
18. These assume that the Science and Victoria and Albert Museums will be hive

by 1 April 1984 taking their staff off the civil service manpower count.
h the

The 2465 proposed by the DES for 1 April 1984 is 47 higher than that on whic -
j5 incred®

Cmnd 8494 figures for 1983-84 and later years were based. DES justify th i
; tain®
on grounds of increased pressures in a number of areas which cannot be con

within 2418 on a long term basis.




20. foi-::_e_ of A.r_t_s_ and Libratri&i

20. Office of Arts and Libraries

£ million cash

— —_—

e 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

—
——

Arte

Ttra_‘l BoOVernment
~apita]
' Current
,,..:_':.l::a], auth'ﬁl‘ities.
*aDita]
Urrant

.

10.2 . . i ' 158.3 19.0
143.9 204. . 224.3 233.3

15.9 24, 1 g, 19.4 20.1
234.2 302. 318.1 330.8

404.2  476.8 536.9 557 .5 580.1 603.3

e

Tat
2 baseline

—
———

Aditigng) bids
Bntra]

Arts govarnment

Nat: Couneil
. _’Gnal museums & galleries:
_ Purchage grants
c : -
1 at?ns‘fr‘n'atlon & security
Onal Heritage Memorial Fund

ﬂt:a‘:‘"-'fptances in lieu of tax
ritﬁh Film Institute
el L‘Jbrﬂ_ry

“Ublic Lending Right

Ota
L central government

Log
al autht:riti.;_.g

"
*Ota

Centy
il al and local government

e

l' "Hh.
ng 8 programme covers central government capital and current expenditure on

tiog
) A museums and galleries in England, the British Library, the Arts Council and

Othe,
By *Fts bodies (mainly current expenditure); and local authority expenditure in

'Jland

(=1

digy °n public library and museum services. Cmnd 8494 as published does not
~88re, .

'*“arg ®8ate the combined total for central government and local authorities for the
Teaps |

" 83-84 onwards. Firm decisions have vet to be taken on the apportionment of

L

ha
drtg

i budget for those years. The apportionment shown in the table for those years
18P | ¢
*fore llustrative only.




20. Office of Arts and Libraries

2. On present plans, total expenditure will increase by 8 per cent in the two -
his
between 1982-83 and 1984-85 and by 4 per cent between 1984-85 and 1985-86: 1

G s 2 = : ared
implies a significant reduction in real terms both over the survey period and co@P

; ; : . : itive
with earlier years. The OAL believe that this effect will be aggravated by a pos

relative price effect in the specialist arts field.

m
3. Arts Council support will have to be withdrawn altogether f[rom i

iy fect
organisations and substantially reduced for virtually all the remainder, This will af

) . ) ; L. gady
not only the major national companies but support for the arts in the regions (alr

nso rS!-"li?

at risk through reductions in local authority funding). The business Sp° i
ntrﬂ

campaign cannot realistically be expected to compensate for reductioms in €€

: . . s mme
government support. The British Film Institute will be unable to sustain its progrs 1
r the Natiﬂna

to preserve deterlorating national film archive material. Prowvision fo
d natiﬂﬂal

Heritage Memorial Fund, for the acceptance of works of art in lieu of tax an

ST ; ot sales
institutions' purchase grants will not keep pace with likely demands from futur®

: : : ; : : : reigh
of national heritage items, leading to more major art works being lost 1O fo 1
torl
purchasers. Maintenance and redevelopment of the national institutions' his
5 : g Jonge*
premises will be constrained or deferred with more costly implications in the

aningr
term; and there will be less conservation work and reduced hours of public 9P

: and 17
The British Library will be restricted in its purchases for inter-library loan stock

Gk sing!y
the development of new technology in information retrieval: this will incred .
: ’ . . ; 0 i : se °
limit the service given by the public library services nationally in respon

educational, business and general public demand.

f
: ) . q staf
4.  The illustrative provision for local authority expenditure implies widespred

: g £ 4 i 4 1858
reductions, further restrictions in opening hours, closures of public libra®

: : igitions
museum departments, substantial cuts in new book and art acquis i
jes
. 3 5 o -J_nj.tle
replacements, a serious decline in standards of conservation and lost opport

s nal
m education®”

utilise new information technology, against a growing demand fro

business and other usears,

Additional bids

ided,
5. If reductions in the level, range and quality of services are to be avol ther
ures=

f
following additions to the programme will be needed, quite apart from any

possibilities of rationalisation and elimination of waste.

o

i

" comrpaimst—




20. Office of Arts and _Li_brarim

Centra] government

SUpport for living arts (Arts Council): £5 million in 1983-84, rising to E7 million
" 1985 86 to maintain grant support for existing organisations in the face of

Con
Hnually rising costs in the arts field.

L)

Nationa] museums and galleries: £1 million in 1983-84 rising to £3 million in

1985. 15
rels allow for
=BG to restora purchasing power of current purchase grant levels and
~1‘Et11-q

Ut market price trends; and £1 million in each year to improve standards of
&
Vation anqg sacurity.
I' i
A Nation

al Heritage Memorial Fund and acceptances in lieu of tax: El million in
1983
4

and 1984-85, and £2 million in 1985-86 to enable gubstantial anticipated
ot in demand to be met as more major private collections come onto the market.
(d) e A A i

Eﬂti"h Film Institute: an extra £1 million in 1983-84, rising to £2 million in each
of 4
Cop

'm'le“dﬂ"i hv the Select Committee on Education, Science and the Arts.
&)

Britisy Library: £1 million a year to enable BL book purchases to keep pace with

. in-:i ane to deillt“xtP further progress with the introduction of new information
Behy
'1'::102? E&Cﬂ:tles,

(f)

o, ublic L-Ending Right: £1 million a year, rising to £2 million in 1985-86 to restore
R ra

“d terms value of PLR payments to authors and to allow for extension to

C]p
rog
al drrangements with other countries.

Lo

To

allg, g the planneq provision into line with the likely 1982-83 outturn and make some

"8nce for higher than average inflation in the cost of staffing and maintaining
Qal /]

b hra-t'lﬂs and museums and of conserving and extending their book and art object
ﬁlleﬁtlﬂlng

19 » Would require a further £61 million, £81 million and £92 million in 1983-84,
4- !15
dan

d 1985-g¢4 respectively.

QQH%HH-___——
‘*iniE_hNTIA_L




e |

==y L = 1
20. Office of Arts and Libraries CONFIDENTIAZ.

g 0k ; ; ; . ing
8. The additional bids are summarised in the table. There is no scope for offsetti®s

savings other than the withdrawal of the additional provisions now sought.

Manpower

g : : : - 3 {er
9. Civil service manpower implications for the QAL are included in the DES chap

of the report.




e e

21. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

s e =

DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

E million ¢

1983-84 1984-85 1965-8¢

2rvices

S I0un
and ™

!

Health




DHSS - Health and Personal

maintain standards

Bids to

Demographic change = costs
in =x
aff

HCHS current)
{eg dialysis,
bone MmAarrow

i0.5 per cent a

Medical advances
I and

i5 current)
Total bids to maintain
standards
MECWICES

Bids to improve

[mprovements
(HCHS current)
Improveaments

'_,;l‘.'l mme

services {or

CF5 currant]

[mprovement
f

lrug misuse

centre=s [or

Demecnstration of
the alderly severely
mentally

( 5 current and capital)

Special schemes to get
handicapp

aut ol
mmunity care

({CFS current and capital)

hoapitals

capital -“4.'|_-.|~|1:i:|:'.::'l' ofi
special hospitals
rmediate treatment [
urrant |

care

[mprovements in day

w & [Or theé 'J..".ll.l\."'._

{CFS current)

Hostels

Continuation of unemployment
voluntaering
5 curren

scheme

Improve ments in longer tarm
care
currant)
= Eldarly
= Mental lllness
= Mental Handieap

Social Services

198 1-82

1982-83

1583 -84




21. DHSS = Health and Personal Social Services

1979=-820 1380-81 < 1982-83 1983 =4, 1984=-85 1985=-36

50.0

127 .5

onee Services (BB

=t




i y .

21. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services cun%

1982-83 1983-84

1979=30 19680=-81 198 1-82

Bids to improve services

Raegidential care orders, ending
remand of 15-16 year old
bhows, further Children Act

315 ?!':I'.l'iﬁl':lf".'i-.

Training of social workers for
axtra duties under the
Mental Health (A mendment)
Bill [CF5)

Tatal improvement bids

Tatal additional bids [PS5)

Hospital and Commmity Health Services (HCHS) and Centrally Financed Health
Services (CFS)

1. The Cmnd 84%4 plans imply

§ : = Wt]l
no growth in HCHS spending after 1982-83, but a little servicE gro _
I m
through further efficiency gains equal to 0.5 per cent of spending 2 Fox

1983-84 and 1984-85

: - ; siz
maintenance of the health capital programme at about its averag®

since 1976-77 when it was reduced by 20 per cent from earlier levels.

to the

. The HCHS and CFS cash provisions include additions of 1.3 per cent i
pric

general price factor of 9 per cent for 1982-83 to cover the expected relative

effect on purchases during that year.

_ f the
3. The HCHS provisions for 1983-84 are subject to review in the light e 158
availability of resources and the scope for further increases in gfficiency: 5
s ving
Secretary of State will be reviewing the scope for further HCHS efficiency 52

. : ol et a0
during the Summer. But authorities' 1981-82 efficiency targets were not fully ™ =
savings Ereat

the Department think it unrealistic to plan in this survey for efficiency

may
than 0.5 per cent in 1983-84 or 1984-85. Further savings of about that ordef

however be possible in 1985-86.




21. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

4,

Ergsi ) : . .
all foslon of the service levels implied in Cmnd 8494 by more inflation than so far

Wad
for woulg prevent essential developments and cause significant falls in

indapg
Sy ln':_llldlng closure of wards and longer waiting times.

=]

It
s ®nvisaged that Ministers will in the autumn review the allowances for

l"'lflatln
Bene " In the Cmnd 8494 provisions. In the meantime, the Budget estimate of
Lrai
nflation in 1983-84 was 7 per cent rather than the 6 per cent pay and price

Dturl

n

Cap Cmnd 8494, The Department therefore make a provisional bid on current and
a

tal ¢
. OF this difference for 1983-84 (€931 million). DHSS do not attempt to assess
Tealj
1@5 M of the pay and price factors of 5 per cent and 4 per cent for 1984-85 and
g :}"EE'I
rpbpeftl‘-’eh, and therefore include for those years only the consequentials of

" 1983-84 4q,

f
Sy e S
&ffq ddmtmn; DHSS bid for the continuation into 1983-84 of the relative price

ct
€3 allowance of 1.3 per cent on purchasing costs agreed for 1982-83.

i milliog),

In

mp 1981- =82 and - on the basis of the offers made recently by = 1982 -83 NHS
Oye

ha = Pay is forecast to rise by about 13 per cent. This is substantially less than
-Ute

€ast increase in the RPI (20 per cent), the pay of the public sector as a whole

Pep .
gy ®0t) and private sector pay (23 per cent). Part of this increase is to be
Ced hU

Stomy,
b 1
the lag ®lween 1978-79 and 1982-83 to below the amount pledged by Ministers during
5t electig
n.

health authorities from existing provisions, this will reduce the service

ey But a judgement on the extra provision needed for NHS pay and

unpra
tlon must await the final outcome of the 1982-83 pay round, the report of the

W En
'qQuiry into Civil Service pay and the new arrangements for NHS nurses now

U8 dig
Cussed. DHSS will wish to bid for the "knock-on" effect of the final 1982-83

bn]

Satt

lem

ent : i :

Nyg in 1983-84; and may wish to make a more general bid relating to future
pay levels,

G
“?EFEENH;__ 23




21. DHSS - Health and Pt'.‘.l‘ﬂl:lnﬂ.l Social Strrvn:es CDNFE:"_E_@-&E‘

Bids to maintain standards - demographic pressure and medical advances
.yi”.
8. Demographic pressures (notably the growing number of very old pEDPIE]

increase HCHS costs by 0.8 per cent a year on average between 1983-84 and 1955’
983-84 &

5_,5&, the

d
So even if authorities achieve the 0.5 per cent annual efficiency gains in 1

1984-85, and were able to make further savings of the same order in 198
Cmnd 8494 plans imply a general reduction in service standards of 0.3 per cen

or about 1 per cent cumulatively if carried forward to 1985-86.

for
9. DHSS have normally made a minimal allowance of 0.5 per cent 2 yoBt

ot 18
3 5 ’ - = L cg:;-t &
introducing new medical advances, particularly in acute services. The actual

in
; ; . . : i ases !
certainly higher, though its net effect has been reduced in recent years by incré

al
g : / : . enel
efficiency in acute services which will now need to count towards the B

This hid

Th.r Wﬂuldf E|:|1'

and he Ip

efficiency savings required of health authorities in 1983-84 and 1984-85.
would buy some 23,000 extra inpatient treatments by 1985-86.
example, make inroads into the shortfall in dialysis and hip replacements]
authorities offer a modern medical service,.

~anl
er ce?
10. To maintain basic standards, DHSS therefore bid for 0.3 per cent and 0- 5P &
. lion *

a year cumulatively on account of demography and medical advance. (£70 mil

1983-84 rising to £230 million in 1985-86).

Bids to improve services

ships 10
11. The Department bid for resources to permit progress by health authoriti®

following priority areas:

ity
in commu?

an increase in Joint Finance to permit further expansion siceth
(A

social services and the development of experimental gchemes:
€A million a year)

ing
: . : : whooP!
improvements in the uptake of vaccines for rubella, measles and

cough (£1 million a year)
ernment’

provision to permit a significant move towards meeting the Gov ata
ngﬂn

commitment to introduce minimum standards for matemity and

—

CD_NFUJENf




g S

E?"F‘DENnaL

——

)
Smal)

21. DHSS - Health and Persona.l Social SHWCEE

services, The full cost of this would be about £70 million a year plus
£20 million capital, but we bid for a more gradual implementation costing

£20 million a year.

introduction of a new vaccine for Hepatitis B to protect those most at risk,
as recommended by the Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation.

(E2% million in 1983-84 falling to £} million in 1985-86).

dmounts of "pump-priming” central spending can lead to significant

Dproy
Yements in services for particularly vulnerable groups. The Department make

mal)
bids (29 million rising to £11 million a year) as follows for:

13

.

improvement of services to drug misusers, in the light of the report -
expected to be very critical - from the Advisory Committee on the Misuse
ﬂf }jrugs'

demonstration projects for elderly people with psychiatric disorders.
further measures to provide more suitable treatment for some of the 2,000

Mentally handicapped children now in hospital.

additional capital to prevent delay in building new facilities at the

Boardmoor and Park Lane special hospitals.

T
e Department also make small bids (about £8 million a year) for extra

*Xpeng;
it
Ure from the central allocation on social service projects:

e
e
"

HE-&L

Increased availability of intermediate treatment (important in the

Prevention of delingquency) by voluntary bodies and local authorities.

A central initiative to improve day care services for the under fives to
355‘151, one Parent fa_l'niliﬂsl r[—_iducr-_'h Ch]ld ahuﬁ& r,_ﬂ.nd PDSS].I}].Y I'ELI.'LTCF_‘ later

delinquenc',r}.

Provision to encourage housing association projects for hostels for people

with special needs.

continuation of the scheme to promote voluntary activity by unemployed

People in the HPSS field.




21. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

: -to
14, Ministers are publicly committed - in "Care in Action", published in 1980

" : . . : , eg I
maintain gradual improvements in quality of service for the long-stay groups o 2
mental handicap, mental illness and geriatric hospitals, where standards rema!

: : o : ; ‘ ; jces
wide public concern. They are similarly committed to improving Community S€f¥

which also help these groups.

15. The Department therefore bid for:

e i mitalse
a 1 per cent a year cumulative increase in resources for long-stay hosp!

g to
By 1985-86 this would increase nurses per mental illness bed from 0.79

: om
0.88, per mental handicap bed from 0.68 to 0.75, and per geriatric bed £
0.85 to 0.87. (£27 million in 1983-84 rising to £90 million in 1985-86)

ear and
resources to increase district nurses by 3 per cent- or 450-2a ¥

ising
health visitors by 1 per cent - or 100 - a year. (£9 million in 1983-84 T
to £30 million in 1985-86)

. _ogrtant
These bids would also enable the service to improve the supply of other staff imp@

to these groups such as Occupational Therapists.

e : dards
16. The bids in paragraphs & to 11 and 15 above are to maintain or improve sta? o

: : = furt
of care in essential priority areas. The extra resources are also necessary [oF

5 EF
A =i egio®
progress towards a more equitable distribution of resources between health © ; re
: - [ hat &
and to prevent a large increase in the number of new hospitals and wards -

mothballed through lack of money for their revenue costs.

Health authority capital

; on
anding

17. The 1976-77 reduction in the capital programme has decreased SP .

ar
- . LA f ¥ 3nt ;
renovation and maintenance. Health authorities' capital stock and equip™’

. . : : a1ion @ Y€
ageing, and the backlog is increasingly serious. A programme of £100 million ¢
; ex
could be developed if resources were available, but the Department bid for -
h
spending of about half that amount. Most of the extra would be spent throtk

private sector.

18. Chapter 22 contains a bid to provide war pensioners' mobility supplement:

a_‘[lo'.'.?ﬂ.n':eé
not accepted, a phased improvement in war pensioners' car maintenance

-

_,—'-"'"-FF

::cnmENLLilff’
Pialdns

116




Ny

Coy . = ' AR TR e e
FIDENTIAL 21. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

e

e

will
B nep i ; . T
. Necessary, This would mean an additional bid of £1 million a year over the
e, :
'8Y period,

Pani
In e
ly Practitioner services

19
[ Cl
ond 8494 provided for increases in demand of about 2 per cent a year to 1984-

ool th
1 thoy . i . T
- gh some savings were assumed from more economical drug prescribing. It also
e adr : 4 T
elative price effect allowance for purchasing costs of 2.5 per cent in 1982-83.

T.
(s hﬂ Department make the same provisional bid for general inflation for 1983-84
L QGHEE

abg quential effects on the later years) as for the HCHS and CFS (paragraph %
S8 (g

244 million in 1983-84).
21

1

A =Y
oy Provisions for MES pay (paragraph 11 above) would need to cover the FP5,

Big
] '5-t g
o Maints in services

ad,

Slubgyy

In
the Fpg j is now agreed that changes in the type of drug sold (product
tut;
elag; tion) must be regarded as a change in service rather than in price. The FPS
live . ;
thig Price effect therefore becomes nil; but the effect on service levels to provide

Prg . g .
(Eq Quct substitution is 3.75 per cent of Pharmaceutical Service expenditure.
3 Willign)

B4 Wi This estimate is subject to review; meanwhile the bid is made for 1983-
‘th
e co

Nsequential effects in later years.

The

lnt,ﬂa Department also bid for the extra provision necessary to meet the general

38 in 4.
0 demand on the FPS in 1985-86 (£60 million).

ﬂ.s b
91
Mprove services

The
DEP?U‘tment make small hids as follows:

development of primary care in inner cities following the Acheson Report
Which identified serious inadequacies in present provision (£3 million a
Year),

ﬁn}H”“'-=—-___
Oy —
HM]]%]ENT[AL




Z1. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

d - L1 roper
the extra cost to the general medical service of undertaking P P

surveillance of very young children (E1 million a year).

NHS manpower

pwer
25. The table below shows (column A) the estimated growth in NHS manp

assuming that the planned growth in expenditure in 1982-83 is achieved. Cﬂlumr.ﬂ
shows the increased manpower which might be expected if all services h.idi
(paragraphs 18-23) are accepted. The bid for improvements to the ‘-'ac‘:mi?tllnlt
programme is unlikely to involve an increase in NHS manpower. Additional jaie

: : ower
finance would involve some increase in local authority rather than in NHS manP

. L ubli¢
The CFS bids would go mainly to voluntary bodies; and their implications for P

sector manpower would be very small

A B [thausaﬂdE‘}' .
g -8
1983-84  1984-85 1985-86 1983-84  1984-85 1953
a7
HCHS 836 8338 838 349 862 1
CFS 11 11 11 11 11 41
FPS 39 40 41 39 40

886 889 890 899

Local authority personal social services

;]f ﬂ-hﬂut

26. The Cmnd 8494 provision implies a reduction in local authority services 1
a

;s bec
3 per cent in 1982-83, But authorities have budgeted to spend more than this o8-

! . T : : for
of the priority which they give to these services. The PSS indicative figures cea)
. i the
84 and 1984-85 imply no real terms change over the previous year E:Dmpdfed o ant
: er €
reductions in local authority spending overall, (This is equivalent to @ LR

relative lead for personal social services).
Realism bid

27. The Department make a provisional bid on PSS current expenditure

difference between the Cmnd 8494 cash plan and the local authority 1982-8

en
estimate (£1994 million) plus a local authority inflation assumption of 7 P&¥ F

—

——
EDHFWEE,HE”;




N Gees 2 ;
*-».F__I?_EHHJ“'L 21. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

——

.' ber . Sy
®nt savings (£158 million in 1983-84)., This may need to be adjusted depending

M the pae

fesults of discussions on the RSG settlement for 1983-84.
Bi ¢
U maintaip standards

H
Wject to the work of the Expenditure Steering Group, it is estimated that

*-.w-l':“'l..
of at least 1 per cent a year is needed (in addition to possible savings from

Wrthey
i
do Mprovements in efficiency) in order to maintain standards in the face of

D':r'r
Peop] Aphic and other social pressures (especially the growing number of very old
“0ple)

=in

1?3 The Department bid accordingly (E21 million in 1983-84 rising to £57 million
2~86),

E],;I
EmP*‘Dw—- services

The
Supe Department bid for extra resources to implement residential care and
Brvi

isi
*emgy On orders under the Criminal Justice Bill now before Parliament, to end the
A of 45

3-14

Chy year old boys, and to bring in unimplemented provisions of the
en i
ACt 1975, (£27 million in 1983-84 rising to £28 million in 1985-86).
il

:_'|f

trajn;
,-i : 0g and d{apm}?mg social workers as Pr{hr]dr‘d for in the Mental Health
“dment) gy,

escapyy,
' le. There will also be a need to help with the cost of new training

The
T® Is strong pressure from local authorities for assistance with the extra costs
Central assistance with the initial training will be politically

1 ’r@‘hp
n
| ts for staff in mental handicap. Implementation of these new requirements

E-\-'En
tial to long-term improvements in mental handicap care. The Department bid

Sord iy
gly (about £1 million a year).




21. DHSS - Health and Personal Social Services

Local authority PSS manpower
i ondl
31. On the basis of the indicative provision in Cmnd 8494, local authority persd

social services manpower might be:

Thousands

_'_._,_-—""'

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85

Actual
Z03 198 198 139

_._'_'_1:'}8 5*5{5

199

If the service bids are accepted, manpower could increase to:

210 212
DHSS manpower

; h o APl
32. In the main, DHSS manpower is covered in chapter 22, The exception® 1
" y " ; i : youtd
respect of the special hospitals, artifical limb and appliance centres and 3
. x ; - mme

treatment centres, Planned expenditure for these staff is shown in this progrd

Staff numbers are included in the table at paragraph 8 in chapter 22.




22. DHSS - Social Security

DHSS - Social Security

£ million cash

1979-80 180-81 1981-82  1982-83 1983-84 1984-85  1985-86

T
B th

A0y bena fig

"'5:‘3 Mid from

" ADSUPARCE Fund)
- - & undd §
4] Ment B

lidity poh o sions : , 12, 14 13,449.0  14,575.0 15,483.0
Mu, el 19 : 35! 1,397.0 . 1,582.0
Hablement

the

355.0 185, 404 .0
F""J"Elcns and
Flal deary bene fit
'“l? ity P&Tment - 205 .0

iy Ly
11}

PEnsioners

100 .0 130 .0
injury bene fits
VY allowanes - I 800.0 I | 7.0 439.0 450.0
':-"R-'Ll'u'w-_‘
SRS 91.0 4. 2.0 02.( 108.( 112.0 116.0

2,110.0 2,064,0

¢l,135.0 22,130.0

ElC
DaYmant 15

=0nEE ik,
HUE
1] ory PERsicnars

4.7

--.|:3|_-
T"EJL T Pensions ; 1,079.0
ary llowancag 1 2,093.0

3,005.1

=

=l Ll 5 LR
oo oo
o

Ll
e L L
el - R

(=0

[ = O U0 wn

o
o e OO e

Ubple ment

5

3T .5
Sk | oo

0.3
b,374.6
805.4
14.0 1§ = 2 4.7

17,400.2 2 bi 31,93 33,505.4 35,404,

]m-.. Ten i

Ation

Tmoents

UM mavre i ; S
Payments fo pensionery atc are _.'n#.}."ab}l! with tha ralevant -I_::.'|-“r!|,--”-|__1 henefit




1580-81 19E1-82 1982-83 1983-34

Additional bids

Demand

changes

Unemploy
Hestore 5T abatement

3 f l'.:‘lr""l::ljl:-'_L'm‘."l'I[
Leng-term =

supplementary banefit after
2 years and children in

t f ily
Increase In Income -i.:.\r-f:.-':-.'l.:d.-.
for supplementary benefit
11} existing

(i long term unemployed
Family

R.:.Ll_i'lupm-.'-! ment in child
bene fit

Mainly the Elderly

£3,000 pital cut-of

pplementary bene

Fam

0 capital limit fo
supplementary benefit single

Disabled pe
Restora
|r|1.r:\.‘.1ll'_.r ben
E wowe the inva ¥
Mew sevare disablement
111¢ =
alid care allawance for
married women

New mebility supplement !

Lar

E manpoawer targets
ad ministration costs
I[f costsi-
her work load

r.'.'.-rniv::'.-*:'r.:-
Local DOffice Project
Local Offi Micra
-Processor .'?::1_=-._-:_".
Other amputear
st Office Agency Servi
Agreament
Replacement programme
sattlament, atc centres

F-

neral

Toral additional bids

, . - parT 'in""i
cost of the bids sxcept demand deter®

the stalfing = t is included in the

is shown separately under "staff cost higher work load",




BXpe
Jd1tqre on ben

DHSS - Social Secunty

ial Security Programme provides for the cost of all social security
yments in Great Britain and their administration. It now also includes
nefits where local authorities are responsible for the expenditure. As

afits is "demand led" it is not cash limited. Administration of the

fi
o except housing benefits, is cash limited and represents about 4 per cent of
Ota
L ®Xpenditupa,

ﬂﬂ&'lﬁ ne

The fGHGWing changes from Cmnd 8494 are included in the baseline totals:

(i)

(i)

{wi)

|'1‘rij.:|

Basic uprating in November 1982 reduced from 10 per cent to 9 per cent.

Reduction of i per cent instead of 1 per cent in the supplementary benefit
Uprating in November 1982 to take account of housing element in the

Retail Price Index.

Shortfall on November 1981 uprating of 2 per cent made good for short

term benefits including child benefit at the next uprating.

Capital disregard on supplementary benefit increased from £2,000 to
£2,500.

Rounding of uprating and adjustment of supplementary benefit heating and

dietary additions.

Supplementary benefits expenditure on housing costs switched to housing

benefit for 1982-83 in view of November 1982 partial start of new scheme.

Reduction in NI Surcharge

[t
e DE‘-’E!upment costs of housing benefit 1982-83

oy

y 83 5

T " :
he Provision for 1981-82 is the most up-to-date estimate of the outturn for that




22. DHSS - Eccm.l Secu.'rltjr

Economic assumptions

4. The unemployment and uprating assumptions for 1982-83 to 1984-83 =
2-83
unchanged for Cmnd 8494, except for the changed uprating assumptions for 198574

outlined in paragraph 2.

1985-86
|:|.nd hou Eiﬂg

o i,tﬂ‘ms'

4 fof
The planned benefit expenditure (other than housing benefit) shown in Cmnd 849%

1984-85 has been carried through to 1985-86 with the addition of an uPlatmg

5. The baseline expenditure for 1984-85 for administration costs

benefits increased by 4 per cent represents the baseline for 1985-86 for thos

jeal
November 1985 in line with the assumed price movement (4 per cent) and the full ¥

" the
effect of the assumed 1984 uprating (5 per cent), A reduction by 150,000 i

1 by
assumed level of unemployment from 3.125 million to 2.975 million, as 3gr€®%

Treasury Ministers on 7 April, has also been made.

Implications of expenditure totals

cal
b. Expenditure on social security benefits is "demand led". Thus expenditU’®
d the rates ®

1 11P1'3ﬂ] g3

only be kept within the total shown if the numbers receiving benefit an

benefit remain as estimated. Under present legislation and practice, annua .
; L ; mbe’
of benefit are based largely on the forecast movement of prices; changes in Ak ¢
: i gvEent!
depend to some extent on changes in the level of unemployment. If, in the |
s are

I
these levels differ from the estimates the consequences for benefit E‘x‘FFﬂl‘[]tu 7
ge

5 = ng
unescapable unless statutory provisions governing entitlement to benefit are chars

Output measurement

: iﬂg
: e clﬁl"'
Te The table below shows the estimated average numbers of beneficiaries kS

the basel®®

the main benefits at any one time. These estimates are those underlying a5
numbﬂﬁ

jom
aducti?
for 1984-85 except for the unemployed where account has been taken of the red .
-B0 4

se€

figures in table 22. The baseline expenditure for 1985-86 assumes the same

of 150,000 in the total unemployed register. (Where other numbers in 1983
hid"
expected to change provision for the additional expenditure is included in 2 "bl

paragraph 9).




2Z2. DHSS - Social Security

Thousands

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85

t pensions 8,680 8,880 8,980 9,040 9,080 9,140
benefit 620 620 610 610 620 630
disablement

200 195 195 195 195
> Pensions and

neg.  death benefit - - 460 450 440
S and injury
Matap, s 390
L T T
*-'Ed;,::.t" allowance 125
Uney, allowance 35
Ployment benefit 1,410
0

iq
o Perganal :
Way ':ilns Pensions 45
pEIlElrJns

Di.aa‘blﬂment

1dows' and other

aiPﬂndants a0
. te allowance and

5 Care al) . 2
ohilj ¥ pension 165
ﬂi}.l:lu;'ancﬁ 1__.1_{]
Eu;:_plﬂt:ntar? benefit
1,720 1,670

1,200 2,220
13,330 2 12,780

a0

Numbepe
bers of qualifying children

i]
HsslﬂﬂnpnwEr

8

Th :
W = fGHDWlng table includes all the staff of DHSS. It includes, therefore staff

2 eg :
5ts are included in programme 11 as well as programme 12.




22. DHSS - Social Security

1.4.83 1.4,.84 1.4.85

(i) Manpower numbers
in the baseline 94,000 92,563 93,567

(ii) Net change (ie difference
between baseline and bid) +1,213 =2,677 -3,597

(iii) Proposed manpower
requirement 05,213% 49,886 89,970

(iv) 1.4.84 target - 87,700 -

(v) Claim on contingency
margin - 2,186
*Additional finance required is covered in additional bids for finance.

Additional bids

(I) Demand determined changes:

9. This bid represents the additional amount required to take account of estimat:g
changes in the numbers eligible for benefits, of the proportion of those Cligible,wn:
actually take up benefit, and of changes in the estimated average amounts paid t?n
individual beneficiaries. These changes follow a re-appraisal of earlier estimates :T.
the light of the most recent statistical information. The information on which !3:
year's estimates were based was distorted by the Civil Service strike. The Irﬂa:c'
changes involve a switch amongst the unemployed from unemployment henEf,lt .
supplementary allowance and a general increase in supplementary allowance. Itis?

o
e . k. acasts
within the Departments' powers to control the factors which cause these forec

be revised,

(II) Benefit improve ments:

(a)  Mainly helping unemployed people:

ore fro™

10. Restoration of the value of unemployment benefit: It is proposed to rest 4
1 L)
T

November 1983, the 5 per cent cut in unemployment benefit made in Novembe

f t_hiﬁ:

. . Y . ' 0
Considerable social and political pressure continues to be exerted in support it
e

: : .. in bel
particularly because the unemployed have been affected by other reductions it

—

N
i

cO




s _ , e
FIDENTIAL 22. DHSS - Social Security

a
b . ; . gy
“Cause taxation of their benefits, starting in July 1982, will raise £650 million
!'.E"i’an . .
U8 in a full year. 1.35 million people affected. Saves 160 staff. (By regulations).

RS

. —2¥ment of long-term rate of supplementary benefit: Unemployed people cannot
Walif

w . . H
S ior the higher rate of supplementary benefit paid to others after one year in

Prpg:

ey : '
: Pt of the lower rate of that benefit. [t would be too expensive to remowve this
'F':Eluf\.ian P "

Rivi Il unemployed (some £300 million a year), but there is a strong case for
m
8 thig

extra help to those (125,000) with children after two wyears on

Sipple
ME‘] Mentary benefit. Costs 240 staff in first year and 70 staff thereafter. (By
su Ation)

el

Inesa ot .
Crease in income disregards for supplementary benefit:
(i)

It is desirable to restore to November 1980 values the levels at which
Weekly income is disregarded for supplementary benefit purposes. These
are now £4 generally, with one-parent families having a special disregard
applied to half earnings between £4 and €20 a week. The proposed new
levels which broadly restore November 1980 values would be £5 and £26,
benefiting 106,000 people. These changes would encourage self-help and

help to maintain or restore a link with work. (By regulations).

In addition, but depending on the outcome of the bid described in
Paragraph 11 the special earnings disregard applied to one-parent families
should be extended to the long-term unemployed after one year on

supplementary benefit. About 18,000 people would be affected.

.'l""!. "
—Inly helping the family:
13, R
LB i : .. 5
the "‘“ﬂMement in child benefit: The value of child benefit has fallen since

Goy
OVey Sfmment took office. It is the only way in which general help can be given to

e Billion famjlies in bringing up children and it plays an important part in
40y, “¢ping budgets. Restoration of the April 1979 value would require an extra

W
®ek on top of the November 1982 rate of £5.85. This would help both work

“Shtivey .
“8 and the poverty trap. (By regulations).

v




ZZ. DHSS - Social Security

(c) Mainly helping the elderly

; : ; ; wit
14, Increase the main capital disregard for supplementary benefit: People *
1ty

capital over £2,500 (November 1982 limit) are not entitled to supplementary

g ive
this catches elderly people with savings and those newly unemployed who rece

: : alué
modest redundancy payments. An increase to £3,000 would avoid both loss of v

: I iLE
and penalising/discouraging thrift; it should then be uprated each year to maintai

value. Costs 45 staff. (By regulations).

. ! . gary
15, Increase the small capital disregard for single payments of Sw

benefit: All capital above £300 is counted against a claim for a single P-‘a’:’ment'

ut
level was set in 1978. It bears particularly heavily on elderly people who may have P

’ with
money by for their funerals; and it ruled out some last winter from special help

restor
-
Costs 2

‘ the
high fuel bills. An increase to £500 would be less than the level needed to =

1978 value; the limit should then be uprated each year to maintain its value.

staff. (By regulations).

(d) Mainly helping disabled peopla:

of
: ST i : ment
16, Restoration of the value of invalidity pension: The continued abate™

4]
gifficult |
uture:

invalidity pension by 5 per cent (since November 1980) is increasingly
justify because the benefit is not being brought into tax in the foreseeable

There is an unqualified promise to restore the 5 per cent as soon as it ! by
abled P"DPJE

Restoration from November 1983 would help some 620,000 sick and dis ;
would 1?2

up to £E2 a week. In the meantime those below the tax threshold who
liable to tax are losing by the abatement. Saves 65 staff. (By regulations}-

. glel
17. Remove the invalidity trap: About 70,000 invalidity pensioners who CAIS

1]e%
t
qualify for the higher long-term rate of supplementary benefit under the preser
1.|'E
would gain by the proposal to introduce a new qualifying condition of on€ i
r if the P

an
restore the 5 per cent abatement succeeded. Costs 330 staff in first yea&

incapacity benefits., The cost would fall by £7 million in a full yea

staff thereafter. (By regulations).




—

— e —————— ———

22. DHSS - Social Security

N

13
A . . , :
= New severe disablement allowance: The proposal is to introduce, at very

Todagt cost

s 2 new benefit for an estimated 10,000 severely disabled people. It would
Rnak)
® the unpopular and sex-discriminatory "household duties test” applied to married

Wor

&n 5 . . = 5 & z :
. " who claim the ngn-cun:rlbutt}rjf 1nvalldlt? pension to be abolished. This test is
ua

=iy ‘ . 3
i ed tgo contrayvene an EC Directive on Equ;j.]_ Treatment which will come into
ffact

L

At the and of 1984. Costs 15 staff. (Primary legislation).

1 : ;
ME ‘illowa_-nce fD‘r ma_r'[-'i.ed woOImnaens: _.':'L].:ECIW some GG’GGD maJ"ElEd wormen

Cariy
g for severely disabled relatives (mainly elderly parents or handicapped children)

B
qualj ; :
lify fop a benefit worth £19.70 a week from November 1982. Extension might

B
L‘Euu]_'

a 2 ; . -
ing 8% more care in the community and reduce more expensive demands on hospital

% othe .
_ her social services. Costs 250 staff in first year and 200 staff thereafter.

tim ;
Y legislation).

240
v A s ' T .
0} —Dew mobility supplement for war pensioners: Replace the existing vehicle
[ -'TlEtn.E 5
& for war pensioners with a cash allowance preferentially higher than
B Rigs:
g monig
®ifiey

ty allowance for severely disabled people. A more equitable
en : . i :
Pro t way of helping 11,500 immobile war pensioners. Costs 15 staff on this
Bra; D Ui
IMe in fipst year only, saves 11 staff in third year on health programme rising

5 &
20 staff,

(By regulations).

() N

’Iiscella.neuus:
2]
v C %
. Omposite bid: The bid provides for scope to make very minor changes, usually
In
€ less thay £100,000.

Achio: :

=chieving manpower targets: This bid is to enable the Department to incur extra
21t B - . 2 :
“¥penditure up to £5 million arising from policy or prﬂcedural changes which

Tn
“dgre ;
ed with thﬂ Treasury as essential to meet the 1';3“1: manpower tarEEt-




e

s

e FTOENTLAR
EDNFFEH AL

e

22. DHSS - Social Security

(IV] Other Administration Costs?

: the
23. See table. The bid for computers for the Local Office project is subject o

that 0F

acceptance of the Report of the Field Study being undertaken currently and y
fi.l?]

the Local Office Micro-Processor Project on the satisfactory completion of

. S " i an
trials. The other computer bid is for replacement equipment for the Reading
ts
er €09

Livingston Computer Centres, The general item covers consultants and high ;
_ ; , sibility
for Post Office telephonists. A further bid may be necessary to cover the possi

SeruiCES

that the transfer from PSA to inaugurate repayment for accommodation, etc«

. ncy

is inadequate to meet DHSS requirements. The bid for the Post Office D8 i

. : . : : ts 10
Service Agreement is required because of higher Post Office prices and adjustmen

1983-84 for underpayments in 1981-82.




23. HM Treasury - Civil Superannuaticn

Treasury - Civil Superannuation

£ million cash

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

e

Wnuation 444.8 493.1 B866.9 862.0 974.3 1,063.5 1,106.0

Supey

444.8 493.1 866.9 862.0 974.3 1,063.5

e

T
"4l baggling

This
1 sap
r"a.!.l'm ent

Programme provides for the payment of pensions and lump sums to retired

ants and their dependants, for redundancy compensation, and for transfer
5 : : Hoooa

cal 0 and from other pension schemes. It takes into account contributions,

Caley)

at : A
b, *d on an accruing liability basis, made by trading funds towards the cost of the

B
“elits 4. ’
that will eventually become payable to staff paid out of these funds as well as

™
SO o o
"Thutions o 2 : , :
made by civil servants for widows' pensions, added years, etc.

2

E :
*Pendityreg and receipts are channelled through the Vote for Civil

“UWpay )
k; ﬂnnua_tmn,

Lre

. etc, which is accounted for by the Paymaster General's Office.
Suy g
¥ Minlsterﬁ- are responsible for estimates of the Vote in Parliament.

i

D 0
COpas dCcount can be taken at this stage of changes that may result from
il

]Eﬂr §
Comy 3ton of the Scott Report or of possible improvements in redundancy

PNsa ¢ 5
t}.Hp tion terms. The forecasts therefore assume that no changes will be made in
% s
e L'I"."']S.]_.;_-lnE of

The the pension scheme or in the present pensions increase arrangements.

1T‘~Ern. 5
the B ~25€S in pet expenditure are due mainly to the expectation that retirements at
0

-._ll-m .
Peng &l retirement age will continue at a high level and that the number of
\Sion

; IS wi : : y ' .
than 4 Will continue to rise because the number of deaths of pensioners will be less

the
Mmber of civil servants retiring during the period.
Adg;
Itigy
® and reduced requirements

s (TP ; . Y
“8iy “trial action at the Paymaster General's Office prevented revised forecasts

Mg, . ;
de in 1981, The additional bid for 1983-84 and the reduced requirement for

O _

\ﬂEAL : ] 131




3 o —_—

23. HM Treasurjr - Cwﬂ Superammatmn

etailed

985~

v rele

1984-85 are therefore largely estimating adjustments arising out of the morée d
forecasts that have been made this year. The larger additional requirement for 1

86 is a reflection of the assumption that retirements will continue at a high 1€

t in
These figures take into account that pensions are due to be increased by 11 per c&8
that
November 1982 (instead of the 9 per cent forecast last year). They assume
by
pensions will be increased by 6 per cent in 1983-84, by 5 per cent in 1984-85, and .
ead

4 per cent in 1985-86 but that these increases will apply only from November of

YEI!.I.‘.-

sures
5. Provision has been made in 1982-83 and 1983-84 for the increased '-‘-erndlt

t
i i et ’ ; ut 2
expected to arise from the rundown in Civil Service numbers. Additional P

present unquantifiable increases in expenditure may arise

L X ,;j'.U*‘?-r
(i) if more substantial redundancies have to be declared to achieve manp

targets;

" tq
o rl*h
(ii)  if privatisation and hiving-off proposals result in transfers of pension £

, som
to other schemes and the payment of redundancy compensation ir
cases;

by
. . . : jdered
as a result of changes in retirement policy currently being consid

the MPO,.




Z4. Scotland

L million cash

food and
E 155 .:
Fa trade and
bexclyd
an o TYioag
S Stryipn,

By o 2 :
" publi g tourism)

"Rmental sorvicos

<F a3
and protoctive

1,914 .5

3,000,

o o PR

i Fondis
‘-"-_j:l"-'_rﬂ wWithin tha
' Stapa i
Lo'y Fesponaibility

2 Warkas § i
arog borrawing

In
th
® recent surveys the bulk of expenditure on the Scotland programme has

s o as 5 block, the aggregate provision for which is adjusted by reference to

n to g ;
- “Omparable English or English and Welsh programmes, and within which the

w

of : ’
i State has discretion to allocate resources as he sees fit. Subject to the

f'.g f@n‘ i
Ca . i :

2e that wi]] operate for local authority current expenditure this year these

'mﬁnto

=]

will continue unchanged. The operation of the formula is likely to cause

Stotyie, dlfficult? in the case of local authority current expenditure, and the
9 Offjeq Sl
.Eq'-“usgi 'C® consider that it will be necessary to explore those difficulties when
an of .
loca) authority current expenditure takes place in June and July.

.

=y

3 Brvi o :
0 ces excluded from the block are agriculture and industry, energy, trade

=In
Playy, ent,

:‘-'Pc-rt_ Agriculture is considered on a UX basis in the MAFF chapter of the




24. Scotland

Industry, Energy, Trade and Employment (excluding Tourism)

: and
3. The main elements of this programme are Selective Financial Assistance

ands
support for the Scottish Development Agency (SDA) and Highlands and Isl

Development Board (HIDE).
There are no bids for this programme.

Manpower
8 Manpower figures for the Scottist Office are as follows:-
1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85

Manpower numbers in baseline 10.300 10.000 10.000
Net changes (ie difference
between baseline and bid) = -200
Proposed manpower requirement 10.300 9.800
1.4.84 target - 10.000
(v) Credit to contingency margin £ 200

1l
ned, W

b. In 1983-84 the staff of the State Hospital, if legislation is passed as plannét :

ease t0

become employees of the State Hospital Management Committee and will €

included in the Scottish Office manpower count.

. 110Ws"
Manpower figures for the Secretary of State's other Departments are as o

1.&-55
1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85

Manpower numbers in the baseline 900 859
Net change (ie difference
between baseline and bid) =37 +20
Proposed manpower requirement 863 879
1.4.84 target - a879
Claim on/credit to contingency
margin




|

E?HEDJENI,']‘A L

Scotland

T

Otpapy
. Mg r :
t of the Registers of Scotland

I
i:;‘l?;_*:;er nur‘nbmis in the bascline
L‘--::tw;} nge [‘m_ d1f£crcnr_:t:
mpug,;? basecline and bid)
W manpower requirement

‘5% target

Claim
m on cuntingcnc? margin

“herg) "
Register Office (Scotland)

1.4.85

Lt |
(if) ME""PDWE:':

numbers ir i1 ; 29
Net E]'ia_ug ¢rs in the baseline <90

Bots e (ie difference

= ‘0“-‘11'1 basecline and bid) =~

J{P Sed manpower requirement 5 283
84 t:lrgot d =

redit , i
o contingency margin =

Ma‘“lﬁﬂwur

et Chan;
ot 8

numbers in the baseline
o ¢ (ie difference

L 2 B

°tn baseline and bid)

g Q

--ipamd Manpower requirement

":m;l'q‘ raet
i :
t to Contingency margin

cretary of State's other departments, there is a net bid for 16
2t for the Scottish Courts Administration by 1 April 1984 required for the
_ of divorce
\ Aoy 45 4o
byl

D84 by t

l".qq.
ip
[ Emﬂn ts of

jurisdiction from the Court of Session to the Sheriff Courts
l Preparation for 1982-83) and a bid for an additional 147 staff by
he Department of the Registers of Scotland (DRS) resulting from the

the Land Registration (Scotland) Act 1979 and the Tenants Rights

1
1980, as well as an expected general increasc in activity on the property
Th .

¢ DRs charge to cover their services and any additional staff therefore

Ot reg i :
Ult in an increase in public expenditure.




25. Wales

£ million cash
1979=-30 198 1981-6B2 198d-83 1983-84 1984=-85 1385=-86

t Fshorioyg food and
U T T + i .

I.!tw[--g'_.. frade and
3 '.t:xc'.u.ciu-.; tourism )

_L,Jym‘;nqrgﬁ'u trade and
are ¢ \tourism omly)
3 105.6
B s ¢ 1 136.4
Ratiam onmental sorviess .1 T6.5 288.9 294 .9
tag g A and
Healty oo 4650 565. 672.5
e ; Petsona) aocial i
" g
Ut

SCicnce, ares

il -4
PuBlic S0rvicas A .3

yB58.1 1,980.0

1,7T69.4 2,122.9

td ark
Markot !1.';:_—-:'1.11.‘.4

hidg

W oof

H tang
T “SoAnd bulldine
C a i i butldings
S 815t an e, b
..-:;nt"‘l'd arpgas sl !

'E'L'-I“”I'IEJ-.

3 B j i . : :
Uogy 1 Previoys years, most Welsh Office programmes will be dealt with under the
=a - ¥
Wiygs, .ﬂgemem whereby the aggregate provision for these programmes will be

1 3 ®
F the " Proportion to the total changes agreed for comparable English programmes
= Armli .
P'Pll‘:at}on of the f@rmulﬂ.

ke
4]
- Qu.lhbe

Ongj
dered on a UK basis in the MAFF chapter.

EtI? ' Eu&rg?
Th

Trade and Employment (excluding Tourism)

Uajy 45eline provision will enable the Welsh Development Agency to support its

" Capiy
i Programmes at a level about 10 per cent below that in 1982-83.

S

g




25. Wales

W Pl ; S . riglan
4. Additional provision of £0.6 million is nceded in 1985-86 to correct the prov®
: : _ loan
for receipts from the amortised sale of factories, and from Industry Act
gy : . i : tica!
repayments. This is purely a technical bid, the error arising from the arithme™

projection of receipts.

Block

. . . ach
g, Mo additional bids arc made for the block because of the formula appr¢

described in paragraph 1.

Manpower

Manpower numbers

in the baseline

Net change

(ie difference between
bascline and bid)
Proposed manpower
requirement

1.4.84 target

Claim on/credit to
contingency margin




o

Con e
~—DENTIAL 26. MNorthern Ireland

r| 3
ol £ million cash

s - T9=t 1380-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-80
{trr e r :

B
Lag Irelang Qifice

'3Uu-,'_. Weer and protective services ; 335.4 345.3
Publie sorvicas = -

Total tgopy
orthesn Ireland Office

32d Departments
1 f‘ihrpp.s, EDC‘:! 'lﬁﬂ

:rgy v trade and

saw
eucrment'” sarvices
T and protactive

-
s

B.3

E d science, arts and

i 389.0 4 _
Personal soclal sarvices 382.1 4. 36 . =1 % _'; &b . B
1
«9

wial
g
Othar ppri Y 585.9
gy g iCES 13.4
w"-"]c#g

— e o
e R e =
PRl i

1,148.7
18.6
29.8

15.2

Tata) N -
FRem Treland Departments  2,203.9 2, T 3,192.0 3,401.2  3,506.6

Ll
e |
-

| =]

2,451.9 ; ,275.6 3,543, 5,770.8  31,986.4

ey

-
-"."
-

ntiala

F?q”‘ff-‘men ta
bidg

-

The ¢ :
‘1BUres in the table cover expenditure by Northern Ireland Departments, the

El‘]‘t

. Irelang Office, Area Boards, District Councils etc. They do not include
I Northern Ireland by Great Britain Departments, for example the
f’kgrlculture Fisheries. and Food and the Lord Chancellor's Department,

i5 §
‘cluded within the appropriate departmental chapters.
2,

3 iy . o
wil) 1 recent surveys, the block arrangements will apply whereby total provision

a
djusteq by reference to changes on comparable GB programmes and the




Northern Ireland

i i - - o
application of the comparability formula. Allocations within the block will continué ¥
be at the Secretary of State's discretion according to local priorities.

s : U 1!
3. The levels of provision in the table confirm the priority given within the overd

=271 a
Northern Ireland programme to law and order, industrial support and housific

s . amed
However, any addition under the formula will not fully cover the cost of the assum

: A L he
settlement for police pay. This will further exacerbate the existing pressures o0 :
social 2%

9.7 pe*

law and order programme., Northern Ireland continues to face severe

economic difficulties, Job loss between June 1979 and December 1981 was
] 3 5 i jon

cent (including 23 per cent and 33 per cent in manufacturing and construct®
; 1Bl

employment respectively, compared with 18 per cent in both sectors 1o Gk

; . de
Unemployment at April 1982 was 19.5 per cent. Factory closures continue t0 BEE

. . , able
the base for subsequent recovery. There are still many companies in vulner

y : ; ; : has
sectors at risk of contraction or even closure. The inflow of new 1n‘:’e5tm'3nt

: ; : . : tion
virtually ceased and such projects as display interest in Northern Ireland as a 10¢2

are inevitably extremely expensive,

Additional bids

- & T o i ‘ra

4. Following the inter-departmental review of Northern Ireland agriculture i g
by
reﬂ,sﬁd ’

agreed that the agriculture programme in Northern Ireland should be inc
= IE
Elf,l'a.llab

£14 million in 1982-83 and in addition a further £2 million should be made

an

through FEOGA. The need for special aid persists in the years beyond 1982-83
- " ¥ L] o -Saf}r
confirmation of the continuation of aid is necessary to give the industry the neces
her

) : t
confidence to plan future production and investment. It is not possible, given the ©

t
: : ; . - 1 rref
pressing social and economic needs in Northern Ireland, and especially thé cd

.= Fo y : thcrﬂ
sensitive political climate, to reallocate finance for this purpose within the Nor

Ireland programme without creating difficulties elsewhere.

i n in
5+ The planned physical housing programme (Cmnd 8494), which is higher o
It ta

previous plans, is a response to Northern Ireland's severe housing problems. =
account of anticipated receipts from sales of houses and assumes that EC aid s
available at the levels indicated in the relevant Regulation currently u:nd';
consideration in Brussels. The financial provision for housing in the table includes o 1

unt?
the 1982 planned allocation of EC money. This bid is a marker to show the i
_n—'_'-'_'-'-'-'-'—'-ﬂ




.-\.\__

i

“ONFIDENTIA L

ZE:_. Northern Ireland

Whia

""l..h 511
K will ha needed to be added to the Northern Ireland programme if the future
fane

® under the Regulation are available on the same terms as the first tranche, If

¥ ar
E not the physical housing programme would have to be reduced.

b
- An b : . .
s ¥ measures which might be necessary to offset the agriculture bid would be

Cted 3 : i
Se d in the context of settling the allocations within the block which is within the

et

a ]
of g ‘Y of State's discretion. The housing bid would he dependent on the cutcome
ul

ar ; : -
fangements outlined in paragraph 5 above.

u Wpay ay

-

_ﬂntained

B 1200 by

requirements of Northern Ireland Departments are expected to be
Within the agreed overall manpower targets of 26,000 by 1 April 1983 and

- ! April 1984, The Northern Ireland Office (comprising UKCS staff and NICS
. *h but excludi
:Ja-;

ng prison officers) is similarly on target for agreed manning levels of
at 1 | :
| April 1983 and 1523 at 1 April 1984,

1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85 1.4.86

_d:fpgh“’er numbers in the baseline 206 200 200
51&1:11;;@@2 {le. difference

= G'—'ﬂ'l baseline and bid)

rep sed manpower
Hulremeant

‘4734 target

Cg”ﬂ_ on/credit to
Atingency margin

! 200

These
Ir

figures are for 'counted' UK civil servants employed in the Northern

eland Offica.




27. Nationalised Industries total net borrowing

Mationalised Industries total net borrowing

. million cash

1978=70 1979=80 1580-31 1981-82""

o 111 515

706 1,139 1,526 1,810 1,847 7648 1,423
T10 381 1,087 1,395 1,613 1,274

l.4l& 2,020 2,904 3,242

2 pffect of gas levy (K300 million)

O advance payments For woil.

fa -

"Fin&n::atlonali&ed industries will be discussed in detail in the annual Investment

iy, .Hg Revie
Strieg' inves

iy, .-;1] Ei“‘iﬁee,

b b't‘*"“féntam "

i i

ali,.

W, which will be submitted to Ministers separately., This will cover
tment programmes and all the components of nationalised industry
including grants and borrowing. This year it will also cover the

e nancing requirements of the regional water authorities, although the
h ‘Bure; A : : : :
":l?»‘t‘-‘t-g S for the authorities will continue to be included in the Departmental
15 o ;
.,-qul '&Ild 3-1.'!3 ﬂ‘.I.EI'I'-"f . 2 1 . - 1 - r

Ma)ig 2fore not included abeve. ° As in previous years, grants to
o 4

.

ed j -
hig v Ndustries are also being included in the relevant Departmental chapters
Po ‘\Eport
ey (chapters 8, 9, 13, 16 and 24), to enable them to be considered in the

Ih -
th
= Programmes of which they form part.

.hkh

ID ———

N




27. .HNationalised Industries total met borrowing

) & ; o ; : 5 ro al net
2. The above table shows the present provision for nationalised industries tot

at
: i o8 gs [0
borrowing, grant and external finance for each year of the survey. The [igur

L

1981-82 are latest outturn estimates, and are consistent with those in table 218 of }T
1982-83 Financial Statement and Budget Report. Those for 1982-83 are those ‘-'"'hf"::
arise from the revised External Financing Limits announced on 7 Aprily A
incorporated reductions to take account of the Budget cut in National Insur:till':‘:
Surcharge and a number of other changes. The NIS cut has similarly been Ll

+a the
through to the figures for 1983-84 and 1984-85. The 1985-86 column repeat®

figures for 1984-85 inflated by 4 per cent.




—

CONFIDENTY

AL £8. Local authnnt? r:urrent Exp&nd‘ltﬂ.l‘ﬁ relevant for RSG

Local authority current expenditure relevant for RSG

=
! . 5 ] 1 i

- the Plans for local authority current expenditure are brought together in

l:;"ll'LEx F st 4 )

« This chapter analyses that part of current expenditure which is taken into

#en,
~Ount
Atk

n EEiti.-‘gg rate support grant (RSG). This is by far the lﬂr"t,uf part of local

-l:}'r']
'Y current expenditure. The main differences between the two are explained in

ey

Table 28.1

RSG Settlements 1982-83

"‘--.._,__\_\_\__‘
_\_‘__‘—\—

E mit , :
Mmillion cash England Scotland Wales

(1)
Cu ' !
Urrent expenditure 19,786 2,589

(PE LS defi
3 finition) of
Which ]

'm]
“levant cyurrent 18,000

I
Dn"":u"l""-'"'[]_t fi

i 2,463
e [inancing P

q_le-mt expenditure
el + (3)

Apo
q.;,rﬁgaatﬂ. r‘:':.l.” ]Equ-'r
8fant (AEG)
|'.|'.-

':rb " ;
e af‘ Proportion

I—-{'jr
ks al authorities have considerable freedom over the distribution of relevant
SUrpg,

It a o = )
Ora ﬂ-em lture among services. Typically about a fifth of aggregate exchequer
i T ] .
\AEG) s hypothecated to certain services such as police or the wurban

!“-rn
p]T]a

|"\
1":31.11-;E s

Q the

The rest (RSG) is an integral grant whose distribution is determined by
Pendent on local authorities' expenditure need and their rateable resources.

B las . ;
St few vears the total and distribution of RSG have also varied according to

'2Q31
I-!-l 3 5 A 5
Oriti pg' expenditure in relation to the government's expenditure plans.




CONFIDENTIAL

Z8. Local anthority current expenditure relevant for RSG

cent

3 The plans for future years are shown in table 28.2. They provide for 3 p&f

= - 5 35 i 1y . = 10 d‘—ﬁs‘! a
more relevant current expenditure by local authorities 1983-84 than in 1982794

. N . " BV

further 2.8 per cent in 1984-85 and a further 4 per cent in 1985-86. In the 1981 su&™™

ihg

e that ¥

the plans were raised substantially because overspending in 1981-82 meant

e

Cmnd 8175 plans were undeliverable, It was hoped that local authorities would
131 s = & i |1.'=:_"|.:‘-:‘:‘

more likely to reduce the extent of their overspending if the plans were pitched P¢
T ; . § 2 s o : i ; L thoritie®

to the spending level in 1981-82. The revised plans implied that local author

1 = - : i . - 1__1_[[:
should make real reductions of 2 per cent a year in 1983-84 and 1984-85. (The P
; e ST : Hrely 1€
are net of cuts of £125 million and £128 million in 1983=84 and 1984-85 1'.l.*;-i“_~2l'=3‘—':]1‘rE ;
: : O e ol ; with the
balance the reductiom in NIS liability.) The services which could be bought witl
: ; 1 rit'l"'-"“'I
cash provision in these years will of course depend on movements in local auth?
: L oars
services ©

costs and any improvement in their efficiency. The implications for

discussed in the various programme chapters,

Table 28.2: Relevant current expenditure derived from Cmnd 8484, net of
MNIS adjustment

. ash
£ million €%

ey

19583-84 1984-85 1085-86

AFE a0 20
Department of Trade 49 50
Department of Employment 65 67
Department of Transport 3
DOE - Housin
DOE - QES
DES
OAL
Home Office
DHSS
Housing Benefits

-1 L O3
e B 8 LAY

1 L
n

i
i
=] 0O
m o
P
Ln
s
L
¥
LN
O =
o

} K

iF=

ol (2

o B

o
A

'S

0 =3

o= o
~0

]

=

o Y]

=
o
-
O 0 L b

[ o S R

O™
P R e B R s

O [

o0 D Ll D

¥ O D
kad ~
ad
o

3,188
2,149
22

d
-
=1 LN

._.
o]

e %y |
[ L

-

Total relevant current expenditure 18,589 1¢ £ 19,872

2 _|I1._'I.1"'!

- - iad SILT 14 (5 0

In 1981-82 local authorities spent £1% billion or 8.0 per cent more than >
I _vant

s Pl o) S 1 ':- :-"'
in the RSG settlement. The government intends to reduce the® ©

e SR Vi
coﬂfﬂ{ﬁ_ﬁ.ﬁi’f




—

Co = — ey
E_E?EENHJ‘"LL 28. Local anthority current Expen:hture relevant for RSG

Fps
L ‘r'jﬁ':ln.-;- i - R -
#eClively by some £200 million as a penalty, By service, the largest overspends

Wa e ad

ducation (E564 million or 6.8 per cent), PSS (255 million or 16.4 per cent) and

fansp
*Port (£251 million or 19.6 per cent).

D
e ®SPite an wplift of £1,100 million in the PES plans in the 1981 survey, local
"Crltles,,

budgets for 1982-83 still show a substantial overspend compared to
-..|1-| '-].

94, o the £1,260 million (7.0 per cent) excess on relevant current
\.?Pﬂhr‘l]ture

IJ-I,..l

i U-d.l"‘lq- x
'-\. = dis dan i Il L oo ey ek g L L =4 n
. School meals and mil k), £342 million (24 per cent) in transport, £138 millio

L=
4 per cent) in PSS, £138 million (6.1 per cent) in LES and £127 million (6.3 per cent)

Ulll,"E

u.":-nds 5
"88est that little shortfall from these figures can be expected.

the major components are E411 million (4.5 per cent) in education
In the past shortfall has usually been in the range 2-4 per cent but recent

intend to reduce RSG in 1982-83 by about £312 million as a penalty for
This cut will only affect authorities which have budgetted for more
2nd iture targets set by the government, [The case for an additional
Ect:-._,e reduction in grant is still being considered.] Because the Loeal

‘--1‘]['415. s %
. Ot Finance (No.2) Bill will prevent supplementary rates, additional reductions
e.’-'a_’lt Ehudld

the offer a better chance of corresponding reductions in expenditure,
"18h locq)

of , duthorities will remain free to draw on balances or borrow in anticipation
27a
By i . : .
"lt1 &, ICIWr—H.mr this effect will not be universal because many authorities

J'p'lta
d grant penalties in striking their rates.

~

!
=S for 1983-g4

the s
- Plans for 1983-84 are some 31 per cent below local authorities' budgets for
3

“A8Suming no shortfall from these, and taking the MTFS estimate of the GDP

“’ILItE - . = '
Why, of this order would be unprecedented, and it is unlikely that local
i 1:'1-‘
ey g e §iza
o W: 45 a whole will make them, though individual authorities may manage more,
11'|- g

‘Stayp : : : . 57
S are again confronted by the need to consider increasing the provision for

current spending in the interest of realism, If, for example, Ministers
4Xe provision on the basis that the cash amount of excess spending might be

147




I

: : . , — .
28. Local authority current expenditure relevant for RSG CDI‘TE;DEP_I‘E}L

1 1
carried forward broadly unchanged from 1982-83 into 1983-84, that would mean

increase in provision in 1983-84 of the order of £1% billion,

: ward
9. The Secretary of State for the Environment is expected to bring forwa

5 g EF R =l
proposals to increase the aggregate provision for local authority current GK‘Pﬁ‘ndltu

: s i3 ; - i s ters
Bids for additional provision on certain services are included in the relevant chaP

of the survey report.

ocotland and Wales

: i red

10. Scottish and Welsh local authorities also overspent last year and have budg®*
in
to overspend this year., The main features are compared with those for Engla‘ﬂd

table 28.3.

Table 28.3: Local authority overspending in England, Scotland and Wales

¢ million cash

England Scotland

1981-82

Plans (relevant current)

Estimated outturn

% excess

Feduction in grant

1982-83

Plans (relevant current) 18,000 2,429
Budgets 19,244 2,633
" excess 5.9% 8.3%

Reduction in grant* [ 3127 [ 45]

—— e e e e e

# Subject to Ministerial decisions. These are Departments' proposals.




. LR . _
— ENTIAL 28 . Local authority current expenditure relevant for RSG

o

e z e e 2 =t

In 2 . i
both years, Scottish local authorities overspent more, and Welsh local

Wehopss:
“HOrity A q .
: ®s less, than their English counterparts. Last year no grant was withheld from

'Ilire]_ah
: ocal duthorities because it was thought that outturn might be appreciably less

t-'],]_‘h 1
1 b 3 ) - . j X A
Udgets, but in fact there was little shortfall, So grant reductions in 1982-83 will

leeq
© take account of overspending in both years. In Scotland E32 million of the

:::E:rienait? for 19081-82 was secured by selective action and the balance by general
W ®0t;  the measures to be adopted for 1982-83 have yet to be decided. For
mt:::;ike E“hﬂﬂ-ﬂd, the aholition of supplementary rates holds out some hope that

Sfant may force expenditure reductions. In Scotland of course there has never

Ben any y
POwer to levy supplementary rates.

Sty

Min;
t 'Sters agreed in March to plan AEG primarily in cash. Because the financing

LBy 5 Whi !
hich form part of relevant expenditure are largely determined by interest

fitn

8 it g i
ite ould be difficult to forecast them for several years ahead. In any case these

|ms .
dra : ;
10t included in PES. Table 28.4 therefore shows grant on relevant current

E@Endit.
Yf2 only. It would be possible to obtain total AEG by adding the same

pl‘i'_rp
POty : :
N of the fmancing items.

: Tah
le 28,4 sets out two possible starting positions for discussion of AEG for

Bl G
982g3,

Py

€, shown in line 2, would be to set AEG at the same level in cash as in

T iy 4 Eii -
he other, shown in line 4, would give local authorities the same AEG as they

d
Qava : :
V€ received with an unchanged grant percentage on the Cmnd 8494 plans.

v]
hese possity

ilities are illustrative,
4 T
3 able 23
O the ;

i
ARm

+> shows possible amounts of AEG for England only in each future year

Urva : : , . .
Y+ Several ways of adjusting AEG are shown: reductions in the nominal

! P‘Erc
Bnt: A e . C e 5 5
®quiy htage gn existing plans (lines 3); proportionate reductions in AEG (lines 4);

ale
1, it AEG Percentages if plans are increased (lines 5). Each family of options

Usty

Ates gj

Bg different
\on EEIET;

0t 53
l_"] 1
'he 1983

ways of looking at any particular level of AEG. For example, if
to ab ant current) were set at £10 billion in 1983-84,this would be equivalent
Per cent on present plans, or a 4.1 per cent reduction in grant compared

4 grant rate on present plans.

-H-H-\-\--"\—\_
e ———
"“-\-\.\_‘_\_‘_Fm ENTI

Bt A




28. Local authority current expenditure relevant for RSG CDN’FIDEEE:EL-

f

. = - g s4t apy @
15. The tables do not show the rate increases which might be associated with am

: R : b= 0t dget
these grant options. These will depend on the extent to which local authorities buts
in line with the government's plans and make provision for contingencies, including P

and rebuild their balances.

Table 28.4: AEG on relevant current expenditure

£ million

England Scotland

1982-83

(1) Relevant current with NIS
adjustment (see (2) of
table 28.1)

AEG on relevant current
at the rate (6) of table 28.1

1983-84

(3] Relevant current
(Cmnd 8494 corrected
for NIS)
AEG on relevant current (3)
at same rate as 1982-83




. . e

C{j e — — - e — =
.h__EFIDENr[‘TAL Z8. Local anthority current expenditure relevant for RSG

Table 28.5 AEG in future years for England

£ million cash

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86

Cmnd 8494 plans for

I;E‘ll?.vant current

\adjusted for NIS for

1933_54_‘ onwards) 18,000 18 ,589 19,106 19,872

AEG (1) at 56.1% 10,098 10,428 10,718 11,148

G on (1) at 55% 10,224 10,508 10,930
54% 10,038 10,317 10,731
53% 9,852 10,126 10,532
52% 9,666 9,935 10,333
51% 9,480 9,744 10,135
50% 9,295 9,553 9,936

%Edu:ticms in AEG

Tom (2} of 1% 10,323 10,611 11,037
2% 10,219 10, 504 10,925
3% 10,115 10,396 10,814
4% 10,011 10,289 10,702
5% 9,907 10,182 10,591

If AEG kept at (2)
ﬁquwalem grant

P&rceniagez: for

‘ACreases in plans

i £1bn
£1bn
£1{bn
£1ibn




29. Other Departments

29. Other Departmonis
E million cash

1980-81 1981-82 lf' A2~ :-J
eq.-_um; Officn
Shine: Qi
Contra) pygp -

"-i.r.t.l.

10.1
T4.0
4.9
3.6
9.4
13.5§
301.3
10 .¢
1.1

(=2 -]

lSeerot Vote)

5 b D

o
=¥ O L
o

Lt un
TRE
.
o

TR =Rk s =N BTN

\| .

ffice of Information
~Dmmission
gmmchufblln
vEEIWn U[fn:r_\-

=iay
Ex yo 8 and Excise
':4"3'-]L|.|:-

L n On

B

e Y

War Graves Commission

o B o= g =3 La =3

.
=-d - [
— o Ohoes 0D e O O D

o~ om o~

[
o
Lt
N
B
£
]
= =

ry

Fitngl, and Audit Department
T Societ =
u':"":hlm:_--ln

ties Re gistry
l'lll.-‘uﬂ.r.l.l
f‘ml-TI-l'.-rl_.

oo

.
(o] g o
o i P D O LN WO O
&
-
._,-.

g Lords
lit“:'v"':]'" Office

'u Revenug
F"—'E'lilr'y
EE-DQJ t and

i = O O e [ DD e e
-.Lu-:_-c'-u:.-\ﬂr_'ld:;r'r-:uu-u

3
v =3 & O
g .

i o

-

[

Lad
Ll O D e O3 0B O s WD D O

-
il L

=
= w2
2

e SN, Qe S, LR

e
-3 0 L Lab

(n = e I TR
e
TN NTRT - ==
Lol
e -l
w O pd LN OF

p2

Personnel Office
westment and Loans Office
E:Jn Savings Dr'r-a_rt':]cut
Ireland Court Services
: bLu-\-.-.'.

LY
S R .

L
-
=
-
o

e =4 o
o
-3

J'll:l

[= 1 = ol
or
=

SRR A -
— r

-"m'l-ﬂl:rmw Commissiener

T uenerals Office

¥ L.uun,:] Offiee

: HEF:‘*LI Office
Trustoe Of
of

H .
i P £ O
S
o

=
=3 o

(= =

(o
o

Ee
alr Trading

s s 1 B LR LR BO e e e BT
O T

O W

o b

Tude 1 OB =dE
™~
-

]

M T

' oArDax .

Wy - administration, note Ed
ke 134.1 154.9
Fiag 1:

ope WY - Ratos on Government a 5 306 .5
'Y Dopartment R eli.0 L -

Telaury Salicitors Department .1 ]_;5,_:] 3 __1_:'-_._1_
--ifl Baseling ..aa..1 Ebd 7 1,769.8 1,B10.6

e

L] requiremonts
\_hJLnnt HI[“__H
..r::.u.—q Offic
Ex
o Bequer g .:l

{ r I
T YT Audit Departmont

Actuary
Commana

Yanery Qffice

I3\""l'|ue~~
g
n‘!= meat and Porsonnel Office
]“ﬁcr :MH,“,
’nmt'l'l.ﬂ ¥
mﬁ"’-ﬂ-.}alﬁ.
G

My,
Oeg
B

3 0.067
Commissicner 3
Genaral's OfE 159

L] ice _U_ahq

H
M Trei-ld.r'.' - ad
Rogp 1T ot

ministration, i

Bty iy = iz a7 -25.349
Feduced Fequirements 2. 'l'at' 16.29 i J._._




29. Other Departments

1981=-82" 1982-83  1583-84

Additional bids

Cabinet Office

Crown Office

Customs and E=xcise

Exchequer and Audit Deopartment
Friendly Socictios Hogistry
House of Commons

H M Stationcry Office

[nland Rewenue

Land Registry

Management and Personnel {
Naorthern Ireland Court Seevice
Ordnance Survay

Paymaster General's Office
Privy Council Office

Public Record Office

Public Trustee Office

HM Treasury, administration,
note gsue cte

Treasury Solicitor's Department

Total additional bids




|

EF}NFH:}EHTIAL 29. Other Departments

Cabi‘“ut Office

Additional bids net of reduced requirements of £26,000 in 1983-84, £104,000 in
it "85 and g1 43,000 in 1985-86 are for capital expenditure on telecommunications
qu]ment (PINDAR). An additional bid of £244 ,000 in 1983-84 is for the purchase of a

Pag
8¢ printer for the Central Statistical Office's computer, in order to meet a demand

Or ]-I.CI.'LH.E,E:L '-'-‘Utput.

tn -
tral le[lf_‘ﬂ' of Information
Ei
There are no additional bids.

Chays

a'n't? Cﬁmmisﬁiun
3 :
There are no additional bids.

Monwealth War Graves Commission

There are no additional bids.
¢
O Office

al bids of £520,000 in 1983-84, £560,000 in 1984-85 and £600,000 in 1985-

fee increases resulting from the approval by Treasury of increases in the
i Payahle +
3oy 50 per ¢

lflm-
Bry

to doctors and other expert medical witnesses which overall amount to
ent. Whilst the Lord Chancellor's Department can cover the very small

heir expenditure for England and Wales within the total of their PES
Visign

= » the Crown Office's PES provision is so small as to preclude absorbing these
t.-.jata‘

g, The PES provision for fees is of the order of £4.1 million in 1983-84 rising to
5

Dhtﬁllh.;.n In 1985-86. The balance of the PES provision is for the staff costs of the
£ toe Fiscal. There are also additional bids of £350,000 in 1983-84, £380,000 in

log
85 ang £400,0

I 00 in 1985-86 for salaries following a recalculation of the agreed
AN

J.J"'.'l ﬁl’Qr F'] “'L._“"L"

ug
‘omsg and Excise

ddltmnll bids of £5.936 million in 1983-84, £6.207 million in 1984-85 and

1
"'D:I_mn in 1985-86 arise from higher genecral administrative expenditure and

Manpower reductions) salaries and wages, where greater efficiency can only

e




29. Other Departments

far
i 2 ]
partially absorb the cumulative cffects of costs in excess of the allowanc®

. ) . : i 3 E'E—E'EI
inflation. There are also increased computer requirements, mainly capital, I? 17

and 1985-86.

Exchequer and Audit Department

s _ : a1y 19
7.  Additional bids of £220,000 in 1984-85 and £928,000 in 1985-86 are neces="
i 3 2 : ; ﬂtiﬂu-“
mect a commitment to increase staff, which the Department envisage will €@ 2
s ' |::'[I"!l'-:I
until at least 31 March 1986. The extra staff are needed to strengthen aundit @ i
gta

and management as recommended in the 1978 Management Review. Increascs w2

numbers after 1 April 1984 have yet to be authorised by the Treasury.

Friendly Societies Repistry

. The Department is bidding for E250,000 in 1983-84, £235,000 in )t
1
£168,000 in 1985-86 for an increase in staff from the present complement of

135 in 1983-84 falling to 129 in 1985-86. The extra staff is to deal pr]ma_'rl].}' -
isi0
per?

increased departmental activity in the field of prudential and financial sY g

is hccdm"’

This work is carried out mainly for buﬂdlng socicties, an area which 1 al
additio”

increasingly necessary in the current financial climate. The gquestion of @ ot
: ) , - ; cond
resources 1s at present being discussed by the Department with the E€

hé

n:f
Secretary. The Treasury's stance will have to be considered in the light
outcome of these discussions. Additional bids of £240,000 in 1983-84, 14200 e
'||" {F}
1984-85 and £44,000 in 1985-86 are for the purchase of a compute®r ™

recommended in a recent management report.

Government Actuary

9. There are no additional bids.

House of Commons aF

: qb\‘i.abj

10. There are additional bids of £4.924 million in 1983-84, £7.433 million n Sn,lés
195"

and £4.27 million in 1985-86. These include bids of £2.808 million 17 vice
£2.948 million in 1984-85 and £3.066 million in 1985-86 to maintain the level of ? qséf
implicit in the Estimate agreed for 1982-83. Additional bids of £2.254 millio? 7

1eph®
85 and £0.26 million in 1985-86 relate to the replaccment of the existing et

3 : f-
systems which is expected to run out of spare capacity by 1986 at the lates

conFENT




Other Departments

—_—

dr m 2

€ also additional bids of £0.916 million in 1983-84, £0.931 million in 1984-85 and
£0,c :

”-344 million for 1985-86 for expenditure by MPs. These bids represent the House

ﬂmrlnesu estimate of the potential extra liability to the House of Commons should
2l Mpy claim

their total statutory allowances. The House Authorities also wish to
]]Cl'tnt out

that in the event of a general election during the survey period there will be
* Significant but unquantifiable further additional requirement for terminal grants to

def
Ated Members, Current provision is for a token sum only,

1]

Expenditure under this heading also includes provision for PSA works services in

® Palace of Westminster. Additional bids have been made of £1.2 million in 1983-84
r - ~1.3 million in 1984-85 for the continuation of the restoration of the House of
ds Ceiling on which work started in 1981, and for restoration of the Peers Lobby

Bilin el -
& Which is in an equally poor condition.

o of Lords

12,
There are no additional bids.

M .
stahﬂnﬂrjr Office

Additional bids of £1.998 million in 1983-84, £1.968 million in 1984-85 and
':DE‘ Willion in 1985-86 are in respect of the supply of stationery and printing to the
uSEq of Parliament and reflect the current high level of demand by both Houses.
idg of £242 ,000 in 1983-84 and £61,000 in 1984-85 and £136,000 in 1985-86 are in
“Pect of the library subsidy because the proportion was not reduced as the figures in

ul‘uh
d 84094 envisaged. There are also bids of £2.156 million in 1983~ -84 and £314,000 in

19g4.
~85 for net borrowing, mainly as a result of unexpectedly higher interest rates on

rlginanng debt. The reduced requirement of £5.289 million in 1985-86 is in line

th
H“E‘DS forward plan which envisages that no additional net borrowing will be
ired In that year,

hland‘ R‘“—"?enue

3

4

The additional bid of £6.196 million in 1983-84 arises from the recent large

. A%es in telephone charges, increased general administrative expenditure on work

= 1

Iy L'“’Ehuga.tmn and audit fields, and, despite substantial reductions in manpower
Mhe

™S, an increase in the pay costs over those in Cmnd 8494, The additional bid of

Lo SR
?HFIBENTIAL



http:restorat.on
http:res.orat.on

29, Other Departments

CONFIDENTIAL
_'_'_'_._._'__o—"""

an
£35.519 million in 1985-86 stems from the increased expenditure on computers 2
; YE

allied equipment as part of the programme to set up a national cﬁmputEﬂSEd PA

system which will realise substantial manpower and other savings in later years.

H M Land Registry

' 358
15. Additional provision is required from 1983-84 onwards to allow for the incr®

e 112 : : sl : ount
in the manpower ceiling exceptionally agreed to in recognition of the increased a®

; 2 .11 ondl
of work resulting from sales of council houses and other factors. Further addit!

provision is needed in 1983-84 and 1984-85 to take account of increased building cas
at Durham; and the rephasing of construction work at Swansea and ks
computerisation programme (which together will result in savings in 1985-86 I ex{:ﬁf
of the additional bids), These measures will lead to increased efficiency and re.ﬁui'?“
running costs, which on present plans are substantially exceeded by fee income: iz
bids in summary are:

¢ million

1983 -84 1084-85

Manpower 6.724 7.342
Building works 0.081 0.972
Computerisation 0.251 0.861

Total 7.056 2.17T5h

Management and Personnel Office

16. Additional bids net of reduced requirements are £472,000 in 1983-84, £58

1984-85 and £777,000 in 1985-86. These include £180,000 and £415,000 respectiVe™ ;

' Loty rvic
1964-85 and 1985-86 for increased recruitment activity by the Civil 5¢€ £
1 D&

Commission. The Treasury considers that these bids should be deferred unt® f
ast

£ c
year's survey when the Department should be able to make a more accurate for¢ g5

recruitment trends. The balance of the bids, £427,000 in 1983-84, £408,000 in 1984 :
and £362,000 in 1985-86 covers expenditure on a new communications ﬂitemf:ﬂ
support of the Prime Minister's Office, computer equipment for the Civil Serl‘:_lnd
College and fees for an increased number of visiting lecturers to the Colleg®s result

from manpower reductions,

-

 cowmm™

g,000 1




B —_—
o b = ——— — .

E‘-GNF 4

DENTIAL 29. Other Departments

17, : : :
The Treasury is prepared to support bids of £83,000 in 1983-84, £90,000 in 1984~

e
U:‘ | i - - -
*nd £83,000 in 1985-86 in respect of the new communications system for the Prime

Min;
:I"nl&tr_-r‘s Office but considers that given the overall size of the programme the
\:Partment should seek to absorb the balance of £344,000 in 1983-84, E£318,000 in
1984 :

4-85 ang £279,000 in 1985-86 within the updated Cmnd 8494 baseline.

Natj
'al nvestment and Loans Office

18,
Thﬁre are no additional bids.

Nat;
'onal Savings Department

19,
There are no additional bids.

Noe
thery Ireland Court Service

2{]. 5

: Additional bids of £647,000 in 1983-84, £556,000 in 1984-85 and £511,000 in 1985~

1 ar

b

Ul gs : e
'gs in Northern Ireland as well as the agency fees for the new court building

prQEr&m me.

= Mainly required for the increased maintenance and running costs of the courts

0
m“ilnce SIIrvEy

ot p There is an additional bid of £1.476 million in 1983-84, and reduced requirements
1, e e
b_ 004 million in 1984-85 and of £0.501 million in 1985-86. This is largely due to the
et
: "Emg fanEer of the purchase of a replacement computer. However, it is expected

at ¢ : 2
b he Ordnance Survey will become a Trading Fund on 1 April 1983; the forthcoming

uhji
3 E"CPEnditure White Paper will in that case show the net borrowing from the

H&ti

o

t fal Loans Fund and a contract payment to the Survey from the Department of
&

En“’irun ment,

- “ntary Commissioner
2

T -
here are no additional bids

Pay

I

. ster General's Office
4,

wh hThE additional bid of £620,000 in 1985-86 is for additional computer equipment
g

Would allow the current computer system to be improved and would yield savings
o —
"'HFPE_?NHAL




0

29. Other Departments CDNFE]_E_I%

1 odict
in later years. The timing of computer expenditure is notoriously difficult to Pex

: Xty . ¥ ime.
and the Treasury recommends that the need for the bid is reviewed in a }'car'ﬁ tm

Privy Council Office
in
5,000 ¥

24. The additional bids of £24,000 in 1983-84, £25,000 in 1984-85 and 2 B
gs **

1985-86 are for the increase in salary of the Special Adviser and increases in fe

retired judges who sit in the Judical Committee of the Privy Council.

Public Record Office

ant

me!
25. Following the feasibility study mentioned in the 1981 Report, the Govern ,3
L5t

E
has announced that the Chancery Lane building will continue in its presc?

d
Certain repair and maintenance work deferred pending the outcome of the std 7

i . A irs &
become essential. Historic records are at risk from water or fire if roof rep?

-5
i : : : : erst
re-wiring are not carried out, whilst loose masonry is a potential danger to P

i
iy ; : : ~ptancet
Additional expenditure is also required as a result of the Government's accept
em P°
oF
_ : i s yitute £
introduced as soon as possible and of increased charges by the British Film Instit

Ak o . F . r5t
the Wilson Committee's recommendation that a machine-readable records SY

looking after Government film records. The additional bids are summarised belo

£000 g

1983-84 1984-85 1985-80

o

Chancery Lane - repairs and
maintenance 800 800

Machine-readable reocords system 49 8

Storage of film records ' 6 7

Total 815

Public Trustee Office

5Y°
26. The Public Trustee Office is installing a computerised Trust Accountancy = et
: . : Jow®
which will in the long term produce savings in both manpower and costs : 5ok
; i 198
slippage on this project has led to the neced for an additional bid of £580,000 iB

to cover manpower and general administrative costs in 1983-84.

=

EDNFHJEH“"L e




e R L et
“:imENnhL 29. Other Departments

e

L'}ffim: of Fair Tra ding

T} fy '
1ere are no additional bids.

Ot
Ite of Population, Censuses and Surveys
&,
There are no additional bids.

4 M Tma_g AL 5 3 s
ury - Administration

i

a9,

Additiona)
el

bids are required to make good the loss of income resulting from the
%Sure of 4
1 1983-g4,
h

he Central Computer and Telecommunications Agency's Computer bureau

The shortfall is estimated to be of the order of £2 million a year; savings

d¥pn bo
“en made on staff costs and other services which absorb the bulk of this. The

3.1.3_:-] "
“¢1s for £500,000 in 1983-84 and £170,000 in 1984-85.

&1

M Ty
48ury - Miscellaneous (including NEDC and Civil List)

In

1-'38.:":--;!?'11“:’“3! bids total £484,000 in 1983-84, £953,000 in 1984-85 and £694,000 in
198&5&'}3 These comprise £384,000 in 1983-84, £696,000 in 1984-85 and £430,000 in
El'a‘i,{‘.lug im' Cf-"njputer services to the Houses of Parliament. E157,000 in 1984-85 and
of n 1985-86 is for pensions and lump sums payable to United Kingdom Members

bot “Wropean Assembly who retire or are not re-elected in June 1984. Payment of
e g ; S ;
‘jhalf] 'Slons ang lump sums is mandatory and no previous provision was required.
ally -
£ ¥ £100,000 is required in 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86 to increase the

MU a0
cati work of the tripartite committees of the MNational Economic

TI’Q
s 48ury - Note issue, debt management and coinage
4]

Th
Al $am .
© are no additional bids.

H M TI‘E&'

1 Ury -~ Rates on Government Property Department

T "
-]]Er
€ are no additional bids.




e .

- = —— —— . - - -— — - _— - - - — pep—— L
29. Other Departments CONFI_DENE_F_,

Treasury Solicitors Department

- T.h
33. Additional bids of £61,000 in 1983-84 and £5,000 in 1984-85 are to coves

ublic
installation of a computer in the Registry of the Department of the Director of P

Prosecutions,

Manpower

this
n
34. This table shows Civil Service manpower numbers for all deﬂ.l‘tI!ﬂE'nts 1 :

nd th°

chapter whose staff are counted civil servants. It also includes staff in HMSO 2

Royal Mint.

b
1.4.83 1.4.84 1.4.85 14,8

Manpower numbers in

the baseline 135,543 134,607 134,018
MNet change (ie difference

between baseline and bid) +103 ~3,;85¢ -4,563
Proposed manpower

requirement 135,646 130,755 129,455
1.4.84 target - 126,789 -
Claim on/credit to

contingency margin +3,966




ANNEX A

ANNEX A
Cmnd 3494 by Department

E million cash

1982-83 1983-34 1984-85

14, 104 15,302

Flrnk
M L
Admin:, i ':-!‘.lmf‘n‘li-'lllwn:;-.Lti'| Office {Overseas Development

Stra . -
Fre Ation) 1,050
al ﬂ'.r
T8N angd oo, - F . ™ &1 o
EC n 4 Commonwealth O [excluding QDA 405
g g : 500
--"-lr_hh.
®Ntlon 3 n 2 i
M . 3:"'1“'1 for Agricultural Produce 1 69l
Aty Ay
¥ of Ace S i = x
- '1‘51"":'-'“5'-“".‘. Fisheries and Food T6a
Forag..
3 tey -9 missigy
Dan
“BaFt
i Partman, of Tndustps
o i et |
Partm oy af *

n Enar
‘ﬂ::'af': I & &y
N af Tege
B “ lrade

“Tport
Cradite
dits Guarantee Department

De
“part,

o hent qof
Dy
?ar_-nr,:ll K

Py

Emplayment
T"-J"I!lp::l:-t
ROt of the = 4 .
‘e Environment (howsing)

the Environment | Proparty Services Agencyl
the Environment (exeluding housing and PSA]
i

lar'y Department

3 Bdigeasd - : r &
=Sucation and Scisnce ! 12,21

aad Libraries ] 537

s0c flealth and Social Security (health and
Clal services) 13,638

“ealth and Social Security (social security) : 32,030
&63

h,062

Vil ape 3
Sl superannuation)

1,420
EPRT 1

1,842

Nalign s

B B - e
“dustries' total net barrowing
Ry

ISy

Wles of ASsats
al

LT
:r‘:"-"-i:'lt; A

lowanes
Mce lor cash underspending

ota) (1)
=ths ¢
Merag;

I pa s y
Fhfments by logal authorities




Minbstry of Defence

Foreign and Commonwealth OFfi {Cverseas Development
Administration)

Foreign and Commonwealth Office (excluding ODA)
EC Budget

Intervention Board for Agricultural Produce
Ministry of Agriculturs, heries and Food
Forestry Commission

Department of Industry

Department of Energy

:Iel:larl'.m-"n'. 2f Trade

Export Credits Guarantse Department
Department of Employment

Department of Transport

Department the viroament (housing)
]'r:'--ﬂ'--'l'll':l'lr the Environment I'.:-"1'r:-:3|-'r:".l sarvices
Department af the Environment (excluding housing
Home Office

Lord Chancellor's Dapartrs

Department of Education and Science

Office of Arta and

Department of Healt! { ial Security (health and
parsonal sacial ser Ty

Department of Health and Social 5 rity (social security)
HM Treasury (civil superannuati
Scotland
Wales
Northern [reland
Dther Departments
Total Departments
Nationalised Industries total net borrowing
Contingency ressrve (Budget increass use of ressrve)
Special sales ol assets
il allowance for cash underspend ing {offset to
increase in contingency reserve)
nning tatal

Debt [nterest

Excluding VAT paymenta by local autharities

1981-82




ANNEX A

ANHEX A
Survey baseline by Department

E million cash

= 1 Q82-a3 1983=64 1984-85

%
..I|_—I

5 Blry of Defoncs

2 hs

n TR0 ang o~ -
.}e-;ugl At Commenwealth Office
Cpmant

; Administration)
. I and Comp

B wonwealth Office. (axcluding ODAJ
e ':!'u:i:i-;"-'[

i,

\Orwerseas

T :
1L T
Ntion B
% "B Soard for Agricultural Produce

Enlntpy . p o
: ¥ ol Agricul

_-‘-:.r,?g.h_1 e
=RINmission
tment =14

ture, Flsheries and Food
‘-"'!L':«.

Industry

' Energy

Trade

G uarantes De |'_|:|.r|: ment
E-"'lr-||--‘.|!.*|:|:n~..-.

Transport

the Environment [housing)

Environment |(Property Services

nvironment {excluding housing

% and Lihraries

K > Health and Social Security (health
Tanng| 80

dl Seryices)

i | 2 i
! Health and Social Security
B e &

civil superannuation)

“epartmenss
Latgy . ok
we TePartmen .

115,911 121,741
ndustries’ total net horrowing 1

o

586
6,000
*% of amsets -ald@
: Wowanes r ;
"'!.;-.I anc OF Caah underspending
L] “hin = (13 =
g g tory) ‘1

Paymants hy local authorities




ANNEX B

Survey baseline by economic category

£ million

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-80

24837 30905 34265 35696 38691 40246
14095 16769 19602 21882 25162 26669

28791 34441 40156 44246 46744 48637

67723 82115 94023 101824 110597 115552

01612 103313 121741 127129

———




ANNEX C

Capital Expeaditure oo Construction Work ANNEX C

1979=80 1980-81 1%81-32 1983-84 1984=-85

':E;'-I:;_Qa: =
Huy y ~P8land

-

'-I:Mr_,l.n:ile"]" and improvements ] 1,849
g 5 ad loans to housing associations ik
“thap Frovement grants an7 \1'63
T ; ronmental services b48 547
Sacayian 855 1,
;.-_:ﬁ:'-ur. : 408
iy 4
;E:'”ﬂ-mimll Peraonal sacial services ] 506 7
Walg, 879 ' 1,12
Mis 04
it T TORR
Oty reland 243

bk
s | axel

1,427 - 1 1,655

Uding natignalised industries) Ty252

Tationy)

B 90 indimtr]nce
5 Slrict., Eries; -
Raj 300
P 5 240
=Gl i
\:::'.:‘-{"r 2l ! -d.-:f 5

358

Tatal
al :l'hti'ﬁ‘l'lu.l-i!:

. ! T
2d [mdustries 92 2 1,794

‘Ota]

—

T —

Graag o 3
- 10,045




Additional bids 1983-84 to 1985-86
by Department

£ millien cash

1984-85  1985-836

Ministry o Defence

_--_-—n-—-_'_.___-. i i i

Cost of 1982 AFPRE and TSRS .awards in later y=ars
®Storation of 3% commitment : fact
K e i defence non-pay relative price affect
ROFa [ome orrowing)

Tota]

: I
Forej ind Commonwealth Office - Overasas
:'E'lr

Siopment Administration

K :

'j'” id programme :
other asternal relations - superannuaticn
~rewn Agents

Tota]

Loreign and Commonweaith Office = Other

‘_”'E?l'ﬂeu:: to the Post Office for the issus of BEVPs

SDecializgg building i

STIL in aid af the BEC External Services
Current
l I
‘wapita]

Sternation
Fit

al subscriptions
"0 Antarerie Survey

™
“Otal

=UrOPean Community

“Stmating Increase

%ﬂom—d for Agricultural Produce
Mects of May 1982 CaAP price fixing

HBistey of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food lincluding DAFs and 'WOAD)|

= N
=“Stimatin

x incragass

"i1'=':'-l-l.l‘u1-u, lisheries and food
Jther agricultural assistance
SUPROrt fop the fishing industry

"Partmental administration |MAFF only)
™
“ther Mapp programemas
Chwil defensg

“0phasing of the Thames tidal defences

GT—'CU'.:
Agrien] ture,
f"‘iﬂu ti

Flaheries and Food

15} : =3
Sl burg | protected crop adaptation aid




—-—-_-_.-.-'-'_.-'—'-'_F'_F.-
=0 = . gx 0
CONFIDENTIAL ﬁNN

r—

|
.

Table D1 S
{g83-+

1983-84  1984-83

Capital/
Current

Crchard restructuring
MAFF fisheries research vessel
WOAD marketing and office at Welsh Show Ground

Total

Forestry Commission

Grants to private woodland aowners

Department of Industrv

Regional Development Grants
Assistance to individual industries
British Technology Group

Scientific and technological assistance
Rolls Royce

Asnistance to the shipbuilding industry
Assistance to the steel industry
Departmental administeation

Future industrial support {Wedge)
Lawmeh Aid

Total

Department of Energy

Coal Industry Acts = social grants
Redundant mineworkers payments scheme

Tatal

Department of Trade

Tourism

Expart promotion

Trade co=operation

Hegulation of domestic trade and industry and
consumer protection

Standards

Departmental administration

Shipping services

Civil aviation services

Tatal

Export Credits Suarantees Department

Refinancing of fixed rate export credits
Cast escalation guatrantees = charges

= subsidy
[nterest support coats

Total

Department of Employment

Redundancy payments - estimating change
Maternity pay - estimating change




ANNEX D

£ million cash

1983-B4 1984-85 1585=-86

Careers sorvice strangthening

Matﬁmjl}. pay

Employment Bill Compensation payments
Grants 1o voluntary bodies for sheltered
Employment

Local G-EJ'H:I.I}r'.E'_; -:-.rpc::d.i.tu.‘t‘l.‘ {a1=1
_Sheltered employment

=0cal authority expenditure on

CAréers ssrvice

':'m;.]:

D"ll'laﬂ'tmfn t af T:-:m:Eart

Hh.t{"“’“'.-’! and trunk roads
:|1'il1ur|_:r and vehicle licensing
British Rail peasions

Total

EEEE_-E‘E.-M Enwircnment = Housing
C apital : r T00.0
Currang 120. 125.0

Tatal i 325.0

;'-EE'!_L‘TELI of the Environment - PSA
Hehmond Tarrace
‘Lprovement to Clwil Servies Offices

Toral

gﬁ.'—"_-’_ﬂﬁnt of the Environment - Other

“ocal snvironmental services: capital
Refuss disposal
Coast protectien

T L - ' "
: LOErgy conservation demonstration projects
Derslict lang

N U O3 run

— U T s LR
SN ==

“rhan Development Corporations
Royal palaces and royal parks, historic buildings
aind aneiamt monuments, the Heritage
f!-'-'-l‘-'ﬂ'i.nu-::-;na_m and ressarch
I‘—Jnv'.r-::-qmm:a.l bodies - Sports Council

fhan Programme

(=N
L b = e
(=T =T =T

un
W

Total

=
@
F

rd

Home Officg

Magistrates' courts: [fine revenue
Prisaps:

l962 pay settlement

Manpawaes

Reduced receipts
Building and dasign PSA

o

~DENTIAL




— —— - - - - e " = :I;‘ :
CONFIDENTIAL _/ﬂﬁ'ﬁ/

o CI¥
on =

g mild

s o
Capita I/
Current

Prison industries, capital
Other |[mainly telecommunications)

Police:

Pay for Cmnd 3494 manpower 10% award
Manpower (up te 121,500)
Manpower (abowe 121,500
Clwilians
WARC
Civil defence
Administrative Computers
Local authority services (realism):
Magistrates' courts
Other courts
Probation
Palice
School crossing patrols

= R Rk

o

= = PP

s

Fira:

Current®
Capital

Registration of electors

Total

Lord Chancellar's Department

Legal services

Department of Education and Science

Additional cash for realism

(a) Local authority

b} Vota

Additional school teachers

(a) Loeal authority

(b) Vote

Voluntary schools, capital
Vote

Higher aducation

(a) Maintain planned rate of contraction
for universities

Vote

(b} Realistic run-down for maintained
higher education

Local authority

iz} Support lor science research in universities,
mpecially recruitment of the most able
young ressarchers

Vate

{d] Index parental contribution scale and minimum
maintenance level for student awards

Vote
Naw Leﬂ'huu]ng'icn-
a) Support for science

Vote

CONFIDENTIAL

*5Hll under discossion hetween Home Office and Tr SASUrY,




£ milion cash

1983 -84 1984-85 1985-34

Qualified manpower

Mainly vote

Tatal

Office of Arts and Libraries

Central overnment

Arts Coyneil

xltir,-'n.—..j. Museums and Galleries:
- Purchase grants

o Consefvation and security

Hational Heritage and Memerial Fund and
._a":c':.ﬂta-ﬂtl!'ﬂ in leu of tax

Sritish Film Institute

Britian Library

Public Lending Right

Total = entral Government

L
~0cal Authorities

-
‘Otal Central and Local Government

E-::r'—‘"r.g__'_;ql.'i.'.lth and Personal Social Services

Hospital ang Community Health Services (HCHS)
id Centrally Financed Services (CFS)
A,

P'I'!ii:'n hids

Difference hetween 1983-84 pay and price factor in
Cmnd 3494 (6 per cent) and March 1982

Budget deflator {7 per cent)

HCHS current

HCHS capital

CFS current

CFS capital

i:l-ll:'}’E of 1.3 per cent on pri.:’?&s:
HCHS curremt

CFS current

Bids to maintain standards

Uemographic change - costs in exceas of
Assumed efficiency savings (0.3 per cent
2 year) (HCHS current)

3""5"‘-d-i-l:='i|. advances f-.-e-g dialysis, heart and
bone marrow tranaplants} (0.5 per cenmt
4 year] (HCHS current)

Bids to improve ssrvices

Improvements in Joint Finance

\HCHS current i

[mprovement in vaccination programme
{HCHS current)

lmprovements in maternity and necnatal servicesa
{HCHS current)

Introdustion of a new vaceine far Hapatitis B
|HCHS current]




CONFIDENTIAL

Table D1

s =2t

1o83-g4 1984-85 |

Capital/

Current

Improvement in services for drug misuse
[CFS current)

Demonstration of centres for the elderly
severely mentally il
CUR/CAP (CFS current and capital)

Special schemes to get mentally handicapped
children out of hospitals and into
commumity care

CUR/CAP [CFS current and capital)

Capital expenditure on special hospitals

[Intermediate treatment
{CFS current)

[mprovements in day care sarvices
for the under fives
[CFS current)

Hostels (CFS current)

Continuation of wnemployment volmteering scheme
[CF5 current)

:I:I:I'I_:}I‘W-Em&ﬂt! in Jl.'l:r.g-.-r térm care
[HCHS current)

= Elderly

= Mental Nlness

- Mental Handicap

Development of community health
[HCHS current)

- District Mursas

= Health Visitors

Bid for health authority capital
HCHS capital

Family Practitioner Services [FPS)

A. Price bida
Difference between 1983-84 pay and price factor
in Cmnd 8494 (& per cent) and March 1982
Budget deflator (7 per cent), (FPS current

CAR/CUR and capital)

Bids toc maintain searvices
Product substitution
[necreased demand in 1985-Bh

Ca Bida to improve sarvices
Development of primary care in inner cities {capital)
Paediatric surveillance

Personal Social Servicea (PSS)

A. Realism bid

Difference batween cash plan and 1982-33
Budget plus 7 per cent inflation assumption
less 1 par cent savings

P55 current

CONFIDENTIAL




£ million cash

1983 -84 1984=-85 1985=-86

Bid to maintain standards

Demographic and social pressura (1 per
i year cumulative)

Bids to improve services

Residential care orders, ending remand of
15=16 year old boys, [urther Children Act
1975 provisions

Training of social workers for extra duties
mder the Mental Health {Amendment] Bill
[CF5)

Total

E'E.E_" Social Security

Demand determined changes

hemployed

estore 5 per cent abatement of unemployment benefit
“Ong=-term rate of supplementary benefit aftsr 2 yeara

d children in the family

JCrenses in income disregards for supplementary benefit
1) existing

tii) long term unemployed

“eel improvement in child benefit

2 00 capital cut=-off for supplementary benefit
LS00 capital limit for supplementary benefit single payments

Restars 5 per cent abatement of invalidity benelit
R=move the mvalidity trap
% Severs disahlement allowance
Ivalid cars allowance for married women
New mobility supplement for war pensioners

< o

o
e =R =]

.

= R =

jg-i’ﬁ.i‘*ﬂ-'_gtt:uu

=Omposite bid

Atﬁjn"inﬁ manpowar targets
ke 2

Jther ad ministration costs
T T T o ——
Higher work load
-Omputers:-

tuc;:] Office Project

ocal Office Micr

9 Processar Project

;:,E‘E' Computer .
Soat Office Agency Service
Agres ment '

.,EP.‘JEE ment programme for resettlement, &tc centres
Senera)

Tatal g10.2 1,232.9




CONFIDENTIAL

Table D1 I :
- gaE~~

1983 -84 _‘l‘f*"f"_,,/

e

Capital/
Current

HM Treasury - Civil Superannuation

Seotland

Formula consequentials

Wales

Provision of land and buildings )
Selective assistance to industry )
in the assisted areas ]

Formula consequentials
Northern Ireland

Agriculture
Housing

Taotal
Formula consequentials

CAP/CUR Other Departments

Additional bids by ecomamic category
Table D2
Current
Pay
Other goods and services

Subsidies
Grants

Total

Capital

Naw construction
Vehicles plant and machinery
Other grants and loans

Tatal

Total {current and capital)

CONFIDENTIAL




ANNEX D

Redoced requirements by

E million cash

1984-85 1985-Bh

~—.__1' Co - Oversans Development Administration

Met ai4 programme

E

=ropean Communi ty

T " -
Ziervention Beard. for Agricultural Produce

Val "
Slime changes pre May 1982 CAP price flxing

MAFF (including DAFS and WOAD)

Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

'J'@"““-'-l-“‘-l'-ral support, including animal health
z ter agricultural assistance

*r'_lfl-'lpr}ri for the fishing industry
“®partmental administration [{MAFF only)
Other MAFF programmes

Tlamf?ﬂ- tidal defences

Taotal

T Ormstey -

L1, ~Ommission

8]
=Spartment of Energy
sﬁ"-“fu‘m asai

gtance to industrial firms : undertakings
Other .

Smpensation

Tata]

:lrz]:.-artm ent of Trade

Balrt promotion
~otection of innovation

Clvil :
¥il aviation sarvices

L]
“0tal

=ERort Credits Guarantee Department

L
Saf: : oF ; :
-'*.ml“u':mE of fixed rate sxpost credits
Pt escalation guarantses:

= Charges
: = Subsidy
In
Ate 1
Test support costs

s
Yatal

5
-_lq 3 !
Ztment of Employment

Y
w;‘is:::"u‘r’ short Tj.]..ul.'. working scheme
Tk R'-:.':”t‘.a’ Enterprise Programme grants
) Slkase Scheme
Eqmi?r“ Servicea Commission

aneous minor items

n
“atal

-

PN,




CONFIDENTIAL

1o
¢ milll®® 7

Table D3

2k
{aaa=="

1':53-34__1’:'31‘3,#«/

B

Capital/
Current

Department of the Environment - Hnl.w:ing

Interest rate forecast changes

Departmant of the Environment - PSA

Rant
MOD Dispersal
[nternational Conference Centre

Total

Lord Chancellor's Department

Court Build i.l.‘l.g p rOgramme

DHSS = Social Security

Administration
Camelot

Total

HM Treasiry - Civil Superannuation

Scotland

Formula consequentials

Walea

Formula consequentials

Northern Ireland

Formula conssquential

Qther Departments

Reduced requirements by scomomic category
Table D4

Current

Pay

Other goods and services
Subsidiss

Grants -

Total
Capital
New construction
Vehicles plant and machinery
Other grants and loans
Total

Total (ecurrent and capital)

CONFIDENTIAL




ANNEX E

ANNEX E

Public service manpower

Table E.1 suymmarises the detailed manpower estimates in table E.2 to E.5 for
; "Vl service, the health service (NHS), the armed forces, and local authorities.
?'*'!-rlt 'om those for the civil service for 1983-84, the projections are broadly
“Sistent with the expenditure plans in Cmnd 8494. (The t'trgf‘tb for the civil service
IAPMI 1984 are those announced in the House of Commons on 27 November 1980.)

e
Eures are expressed as financial year averages of whole time equivalents except
o the ¢

‘amily practitioner services where absolute numbers are used.
i figures are not comprehensive: they exclude those central government
e "1 who are not civil servants - for example the crown servants employed by the
\q:::tw “Ommission - and most public services employees in Marthern Ireland. Nor do
X Burag correspond precisely with the aggregate estimates of wages and salaries
Sap r“mated in the expenditure figures, because they include staff employed in trading

MP
% and on capital projects.

of ¢ Public service manpower as defined in this annex accounts for almost 20 per cent
the iy ®mployment. It includes family practitioners and dentists who are counted in
Jt SET::JMD sector in the statistics of employment published annually by the Central
B Office in "National Income and Expenditure" and "Economic Trends’,

o £ Q?EEE of the nationalised industries and other public corporations are excluded, as

aff of universities, which are private sector bodies.

he
broad picture is of public service manpower declining by about 4 per cent

EEn
¢ 1981-82 and 1984-85. Civil service manpower is projected to be about 7 per
Ceny i g 3

B
Mag, low the level in 1981-82 and local authority manpower some 6 per cent below.
t]':"-":frs

log * in the armed forces is projected to decline by about 4 per cent between

1-;
82
hqt and 1'.}34 -R5,. In the NHS MAanpowar is -:_\-c_]_j!"'ctf"d to increase bV & per cent

baty, "% 1981-82 and 1984-85 compared with the 8 per cent increase which occurred
"R 1978-79 and 1981-82.

e
D}'TF[D
~_ “EN
el




Civil Service
ustrial and
3 and the

18 civil

5.  The figures in table E.2 show the actual or estimated numbers of ind
non-industrial civil servants expressed as financial year averages up to 1982-8

: : ; : }
targets corresponding to the Government's intention to reduce the size of ¥

J
service to about 630,000 at 1 April 1984, In succeeding years up to 1985-86 oves

ral
numbers will not exceed 630,000. The cost of staff in the four trading funds (B8

: . ount

Mint, Royal Ordnance Factories, PSA Supplies Division, and HMSO) does not € .
: i godd

directly as public expenditure. This cost is covered by the price charged for the &

an
and services produced by the trading body. Where these are bought by gﬂ"emm

ir
- R h , tmet the
Departments the cost is recorded as expenditure on goods and services agaif®
ir
- thel

=

programmes., However, since these staff constitute part of the civil servic

numbers are included in the table.

National Health Service
d SGcia-i

The

ably

6.  The figures in table E.3 were prepared by the Department of Health a0
Security, the Welsh Office, and the Scottish Home and Health Department:

3 = - L] $ » - 1
projections are based on staffing statistics as at 30 September which reaso!

" a‘ﬂ.d
reflect the financial year average. In line with the conventions used in Health ;

Personal Social Services Statistics", the figures for staff in hospitals,

health services and other health services are in whole-time equivalent terms; !
dicd

i - - 3 . E
the figures for the family practitioner service are the numbers of general ™

+ - P e - ar:d
practitioners and dentists in the national health service, whether whole-time % £

time workers,

v : b ril:i.l"-lg
7. The figures for England and Wales include staff of the Prescriptiof " is
’ " ay
Authority and the Dental Estimates Board but exclude civil servants whose P jal
ec
allocated to the health programme including those working at, for example; 5P :

" ] PO s he
hospitals (these civil servants are included in table E.2). The figures for "other e

e i o ; : : : vide
services" in Scotland include the common services agencies (which PF°

ﬁtaﬂf
ambulance, blood transfusion and some other services) and also staff at the

hospital.

at
i on H
assumpti®

8. The projections for the survey period are estimates based on the nef

the proportion of expenditure on remuneration will remain broadly constant 010
* - - " 4 - m 1] &
take account of the reduction in the working week of nurses and midwives fro =

-

182 o e CO”%“W




C S R : ; :
ONFID

ﬁi ENTIAL ANNEX E
S : . _ A

1',|i

o | ]1 5 : . .

_ ours in 1980. For hospitals and community health services in England, the growth

in 'J_.b . . i : ,
ie-time equivalents over the period is expected to be less than the growth in

Wage
Bg i = 4 . " s g
and salaries, reflecting among other factors a relatively higher increase in most

E_‘-_"nE £
+ n—E-l"-f-} staff g'ﬂ‘t}ups.

ﬁumed fﬂrr;p_-ﬁ

' Tablﬂ- E.4

tq gives figures for personnel in each branch of the Services, The figures
for 14

sa '9-80 onwards are derived from the 1981 long-term costing forecast of tri-
g i
°8 Manpower, The figures for 1982-83 onwards reflect the planned reductions

::::Td in Cmnd 8288, the savings from which are taken into account in the baseline
Outgg, :“-‘l? total. Figures for "locally engaged personnel” represent men recruited
rﬁﬁerv;s,:hﬁ United Kingdom for full-time service, including Gurkhas. The "paid
H‘“’f'fmpe r:”“—"PriSe the part-time members of the Paid Reserve Forces, the Ulster

e Ra

th giment, and personnel of the reserves serving full-time capacity. Neither
E n

la . ; s
e cally engaged personnel" nor the "paid reserves" are included in the public
% “.:. =

2 tatals in table E.1.

for the civilian defence staff, excluding locally engaged staff, are

‘I the table of civil service manpower, table E.2,

L
i a'uthﬁl'itieg
11
" The m

i

“Count o
iy th
i

anpower figures in table E.5 are in whole-time equivalent terms and take

Part-time employees who make up about one-third of the total local
Drit? &m
ﬂclu&

k

Ployment in Great Britain, now about three million. The figures shown

E ":. : = . # = ’

tang ‘Mployees in local authorities' trading services, eg housing and passenger

SPort ¢ , . :

\but 2xcluding passenger transport executives) as well as those in rate fund
-3 + . . P .

saq and Engaged on capital projects. The projections for individual services are
On g

:'SFE fPartments' returns. In the case of education those teachers who also work

leg
& turers are scored only once in table E.5. Between 100 and 150 thousand staff
g Wao
A=

W and salaries are included in other environmental services are actually

e
YOl

--,:i':ll.lg
O ! I 2 m
the R general administrative duties for other programmes, and table E.5 assigns

ag Cﬂrd i-ng]_? ;

The £i

% tq 19 Bures show local authority manpower falling by some 6 per cent from 1981~
B4~

85 after the peak of 2,355 thousand in 1979-80. However these estimates

o { 3 o TN
~— FDEy

183
-\-\-‘-‘_\-\_‘-\_‘_\_\_ “m




=
-

et

CONFIDENTIAY

ANNEX E

R ﬂ:r"‘
)

necessarily have a wide range of error attached to them especially for later

- = g = ] 3"
because of the difficulty of forecasting the annual rate of wage settlementss
anpoWe’

matching to the public expenditure programmes the figures in the joint D
watch. The decrease from 1981-82 occurs in all services although law and Grr.lff
remains higher than in previous years. The figures are based on actuals UP 4
December 1981 and thereafter relate to the expenditure figures in Cmnd 8494, am:
therefore from 1982-83 onwards assume compliance by the local authorities with th°

expenditure plans.

: the
Local authority staffing in England and Wales has been monitored since

. inint
middle of 1975 by the Government and local authority associations through tha-J

i : - : L BE
manpower watch group reporting to the Consultative Council on Local Gover=™ D
4 o : tatio
Finance. A similar watch on staff numbers in Scotland was instituted in “’T’SUJ
+ » n . Dlﬁ.l‘:-
with the Convention of Scottish Local Authorities in March 1976. These manp

and Science figure for education in England.




ANNEX E

Public service manpower projections - summary

Thousands, inly whola time equivalent)

1977-78 1973- 1979=80 1980-8 1981-32 1982-83 1983=34 1984-85
actual i arctial actlml astimated estimated sstimated astimatead

1 April 194 opunced on 27 MNovember

Blmbe : ;
Toers after 1 Apeil 1984 will not exceed 630,000.

Clvil service manpower

{Thousands, whole time esquivalent)

379 .lel] al 1981=-82 J82-8 April 1984
actual 3 i - actual aat stims targets

- 234, 7 200.0
=M may
Monwealth Office
taas 4 Jilice :
A "elopment ) ; 11.8 11.5
n " Exchequer's
Paym astas

sftneral's

i g

-'I:||'-'.:--11||7|-|._1-|-_||-_ group

- ind Sacial
Spulat oM

HNtarvention
Wral Produce

L -i""-ll-"i[ﬂ_.r_."
tCCD
“Cation ang

“SumVietorla

Departments/

B .
“FEin

Tt

“!rqu;r 'fil:adts were announced in the House of Commons by the Minister of 5 s, Civil Service Department, on

'I"rlnd
ed ¢ i A 5 @
Cn\\-\‘_ ‘2 take account of machinery of government changes in HNowamber 1981,

\\J“LL

—




ANNEX E

Matiomal Health Servics Mmpﬂ#&-

re

Table E.3 (Thousands, whole time equivalent exc

— e L Tl e e e --'|3+"‘:'

.1 i gt
1977=78 1878-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 l:;l.E"3 La L L
actual actual actual actual sstimated eatimataed estiml gt

gpt Whe

i e e —— — r

England

Hespitals and Community
Health Service (1)

) . . {2}
Family Practitioner Sarvice'

Cantral Health Sarvice

Total

Wales

Hospitals and Community
Health Service (1]

S s 0 ;o (&)
Family Practiticner Saervice

13

Central Health Service

Total

Scotland

Hospitals and Community
Haalth Sarvice (1)

[z

Family Practitioner Sarvice
semtral Health Service 5 567

Tatal 115.1 118.5 120.5 122.4 128 .4

Total Great Sritain 357 .0 74.0 091.5 1015.2 1053.0

"*"In 1980 the working week for nurses and midwives was reduced [rem 40 to 37} hours

“'Mumber of medical and dental J-.hril-:.:lili.rm.-:rru. ¥

Y] i A ¥ i o ! ¢ = 'J"JJ.!'_‘E FpRalse
Welsh based services only; excludes an alement for certain bodies funded om an England anc




ANNEX E

Armed f{orces manpower

wholae time eqg
1973-79 1979-30 ] 1981=-82

actual actual actu agtimat

68.0

ey 3
i . 0nns]
rlhrsl::_':ng'

Tound ag

indepandan il
"PEadently and components may not sum pre




e —

o
full Hme 2

[Thousands, '

-43 198354

1981-82

actual patimated

agtimatt™

fisheries, foocd
& and

Roads and transport
Housing

r anvironmental services

Education, science, arts

and libraries

Health and personal social
sarvicas

Total"™’

Wales
Agriculture, fisheries, faod
and forestry

trade

Roads and transpart
Housing
Jther environmental serv

Law, aorder and pro

Education, science,

and libraries

Darsinas so

Apricul tur fisherias . faod
and f[orestry

stey, snergy, trade and
amployment
Foads and transport
& A
Housing
Other environmental serv
:_..’I.'.U. ardar and :'.-:I'I:-'.-“.T‘.':I'\-'I"
mrvices
Sducation, science,

and libraries

and personal sacial

services
Tatal
Great Britain

i1y
Aftar recharging administration to purchasing programmes

1
ancy

Calendar ye: corresponding to [inancial years (see paragraph 13) ag
(3] ) \ o 0O
. : oy i p ST lents engagsc

The totals for England for 1977-78 to 1981-82 inelude 10 thousand Full-time equivalents eng

which are not allocated ta PE Programmes.

188




ANNEX F

Annex F

Local Authority Current and Capital Expenditure

Tap
la-F] shows the plans for local authority current expenditure together with

adju gy
m ;
th ents necessary to convert current expenditure covered by the survey to

at l'Fi_lg
: vant for Rate Support Grant (RSG). The components of the latter are shown

i
= In :|1-B 1

(2]
"::'End'

¥ tye =
alm © and that relevant for RSG is that the latter excludes certain items met
08t enting),

A0 et
qm:lg h&nﬂfit.

Table F2. The main difference between the PES definition of current

from central government funds such as mandatory student awards and

2
&
Prows he Plang
I ?1@,& fo
r i " -
Ovay N increase of 7.3 per cent in total GB local authority current expenditure

-
r the

Plang ¢
o] ns fo

for 1983-84 (Cmnd 8494 adjusted to offset reduced NIS liability)

r 1982-83. This is higher than the planned increase of 3.4 per cent in

3=t

LA
dnt Curreng a 3 ; : b 1
B8 dur Xpenditure. The main reason for the higher rate of increase in the
Sliniti
on

e
st tlm& £

of current expenditure is that the total for 1983-84 includes for the

1 T
‘4 billion for housing benefits formerly provided on central government

Piog
Erammﬂii

-'~.-E o u
Eudant APital expenditure plans in Cmnd 8494 adjusted to take account of the
oy OBStrucei
the 3

On package and latest estimates of outturn are given in F3. Because
E';L‘.F"' :
']'i'a,'lp,_s 4 und‘“-"‘ﬁpend:ng in 1981-82, the figures for England, and to a lesser extent

5oy : . :
: % considerable increase over that year, Compared with 1982-83, in

th
6 ® cash provision shows a slight drop in 1983-84 followed by an increase in
and Jqqe
1985-86, Those for Scotland and Wales show a slightly different pattern.

-i"_,:r : . i
“8ures for England and Wales are based on a notional split of DOE

Hom :
© Office ang Department of Trade expenditure.

P EL".T!; ] § . ¥
“Apity) ‘e split shown for England is also notional in the sense that the new

“Ontrg) : sen
the Wapa) Scheme gives local authorities freedom to vire between services within
ekl A

"o S Ash Nmit, Authorities' own priorities may well turn out to be different
2 lmplirjd by T

Ea‘*-u_,_h ¥ lable F3.

T

e

. —




CONFIDENTIAL

LOCAL AUTHORITIES CURRENT EXPENDITURE

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-33 1983-84 1984-85 1985-89

ENGLAND

MAFF T0.5
:E:).L"'""H‘!‘I.t of Trade 35 .7
45,7
1087 .3
416.3
DDE = Other Environmental
Sarvices 1640.2 1300 .,° + 0 2l 2245 .
Home Office 1824.3 2174. T2.4 TE1.2 ' 29%5&.
Department of Education
& Science T152.6
Offica of Arts & Libraries 2 2
DHSS -4
3

Housing Benefits

9977.1
2178 11 302 .0 08,1
1618.7 1 vl 1957 .2
312.9 815 1341.0

Total current axpenditure
[PES basis) 14047.5 17032.7 19108.4 19786.1 21285.4 21806.5

Adjustments -1077.5 =1399.3 =1491.2 =-1785.3 =2604.0 =2700.3 ~=&°

Current axpenditur
telavant for RSG { . 15633.4 17417 .2 18000.3 18589.4 19106.2

current axpeaditure
5 basis) a7 1141.5 1229.2 1298.6

Adjust ments 17 -05.2 -103.1 =113.1

:-.:U..'I."‘.'.".I l!'\C.r!-"'I'I!"JI:'H":'
alevant | REG 1046 .3 1126.1 1185.5

SCOTLAND

Tatal current expanditure
(PES basis) 1834.4 2231, 2442.9  2890.4  2761.1

Adjust ments . F L =162.8 =162.8 -246.5

Currant -*x:_.n"'.rl iture
far BSG 174 110.¢ 2280.1 2427 .6 25l4.6

GREAT BRITAIN

Total current expenditure
[PES hasis) 16753.0 20300.5 22692.8 23605.7
Adjustments cd4b.a -158%.0 =-1949.2 -=-2051.7
:urr-!rll' '!.".-I'll'nr...'t".rl':
relevant [or RSG 5506 . 18711.5 20743.6 215584.0

Figures for 1983-84 onwards reflect an illustrative split only of capital and =
decisions an allecations have yet beesn mads.

CONFIDENTIAL




CONFIDENTIAL

Local Authorities Current Expenditure relevant for RSG

£ millien cash

1979=-E0 1980-81 1981 =82 1982-83 1983 -84 198485 1985-86

=i
=L

T9.
50.
67 .5
1532.
Tde
£310.7
3065.(
9521 .4
318.
2066 .4
1.

69 .2
42.0
53.5
1336.0
7.5
1898 .6
E-‘l-q':':.'[; aces E £140 3
SLom and Science 5650, B0E9.0
277 .5
1618.7
15.5

__PiSYment
Tllsnort

5 08 du L un
=] #— U n
ik
=
=} b O e
=1 L O L e 05

it T
OBmenty] Servipes

ot i
o oo

dd T

--1"_5-|:.'1; HT

i
oL

= Rk

L= =

O OO0 D e O e DL

Clirrent o i ;
xpenditure 15633.4 1 18000.3  13589.4  19106.

=
Tt .
E‘--h——_._ “rpenditure 1046 .3

2280.1

L

Fremt .

\\_\“-‘fm\:tf__ 15506.8  18711.5  20743.0

CONFIDENTIAL




CONFIDENTIAL

1978-T9 1979-30 1980-81

ENGLAND

MAFF

Department
Department aof
Employment

Tranaport
DOE = Haln.l.:g:"
DOE - Other

Environmental
Ee‘l"-'i.'_""h
(2]

Home QOffice

Department aof
Education and Scisncs
and Office of Arts
and Libraries

DHSS L 46 .9
Total (England) 2917.8 Z8B1.4
WALES

Total

SCOTLAND

Total

GREAT BRITAIN

Total capital
expenditure 3590.7 3603.1 4504.

114,

380.5 324 .6 :
108.4

102.0
2174
2306,8 3334.0 1

3285.2

{4y
1Ly,

As in table Fl these figures reflect cnly an dlustrative split

(2 ) e Zt F :
These figures show an illustrative split anly between England

CONFIDENTIAL

af capital and ¢

and Wales.




